



2017 Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Artillery Impact and Central Impact Areas

Joint Base Lewis-McChord

Pierce County, Washington

Joint Base Lewis-McChord Public Works – Environmental Division IMLM-PWE MS 17 Box 339500 Joint Base Lewis-McChord, Washington 98433





DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY HEADQUARTERS, JOINT BASE LEWIS-MCCHORD 1010 LIGGETT AVENUE, BOX 339500, MAIL STOP 14A JOINT BASE LEWIS-MCCHORD, WA 98433-9500

August 24, 2017

Public Works

Mr. Charles Hoffman, PE Department of Ecology Southwest Regional Office PO Box 47775 Olympia, Washington 98504-7775

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed for your review is one paper copy and one CD of the <u>Draft 2017 Draft Groundwater</u> <u>Monitoring Plan, Artillery and Central Impact Areas, Joint Base Lewis-McChord</u>. This document updates changes made to the Groundwater Monitoring Plan, Artillery and Central Impact Areas, Joint Base Lewis-McChord, Pierce County, Washington dated February 2017.

This document includes sampling procedures following guidance from WAC 173-340-820 and other applicable Ecology guidance. A Sampling and Analysis Plan, Quality Assurance Project Plan and a Site Specific Health and Safety Plan per 29 CFR 1910.120 are also included in this document.

If you have any questions or need clarification, please contact me at (253) 477-3742.

Sincerely,

GHEBRESLLASSIE.MES Digitally signed by GHEBRESLLASSE MESSRET.C.1015675159 Directl5, out 25. Government, out-DoD, out-PKI, out-DAD, out-PKI, out-PKI

Meseret C. Ghebresllassie Installation Restoration Program Manager Public Works Department

CF: Greg Caron, Ecology

DRAFT

2017 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN

ARTILLERY IMPACT AND CENTRAL IMPACT AREAS CONTRACT NO. W912DW-11-D-1031, TASK ORDER 0001

AUGUST 24, 2017

JOINT BASE LEWIS-MCCHORD PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON

SEALASKA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC POULSBO, WASHINGTON

Prepared by: <

Aaton S. Vernik, LG Senior Geologist (360-930-3195)

Approved by:

Scott Elkind, PE Project Manager (360-626-3991)

CONTENTS

2	1	INTE	RODUCTION	1-1				
3		1.1	PROJECT BACKGROUND	1-1				
4		1.2	1.2 PROJECT ORGANIZATION AND RESPONSIBILITIES					
5	2	FIELD SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PLAN						
6		2.1	GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENT, SAMPLING, AND ANALYSIS	2-1				
7		2.2	FIELD RECORDKEEPING	2-3				
8		2.3	EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES	2-3				
9		2.4	INVESTIGATION-DERIVED WASTE	2-3				
10		2.5	SAMPLE LABELING, HANDLING AND SHIPMENT	2-4				
11		2.6	CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION	2-4				
12		2.7	PROJECT REPORTING	2-5				
13		2.8	ANALYSIS OF DATA	2-5				
14			2.8.1 Shapiro-Wilk Test for Normality	2-6				
15			2.8.2 Linear Regression and Mann-Kendall Correlation Analyses	2-6				
16		2.9	PROJECT SCHEDULE	2-7				
17		2.10	SITE ACCESS	2-7				
18	3	QUA	LITY ASSURANCE PROJECT PLAN	3-1				
19		3.1	PURPOSE	3-1				
20		3.2	DATA QUALITY OBJECTIVES	3-1				
21		3.3 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES						
22		3.4 LABORATORY QUALITY CONTROL						
23		3.5 PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMITS 3						
24		3.6	QA/QC REVIEW AND VERIFICATION	3-4				
25	4	SITE	SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN	4-1				
26		4.1	SITE SAFETY AND HEALTH OFFICER	4-1				
27		4.2	HAZARD ANALYSIS	4-1				
28		4.3	TRAINING	4-1				
29		4.4	PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT	4-1				
30		4.5	MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE	4-3				
31		4.6	EXPOSURE MONITORING	4-3				
32		4.7	SITE CONTROL	4-3				
33			4.7.1 Working in the AIA or CIA	4-4				
34		4.8	PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES	4-4				
35		4.9	CONFINED SPACES	4-4				
36		4.10	SPILL CONTAINMENT	4-4				
37		4.11	EMERGENCY CONTACTS	4-5				
38	5	REF	ERENCES	5-1				

1		CONTENTS (continued)	
2		APPENDICES	
3	APPENDIX	A BORING LOGS AND WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAMS	
4	APPENDIX	B STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES	
5	APPENDIX	C EXAMPLE FIELD FORMS	
6 7	APPENDIX	D ANALYTICAL METHOD QUALITY CONTROL AND CORRECTIVE ACTION TABLES	
8 9		FIGURES	
10	Figure 1-1.	Joint Base Lewis-McChord Location Map	1-2
11	Figure 1-2.	Impact Areas Location Map	1-3
12	Figure 1-3.	Impact Areas Well Locations	1-4
13 14	Figure 4-1.	Hospital Route	4-6
15		TABLES	
16	Table 1-1.	Monitoring Well Construction Details	1-5
17	Table 1-2.	Proposed Personnel Roles and Responsibilities	1-7
18	Table 2-1.	Groundwater Sampling Schedule and Analysis Plan Summary	2-2
19	Table 2-2.	Sample Containers, Preservation, and Holding Times	2-2
20	Table 3-1.	Practical Quantitation Limits	3-3
21	Table 3-2.	Spike Recovery and Spike Duplicate Control Limits	3-4
22	Table 4-1.	Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Task Safety Analysis	4-2
23 24	Table 4-2.	Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling PPE Requirements	4-3

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

2	AIA	Artillery Impact Area
3	BRAC	Base Realignment and Closure
4	CFR	Code of Federal Regulations
5	CIA	Central Impact Area
6	CLARC	Cleanup Level and Risk Calculation
7	Ecology	Washington State Department of Ecology
8	EPA	United States Environmental Protection Agency
9	HAZWOPER	Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response
10	HMX	Octahydro-1,3,5,7-tetranitro-1,3,5,7-tetrazocine (also known as
11		octogen)
12	IDW	investigation-derived waste
13	IRP	Installation Restoration Program
14	JBLM	Joint Base Lewis-McChord
15	μg/L	micrograms per liter
16	MTCA	Model Toxics Control Act
17	MW	monitoring well
18	Plan	Groundwater Monitoring Plan
19	PPE	personal protective equipment
20	PQL	practical quantification limit
21	QA	quality assurance
22	QAPP	Quality Assurance Project Plan
23	QC	quality control
24	RDX	1,3,5-Trinitroperhydro-1,3,5-triazine (also known as Research
25		Department eXplosive)
26	RPD	relative percent difference
27	SAP	Sampling and Analysis Plan
28	Sealaska	Sealaska Environmental Services, LLC
29	SSHP	Site Safety and Health Plan
30	USACE	United States Army Corps of Engineers
31	USAEC	United States Army Environmental Command
32	WAC	Washington Administrative Code

1 INTRODUCTION

2 This Groundwater Monitoring Plan (Plan) describes groundwater sampling activities at the

3 Artillery Impact (AIA) and Central Impact Areas (CIA), henceforth called the Impact Areas,

4 Joint Base Lewis-McChord (JBLM) near Tacoma, Washington (Figure 1-1). This Plan

5 updates the current groundwater monitoring plan: 2016 Groundwater Monitoring Plan

6 (Sealaska 2017). Semiannual sampling has been performed since September 2005. The AIA

- 7 and CIA are shown in Figure 1-2.
- 8 1.1 PROJECT BACKGROUND

9 JBLM Public Works has been conducting groundwater monitoring activities in the JBLM

10 Impact Areas since 1999. The project includes a total of 17 monitoring sites around the

11 Impact Areas (Figure 1-3).

12 Monitoring locations currently include: 11 monitoring wells (MW); five springs; and a

13 kitchen sink at the Clear Creek Fish Hatchery, located west of the Impact Areas (Figure 1-

14 3). Nine Upper Vashon aquifer wells (98-IA-MW01 through 98-IA-MW04 and 98-IA-

15 MW06 through 98-IA-MW10) and one Lower Vashon aquifer well (98-IA-MW05) were

¹⁶ installed during a URS preliminary investigation conducted between 1998 and 1999 (URS

17 2000). Four Upper Vashon aquifer monitoring wells (01-IA-MW11 through 01-IA-MW14)

and one Sea Level aquifer well (01-IA-MW15) were installed in 2001. In addition, three

existing Upper Vashon aquifer wells installed at other sites (MW-3-3138, PA-384, and MW-

1-9700) were used for groundwater monitoring in the impact areas. Only wells 98-IA-

- 21 MW01 through 98-IA-MW05, all five seeps and the hatchery sink are currently sampled.
- 22 The remaining six wells are only monitored for depth to water to assist in the generation of

water table contours. Monitoring well construction details are presented in Table 1-1. The

24 five springs (AIA-SP01 through AIA-SP05) are discharges of Vashon Aquifer groundwater

at the Nisqually River bluff located along the west extent of the AIA.

26 URS conducted groundwater monitoring events in June 1999, November 1999, and

April 2000. The Fort Lewis Water Program conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring

events between August 2000 and April 2005. The Fort Lewis Compliance Cleanup Program

now the Installation Restoration Program (IRP) began conducting semiannual groundwater

30 sampling events for select monitoring locations and analytes in September 2005. At that

time, groundwater samples were collected from the 18 monitoring wells and five springs and

32 analyzed for nitroaromatics/nitramines, metals, and various inorganic parameters.







Date: 5/30/2017

		Easting UTM	Northing UTM	Elevation	Well Depth	Screen Top	Screen Bottom	Completion
Location ID	Area ID	NAD 83	NAD 83	(ft AMSL)	(ft bgs)	(ft bgs)	(ft bgs)	Date
98-IA-MW01	AIA - Central	529745.99	5208145.64	286.7	46	41	46	18-Dec-98
98-IA-MW02	AIA Downgradient	525635.10	5209346.77	235.4	40	35	40	10-Dec-98
98-IA-MW03	AIA Downgradient	525720.70	5208062.81	244.2	78	73	78	12-Feb-99
98-IA-MW04	AIA Downgradient	526747.86	5206522.07	246.9	63	58	63	18-May-99
98-IA-MW05	AIA Downgradient	527552.17	5205614.88	257.1	122	117	122	31-Mar-99
98-IA-MW06	AIA Upgradient	533338.82	5208747.59	321.9	45	39.5	44.5	20-Dec-98
98-IA-MW07	AIA Downgradient	529258.70	5203982.70	291.0	55	50	55	27-Feb-99
98-IA-MW08	CIA Downgradient	532768.17	5212371.19	322.8	43	38	43	7-Jan-99
01-IA-MW11	AIA Downgradient	527746.49	5209147.04	266.78	65.5	59	64	18-Oct-01
01-IA-MW12	AIA Upgradient	531313.03	5208918.78	289.43	53.7	47	52	19-Oct-01
01-IA-MW13	AIA Upgradient	532539.91	5209774.75	315.43	69.6	62	67	22-Oct-01
AIA-SP01	AIA Downgradient	524892	5208975	220	-	-	-	-
AIA-SP02	AIA Downgradient	525558	5208127	200	-	-	-	-
AIA-SP03	AIA Downgradient	526012	5207310	148.3	-	-	-	-
AIA-SP04	AIA Downgradient	526769	5206221	163.4	-	-	-	-
AIA-SP05	AIA Downgradient	528463	5205071	240	-	-	-	-
Hatchery	AIA Downgradient	-	-	-	-	_	-	-

Table 1-1. Monitoring Well Construction Details

Notes:

UTM - Universal Transverse Mercator

ft AMSL – Feet above mean sea level

ft bgs – Feet below ground surface

- – No data, not applicable

Area ID – Monitoring wells are located along the perimeter of either the Artillery Impact Area (AIA) or Central Impact Area (CIA). Downgradient or upgradient is the relative position of the monitoring well to either the AIA or CIA depending on groundwater flow.

Location ID: AIA-SP01 – Artillery Impact Area spring 01

Hatchery – Tap water sample taken from fish hatchery kitchen sink.

- 1 Other important monitoring activities include: perchlorate sampling during the November
- 2 2000 and November 2002 groundwater monitoring events, surface water sampling during
- 3 the first five monitoring events, sediment sampling, and comprehensive groundwater level
- 4 surveys by URS. Based on results of monitoring activities it was determined that the only
- 5 contaminant of concern present in groundwater at the AIA is RDX (1,3,5-Trinitroperhydro-
- 6 1,3,5-triazine, also known as the Research Department eXplosive).
- 7 Historically, samples were analyzed every 2 years during the wet season sampling events for
- 8 dissolved metals. Between seven and 15 samples have been collected from most monitoring
- 9 wells since 1999. However, dissolved barium is the only RCRA 8 metal that has been
- 10 consistently detected in groundwater samples. Currently there is no MTCA Method A
- cleanup level for barium and the Method B cleanup level (3,200 micrograms per liter
- 12 $[\mu g/L]$) is much higher than historical sample concentrations. Consequently, analyzing
- 13 groundwater samples for dissolved metals was discontinued starting with the April 2011
- 14 sampling event.
- 15 In October 2010, as part of a Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) action, Fort Lewis and
- 16 neighboring McChord Air Force Base merged to create Joint Base Lewis-McChord. All base
- 17 services including the IRP are provided by the Army-led Joint Base.
- 18 Currently, there are no Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A, B, or C groundwater
- 19 cleanup levels for RDX. Thus, RDX concentrations detected in groundwater samples collected
- 20 from monitoring wells, springs, and the Clear Creek Fish Hatchery kitchen sink are compared
- to Washington State Department of Ecology's (Ecology) Cleanup Level and Risk Calculation
- 22 (CLARC) Method B standard formula value for RDX in groundwater of $0.8 \mu g/L$.

23 **1.2 PROJECT ORGANIZATION AND RESPONSIBILITIES**

- 24 The Joint Base Lewis-McChord Public Works Environmental and Natural Resources
- 25 Division IRP, with assistance from the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE)
- 26 subcontractor Sealaska Environmental Services, LLC (Sealaska), is responsible for the long-
- term groundwater monitoring at the AIA and CIA. The JBLM IRP Program Manager will
- ensure that the overall goals of the program meet the Defense Environmental Restoration
- 29 Program objectives. The Department of Defense is the lead agency for this project but will
- 30 have assistance from the Hazardous Waste and Toxics Reduction Program with Ecology.
- 31 The Nisqually Indian Tribe tribal lead will provide Tribal overview. The Sealaska Project
- 32 Manager will oversee the long-term groundwater monitoring. Samples will be analyzed by
- 33 ALS Environmental of Kelso, Washington. Project personnel and roles are provided in
- 34 Table 1-2.

Organization	Name	Title	Responsibilities
Washington Department of Ecology	Charles Hoffman	Hazardous Waste and Toxics Reduction Program	Regulatory overview
Nisqually Indian Tribe	David Troutt	Director, Natural Resources	Tribal overview
Joint Base Lewis- McChord Public Works	Meseret Ghebresllassie	Installation Restoration Program Manager	Final review, report signatory
	Scott Elkind	Project Manager	Overall project lead, plan and reports review
Socializa Environmental	Aaron Vernik	Task Manager	Assist project manager, field planning, plan and reports review
Services	V. Sunrise Patterson	Long-Term Monitoring Field Lead	Field lead, Site Safety and Health Officer; report preparation
	Will Kaage, Tom Malamakal	Field Technicians	Collect field samples, report preparation
Tetra Tech	Keir Craigie	Project Chemist/Quality Control Manager	Data quality review. Oversee data quality control.
ALS Environmental Labs	Kurt Clarkson	Laboratory Project Manager	Lab contact, quality control, final analytical report signatory

Table 1-2. Proposed Personnel Roles and Responsibilities

2 FIELD SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PLAN

This Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) is designed to present the procedures and documentation required to support groundwater monitoring at the Impact Areas sites in accordance with Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-340-820 and applicable Ecology guidance. Descriptions of all of the monitoring wells currently being used to measure depth to water or sample are presented in Table 1-1. Boring logs and well completion diagrams for all of the current wells at the AIA and CIA are presented in Appendix A.

9 2.1 GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENT, SAMPLING, AND ANALYSIS

10 Sealaska personnel will conduct groundwater measurement and sampling events

semiannually. A summary of the planned monitoring frequency and contaminant of concern

is presented in Table 2-1. Monitoring locations are presented on Figure 1-3.

13 During each event, Sealaska personnel will use an electronic water level indicator to

14 measure the static water level in each monitoring well. All measurements will be recorded to

15 the nearest 0.01-foot from the top of the PVC casing.

16 Standard low-flow purging procedures will be used to purge water prior to sampling from

17 each of the monitoring wells. These procedures are outlined in Appendix B. Submersible

18 Grundfos Redi-Flo2 pumps with dedicated tubing will be used (except for 98-IA-MW05, in

19 which a bailer will be used). During purging, relative water levels will be monitored with an

20 electronic water level indicator and water quality parameters such as pH, specific

21 conductivity, temperature, dissolved oxygen, and turbidity are measured with a pre-

22 calibrated Horiba U-22 meter or similar to verify stabilization. Acceptable stabilization

criteria (EPA 2002) are listed on the Groundwater Monitoring Form included in

Appendix C. Groundwater samples will be collected immediately after the field

25 measurements have stabilized without turning off the pumping system. In the event that

drawdown is excessive or that water quality parameters do not stabilize, then the monitoring

well will be purged until three well volumes have been removed or the pump is covered by

less than 2 feet of water, whichever occurs first.

29 Groundwater samples collected from the Impact Areas sample sites will be analyzed for

30 nitroaromatics and nitramines by United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

31 Method 8330B.

- Table 2-2 presents appropriate sample container type, sample preservation, and holding 1
- times. Sample containers will be supplied by the laboratory prior to the start of sampling 2
- activities. 3

	1st Quarter Sampling Event (Wet Season)		3rd Quarter Sampling Even (Dry Season)		
Location ID	DTW ^{1/}	RDX ^{2/, 3/}	DTW ^{1/}	RDX ^{2/, 3/}	
98-IA-MW01	Х	Х	Х	Х	
98-IA-MW02	Х	Х	Х	Х	
98-IA-MW03	Х	Х	Х	Х	
98-IA-MW04	Х	Х	Х	Х	
98-IA-MW05	Х	Х	Х	Х	
98-IA-MW06	Х	-	Х	-	
98-IA-MW07	Х	-	Х	-	
98-IA-MW08	Х	-	Х	-	
01-IA-MW11	Х	-	Х	-	
01-IA-MW12	Х	-	Х	-	
01-IA-MW13	Х	-	Х	-	
AIA-SP01	-	Х	-	Х	
AIA-SP02	-	Х	-	Х	
AIA-SP03	-	Х	-	Х	
AIA-SP04	-	Х	-	Х	
AIA-SP05	-	Х	-	Х	
Fish Hatchery	-	X ^{4/}	-	X4/	
Duplicate	-	Х	-	Х	
Total # per event	11	12	11	12	

Groundwater Sampling Schedule and Analysis Plan Summary Table 2-1 4

^{1/} DTW – Depth to Water

^{2/} RDX – Research Department eXplosive

^{3/} Analysis by EPA Method 8330B

^{4/} Samples should be collected in triplicate so that laboratory can run matrix spikes/matrix spike duplicates.

5

Table 2-2. Sample Containers, Preservation, and Holding Times 6

Analytical Method	Container Type	Preservation	Holding Time
EPA Method 8330B	Two 1 L amber glass with	Cool to $4^{\circ}C \pm 2^{\circ}C$	7 days to extraction,
	Teflon [™] lined lids		40 days to analysis

7

1 **2.2 FIELD RECORDKEEPING**

- 2 Field data and other related information will be recorded in the field logbook and on the
- 3 Groundwater Monitoring Forms. Copies of field forms are included in Appendix C. Once
- 4 completed, the original signed forms will be maintained in the project files for a minimum
- 5 of 3 years.

6 2.3 EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

- 7 All non-dedicated monitoring and sampling equipment will be cleaned before use. Non-
- dedicated equipment will include an electronic water level indicator and submersible pump
 (with cable).
- 10 Following use at each monitoring location, the affected portions of the water level indicator
- 11 will be scrubbed with potable water containing phosphate-free diluted detergent (i.e.,
- 12 Liquinox) before being sufficiently rinsed with potable water. Likewise, the outside of the
- 13 pump and affected portions of the cable will be scrubbed with potable water containing
- 14 diluted detergent. Then, the inside of the pump will be flushed with potable water containing
- 15 diluted detergent followed by flushing with potable water.
- 16 Finally, the pump and cable will be sufficiently rinsed with potable water. Disposable nitrile
- 17 gloves will be changed before working at the next monitoring location.
- 18 Dedicated tubing will be stored in the monitoring well to prevent cross-contamination.
- 19 Personal decontamination is discussed in the Site Safety and Health Plan (Section 4).
- 20 2.4 INVESTIGATION-DERIVED WASTE
- 21 Investigation-derived waste (IDW) generated during sampling events will consist of purge

22 water, decontamination water, and personal protective equipment (PPE) [e.g., nitrile gloves].

- 23 IDW will be handled and disposed of as follows:
- Purge water and decontamination water from all monitoring locations will be collected
- 25 in appropriate containers. This water from the impact areas will be sampled for
- characterization, transported and staged at Landfill 2. If the results are below cleanup
- levels, the water will be discharged through the treatment system. If the results are
- above the cleanup levels, the water will be disposed of at an offsite facility.
- Disposable PPE and equipment will be disposed of in a Sealaska dumpster as part of
 the normal solid waste stream.

1 2.5 SAMPLE LABELING, HANDLING AND SHIPMENT

- 2 Sample labels will clearly indicate the site location, sample name, date, time, sampler's
- 3 initials, parameters to be analyzed, preservative added (if any), and any pertinent comments.
- 4 Sample nomenclature will consist of the monitoring well name (e.g., 98-IA-MW05).
- 5 Sample packaging and shipping procedures are based on EPA specifications and United
- 6 States Department of Transportation regulations as specified in 49 Code of Federal
- 7 Regulations (CFR) 173.6 and 49 CFR 173.24. All samples will be shipped as non-
- 8 hazardous material. Samples will be transported directly to ALS laboratory by Sealaska
- 9 personnel after they have been collected from all four sites. The following are general
- 10 packaging procedures:
- 1. Attach sample labels securely to each sample container.
- Use plastic bubble-wrap bags, sheets, or Styrofoam packing material to protect
 sample containers.
- 14 3. Use insulated plastic or metal-clad plastic coolers as shipping containers.
- 15 4. Chill all samples at or below 4°C with ice.
- 16 5. Place the original chain of custody form in the cooler in a sealed plastic bag.
- 6. Place a signed custody seal on the lid of the cooler and cover with clear plastic tape.
- 18 7. Cover and seal the cooler drain with plastic tape.
- 19 8. Use strapping tape to shut the cooler.
- 20 9. Send by courier or hand-deliver the cooler to ALS for analysis.

21 2.6 CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

22 Chain of custody procedures are employed to maintain and document sample possession. A

sample is considered under a person's custody if it is in that person's physical possession,

24 within visual sight of that person after taking physical possession, secured by that person so

- that the sample cannot be tampered with, or secured by that person in an area that is
- 26 restricted to authorized personnel only.
- 27 The responsible person will fill in all requested information on the custody record, then they
- will sign and date the record in the first "relinquished by" box. Original signed custody
- 29 records listing the samples in the cooler will accompany all shipments of samples. (Note: it
- 30 is possible that more than one custody form will be needed per cooler to list all the samples

1 contained in the cooler.) The originator of the custody record will keep the bottom copy

2 (usually pink).

3 2.7 PROJECT REPORTING

4 After completion of the semiannual events described in this plan, an annual report will be 5 prepared that includes:

- 6 Investigation chronology
- Discussion of sampling methodology including any deviations from this plan
- A site map for each site showing relevant surface features, sampling locations,
 groundwater elevations measured during each event, and contaminant concentrations
 detected during each event
- Summary table of groundwater elevations and contaminant concentrations from all
 sampling events along with comparison to applicable cleanup levels
- Brief discussion of quality assurance (QA)/quality control (QC) review and
 verification process including implications for project data as described in the
 Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP)
- Copies of original field forms
- Laboratory certificates of analysis with chain of custody records

An internal draft report will be submitted to USACE, JBLM IRP Program Manager, and 18 United States Army Environmental Command (USAEC) for review and comment. Once 19 20 revisions have been addressed to reviewer's satisfaction, a draft copy of the report will be submitted to Ecology. Comments provided by Ecology will be addressed and a draft final 21 22 report will be produced. The report will be finalized once Ecology comment responses have 23 been approved. If no comments are received from Ecology within 3 months following submittal of the draft report, the draft report will be considered "Final." A copy of the final 24 25 report will also be sent to the Nisqually Indian Tribe for their files.

26 2.8 ANALYSIS OF DATA

27 Analysis of RDX data will be performed to help support interpretation and evaluation of

28 RDX concentrations detected in groundwater. Summary statistics will be calculated on all of

the monitoring wells, springs, and the fish hatchery using Microsoft Excel's Descriptive

- 30 Statistics tool. Further statistical analysis will be performed on data from monitoring wells
- and springs with datasets that do not have half or over half of their data points as non-detect.
- 32 These currently include monitoring wells 98-IA-MW01 through 98-IA-MW04 and springs

- 1 AIA-SP01 through AIA-SP04. Shapiro-Wilk test for normality and linear regression
- 2 analysis will be performed on the data using ChemStat or similar software. The Mann-
- 3 Kendall correlation test will be performed on non-parametric RDX data using ChemStat or
- 4 similar software.

5 All concentration measurements not known to be in error are considered valid; suspect

6 "outliers" are not removed from the dataset and will be included in the analyses. Unusually

7 high or low concentrations will be determined by professional judgment and may include

- 8 graphing the data, statistical analysis, and/or visual comparison. Non-detect data, which
- 9 represent concentration measurements below the practical quantification limits (PQL) but

above the minimum detection limit for each constituent, will be evaluated at the reporting

limit value (i.e., if the reporting limit was $0.5 \,\mu$ g/L then the concentration value was set at

12 $0.5 \mu g/L$). Non-detect data will be labeled with a "U" qualifier in the data table.

13 2.8.1 Shapiro-Wilk Test for Normality

Prior to analyzing data for trends, the data will be tested for normal distribution. The null 14 and alternate hypotheses are a summary of a test's objectives, which, in this case, is to test 15 for the data's distribution. The null hypothesis, or what is assumed to be true before given 16 17 evidence that it may be false, for all tests for normality is that a dataset is normally distributed. The alternate hypothesis, then, is that a dataset is not normally distributed 18 (Helsel and Hirsch 2002). A significance level, or alpha level, of 0.05 will be used when 19 determining whether historical data from monitoring wells was normally distributed or not. 20 21 P values, generated using the Shapiro-Wilk test for normality, will then be compared to the 22 alpha level. The alpha level is the "cutoff" point for the test statistic in making a decision 23 whether the data were normally distributed or not. P values show the strength of the test in determining whether the data were normally distributed or not. P values range from 0 to 1: 24

25 The closer a P value is to 1 the better the dataset is normally distributed. P values equal to or

below 0.05 (alpha level) are not considered normally distributed.

27 Datasets that are not considered normally distributed will then be transformed by taking the

natural log of the original values. This is generally the most common transformation of

29 water resources data. The Shapiro-Wilk test for normality will be run on the transformed

30 data with the same criteria as the datasets above.

31 **2.8.2** Linear Regression and Mann-Kendall Correlation Analyses

32 Linear regression trend analyses will be conducted on all concentration data that are found

to be normally or log normally distributed using the Shapiro-Wilk test. In this instance, the

- 1 null hypothesis for the test is that there is no trend in the data (Helsel and Hirsch 2002). The
- 2 alpha level for the linear regression analysis will be set at 0.05. P values generated by the
- 3 analysis are then compared to the alpha level. P values less than the alpha value suggested a
- 4 trend in the data.

5 The Mann-Kendall test for correlation will be performed on data that are not normally or

6 log-normally distributed. No assumptions need to be made about the distribution of the data

7 in order to perform the Mann-Kendall test (Helsel and Hirsch 2002). The null hypothesis is

8 the same as the linear regression test above in that there is no trend in the data. The alpha

9 level will be kept the same at 0.05, although the Mann-Kendall test computes a P value for a

10 two-tailed prediction interval. As such, the alpha levels are actually 0.025 or 0.975. A

11 P value that is smaller than 0.025 or larger than 0.975 suggests a correlation between the

12 change in constituent concentration and time.

13 2.9 PROJECT SCHEDULE

14 The wet season or high water level sampling event will be conducted between February 1

and April 30 of each year. The dry season or low water level sampling event will be

16 conducted between July 15 and October 31.

17 2.10 SITE ACCESS

18 An access permit is required for access to the range to allow sampling of wells 98-IA-MW-19 04 and 98-IA-MW-05 and springs AIA-SP04 and AIA-SP05, which are located inside the range area. The permit must be scheduled through Range Scheduling on a HFL Form 473 20 (training resource request) or through the Range Facility Management Support System at 21 22 least one month prior to the planned sampling date. As part of the request, a map of the required area along with a DD Form 2977, deliberate risk assessment worksheet, will be 23 included within the packet. Explosive Ordnance Disposal personnel are required to clear the 24 25 trails used to access the wells and springs once per year although they may accompany field staff during each sampling event as well. Additionally, a range escort is required and IRP 26 27 personnel with a General Services Administration vehicle must accompany sampling 28 personnel. No personally owned vehicles are allowed onto the range. The IRP point of 29 contact is required to call in and out of the area and monitor the range safety net at all times while downrange. All civilians requiring access to these areas will receive an unexploded 30 ordnance hazard awareness and safety class, which will include the 3 R's (Recognize, 31 32 Retreat, Report). All participants must wear full PPE including a combat helmet, Kevlar vest, eye/ear protection and full-fingered gloves. 33

3 QUALITY ASSURANCE PROJECT PLAN

2 **3.1 PURPOSE**

- 3 The following QAPP is designed to show plans for compliance with QA/QC portions of a
- 4 SAP per WAC 173-340-820. It should be noted that some elements of a typical QAPP are
- 5 not repeated if included elsewhere in this Plan.
- 6 The purpose of QA/QC procedures for this site is to provide assurance that field and
- 7 analytical procedures produce data of acceptable quality to evaluate long-term trends of
- 8 contaminant concentrations at the site.

9 **3.2 DATA QUALITY OBJECTIVES**

- 10 DQOs define the type, quantity, and quality of data that are needed to answer specific
- 11 environmental questions, and support environmental decisions. DQOs are developed using a
- 12 systematic planning process described in the Guidance for the Data Quality Objectives
- 13 Process (EPA 2006). The DQOs consist of the following seven iterative steps:
- 14 1. State the problem.
- 15 2. Identify the goals of the study.
- 16 3. Identify information inputs.
- 17 4. Define the boundaries of the study.
- 18 5. Develop the analytic approach.
- 19 6. Specify performance or acceptance criteria.
- 20 7. Develop the plan for obtaining data.

21 Step 1: State the problem.

- RDX contamination is present in groundwater at the Impact Areas. Monitoring is required to assess concentration trends in groundwater at the site.
- 24 Step 2: Identify the goals of the study.
- Continue monitoring of RDX levels in groundwater at specific locations surrounding
 the Impact Areas.
- Determine the presence, concentration, and potential migration of RDX within the areas sampled.
- Determine if RDX contaminated groundwater is exceeding Ecology Cleanup Level
 and Risk Calculation Method B standard formula value for RDX.

1	Step 3: Identify information inputs.
2	Groundwater data collected semiannually.
3	• Established project clean up levels listed in Table 3-1.
4	• Historical data collected since 1999.
5	Step 4: Define the boundaries of the study.
6	• Groundwater sampling locations for the study area are shown in Figure 1-3.
7	Step 5: Develop the analytic approach.
8 9	• If ordnance concentrations in portions of the aquifer have been reduced below cleanup levels, then monitoring for that area may be recommended to be reduced or eliminated.
10 11	• If ordnance concentrations demonstrate decreasing trends approaching cleanup levels listed in Table 3-1, in either area, then analysis may be reduced or eliminated.
12	Step 6: Specify performance or acceptance criteria.
13 14 15	• Overall data quality will be reviewed and verified to determine if the data is useable as described in Section 3.6. Only data that is determined to be useable will be applied for assessing if goals are met.
16 17 18	• To minimize sampling error, samples will be collected by Sealaska personnel who are trained in the collection of groundwater samples and who will use the standard operating procedures described in Appendix B.
19 20 21 22	• Groundwater samples for laboratory testing will be analyzed by an accredited laboratory. The primary laboratory for this project is ALS Environmental located in Kelso, Washington. The laboratory is accredited by the U.S. Department of Defense Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program and Ecology.
23	Step 7: Develop the plan for obtaining data.
24 25	• Depth to water measurements will be collected semiannually from eleven existing monitoring wells.
26 27	• Samples will be collected from all five springs at the site and the fish hatchery semiannually.
28	

		MTCA Standard Method	Typical PQL ^{1/}
Analytical Method	Analyte	B Cleanup Level (µg/L)	(µg/L)
EPA Method 8330B	HMX	N/A	0.2
(nitroaromatics and	RDX	0.8	0.2
nitramines)	1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene	40,000	0.2
	1,3-Dinitrobenzene	2	0.2
	Methyl-2,4,6-trinitrophenylnitramine	N/A	0.2
	Nitrobenzene	8	0.2
	2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene	3	0.4
	4-Amino-2,6-dinitrotoluene	N/A	0.4
	2-Amino-2,4-dinitrotoluene	N/A	0.4
	2,6-Dinitrotoluene	16	0.4
	2,4-Dinitrotoluene	30	0.2
	2-Nitrotoluene (ortho)	80	0.6
	4-Nitrotoluene (para)	80	0.6
	3-Nitrotoluene (meta)	80	0.4

1 **Table 3-1.** Practical Quantitation Limits

Notes:

 $^{1/}$ It may not be possible to achieve these quantification limits (e.g., samples that require dilution before analysis).

RDX – Research Department eXplosive

HMX - Octahydro-1,3,5,7-tetranitro-1,3,5,7-tetrazocine (also known as octogen)

N/A – Not applicable

µg/L – micrograms per liter

2

3

3.3 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES

As shown in Table 2-1, it is expected that the following field QC samples will be submitted
with the primary samples collected during each sampling event:

One field duplicate sample will be collected. Field duplicate samples will be given a
 unique sample ID and sample time independent of the primary sample to "disguise"
 the duplicate sample from the analytical lab. An example of a typical field duplicate
 sample ID would be: 98-IA-MW33.

One primary sample will be collected in triplicate for matrix spike/matrix spike
 duplicate analysis.

12 Standard operating procedures for sampling are located in Appendix B.

13 **3.4 LABORATORY QUALITY CONTROL**

14 The project laboratory will be responsible for conducting laboratory QC procedures and

15 reporting laboratory QC results in accordance with laboratory standard operating

16 procedures. It is expected that the project laboratory will perform and report the following

17 laboratory QC once per batch: method blank, laboratory control spike, matrix spike, and

18 matrix spike duplicate. The current project laboratory's control limits for acceptable spike

- 1 recoveries and the relative percent difference (RPD) on spike duplicates are shown in Table
- 2 3-2. The laboratory will also follow Method 8330B quality control requirement guidelines
- 3 (DoD/DoE 2017). Tables containing analytical method QC and corrective action tables have
- 4 been included in Appendix D.
- 5 Also, it is expected that the laboratory will perform and report results for surrogate recovery
- 6 for every sample. The acceptable range of surrogate percent recovery for EPA Method
- 7 8330B is 50-150%.

Analytical Method	Analyte	Range of Acceptable Laboratory Control Spike Recoveries (%)	Range of Acceptable Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Recoveries (%)	Acceptable Spike Duplicate RPD (%)
EPA Method	HMX	65 - 135	65 - 135	<20
8330B	RDX	68 - 130	68 - 130	<20
(nitroaromatics	1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene	73 - 125	73 - 125	<20
and nitramines)	1,3-Dinitrobenzene	78 - 120	78 - 120	<20
	Methyl-2,4,6-trinitrophenylnitramine	64 - 128	64 - 128	<20
	Nitrobenzene	65 - 134	65 - 134	<20
	2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene	71 - 123	71 - 123	<20
	4-Amino-2,6-dinitrotoluene	76 - 125	76 - 125	<20
	2-Amino-2,4-dinitrotoluene	79 - 120	79 - 120	<20
	2,6-Dinitrotoluene	77 - 127	77 - 127	<20
	2,4-Dinitrotoluene	78 - 120	78 - 120	<20
	2-Nitrotoluene (ortho)	70 - 127	70 - 127	<20
	4-Nitrotoluene (para)	71 - 127	71 - 127	<20
	3-Nitrotoluene (meta)	73 - 125	73 - 125	<20

8 Table 3-2. Spike Recovery and Spike Duplicate Control Limits

Notes:

RDX – Research Department eXplosive

HMX - Octahydro-1,3,5,7-tetranitro-1,3,5,7-tetrazocine (also known as octogen)

N/A – Not applicable RPD - relative percent difference

9

10 3.5 PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMITS

11 Table 3-1 presents analyte-by-analyte expectations for PQLs relative to MTCA Standard

12 Method B groundwater cleanup levels. It is expected that the current project laboratory will

13 achieve PQLs of appropriate sensitivity for comparisons with regulatory standards.

14 **3.6 QA/QC REVIEW AND VERIFICATION**

15 Overall data quality will be reviewed and verified to determine if the data is suitable for use.

16 Data verification checks will be performed on 100% of project data. The following checks

17 will be performed (as relevant) on the laboratory analytical data package received:

1 2 3	•	Documentation identifies the laboratory receiving and conducting analyses, and includes documentation for all samples submitted by the project or requester for analyses.
4	•	Requested analytical methods were performed and the analysis dates are present.
5 6 7	•	Requested target analyte results are reported along with the original laboratory data qualifiers and data qualifier definitions for each reported result (and the uncertainty of each result and clear indication of the type of uncertainty reported if required).
8	•	Requested target analyte result units are reported.
9 10 11	•	Requested reporting limits for all samples are present and results at and below the requested (required) reporting limits are clearly identified (including sample detection limits if required).
12 13	•	Sampling dates (including times if needed), date and time of laboratory receipt of samples, and sample conditions upon receipt at the laboratory are documented.
14 15 16	•	Sample results are evaluated by comparing sample conditions upon receipt at the laboratory and sample characteristics to the requirements and guidelines present in national or regional data validation documents, analytical method(s), or contract.
17	•	Requested methods (handling, preparation, cleanup, and analytical) are performed.
18 19 20	•	Method dates (including dates, times, and duration of analysis for radiation counting measurements and other methods, if needed) for handling, preparation, cleanup, and analysis are present, as appropriate.
21 22 23 24 25	•	Sample-related QC data and QC acceptance criteria (e.g., method blanks, surrogate recoveries, laboratory control sample (LCS) recoveries, duplicate analyses, MS/MSD recoveries, serial dilutions, post digestion spikes, standard reference materials) are provided and linked to the reported field samples (including the field quality control samples such as trip and equipment blanks).
26 27	•	Requested spike analytes or compounds (e.g., surrogate, LCS spikes, post-digestion spikes) have been added, as appropriate.
28 29	•	Sample holding times (from sampling date to preparation and preparation to analysis) are evaluated.
30 31	•	Frequency of QC samples is checked for appropriateness (e.g., one LCS per 20 samples in a preparation batch).
32	•	Sample results are evaluated by comparing holding times and sample-related QC

- data to the requirements and guidelines present in national or regional data validation
 documents, analytical method(s), or contract.
- 3 Results of this evaluation will be presented in a data review report to the project team and
- 4 summarized in the project report. After evaluation, data will be flagged as necessary in order
- 5 to maintain data usability. If in the data verification check significant issues are identified, a
- 6 Stage 2A data validation of the data package will be completed to fully evaluate the
- 7 potential impact on data usability for project purposes. Corrective action for field or
- 8 laboratory procedures will be taken as needed in consultation with Ecology.

10

4 SITE SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN

2 The following Site Safety and Health Plan (SSHP) is a short summary of the full Accident

3 Prevention Plan/SSHP included in the Project Management Plan (Sealaska 2016). The SSHP

4 is designed to show plans for compliance with 29 CFR 1910.120, WAC 173-340-810, WAC

5 296-62-300 (Part R), and USACE Safety and Health Requirements Manual (EM 385-1-1). A

6 copy of the SSHP will be maintained on-site during all field activities.

7 4.1 SITE SAFETY AND HEALTH OFFICER

8 Key personnel for the project, including the Site Safety and Health Officer, are included in Table

9 1-2. Two field professionals will conduct each sampling event due to the steepness of the bluff,

10 the planned field activities, and the nature of impact area operations. Subcontractors and site

11 visitors are not expected at the site. However, if subcontractors or visitors are needed in the future,

12 they will be briefed on health and safety concerns by reading this SSHP before entering the site.

13 4.2 HAZARD ANALYSIS

14 The overall hazard level associated with activities described in this Plan is low. The portion

15 of the work conducted in the range area is medium due to the potential munitions in the area.

16 An analysis of the potential physical and chemical hazards associated with field tasks

described or implied in the Plan is presented in Table 4-1.

18 **4.3 TRAINING**

All site workers are appropriately trained in accordance with 29 CFR 1910.120(e), and

20 WAC 296-62-3040 through 296-62-30465. The work described in the SAP above entails

- 40-hour initial Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER)
- training, three days of supervised fieldwork, 8-hour annual HAZWOPER refreshers, OPSEC
- Awareness for Military Members, DoD Employees, and Contract, JS US007 Level 1
- 24 Antiterrorism Awareness Training, and UXO Hazard Awareness and Safety training

25 including the 3 R's (for fieldworkers entering the AIA or CIA).

26 4.4 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

All fieldwork described in the SAP will be completed with Level D PPE to include a safety

vest, steel-toe boots, safety glasses, face-shield, or goggles, PVC or nitrile gloves, hard hat

29 (as necessary), hearing protection (as necessary), and a high-visibility, reflective safety vest.

- 30 Level D PPE has been selected for this fieldwork on the basis of previous investigations
- 31 (Table 4-2). Modified Level D PPE to include safety toed boots, combat helmet, Kevlar

- 1 vest, eye protection, and full fingered gloves is required while entering and sampling in the
- 2 range area of the AIA and CIA (Table 4-2).

.

-

Task	Potential Hazard	Actions
Mobilize to	Traffic accident	Vehicle Operation - valid driver's license, seat belt use, routine vehicle
work site		inspections, no cell phone use while driving. Slow to 10 mph when
		passing troops on foot on road. Yield to pedestrians in crosswalks.
Groundwater	Worker	Medical clearance for hazardous waste work. HAZWOPER (40 hrs.),
monitoring	requirements	3 days of supervised fieldwork, and current refresher for workers.
and sampling		Additional (8 hrs.) supervisor training for the field lead, SSHO, and all
		other on-site supervisors.
	Struck by vehicles	Sampling vehicle(s) placed between workers and oncoming traffic. High
		visibility safety vests in traffic areas. No work will be done after
		twilight or before sun up. Gate will be closed upon entry and exit to the
		landfill limiting access to other motorists and pedestrians.
	Temperature stress	If temperature is above 80°F or below 40°F, administrative controls will
		be implemented (cooled or warmed drinks, routine breaks in heated or
		shaded area, and provisions for emergency heating or cooling).
	Lifting	If equipment is to be moved, an evaluation of potential pinch points
	(musculoskeletal	and/or weight strain will be conducted. Clear area of all unnecessary
	injuries)	equipment and slip/trip hazards. Additional help will be obtained by
		workers or mechanical assistance used on-site if equipment to be moved
		is unwieldy, has a weight >50 lbs., or has to be moved by maneuvering
		through awkward positioning. The portable generator will not be moved
		out of the back of the sampling truck until all work has been completed
		for the day. Electric chord from Grundfos pump is long enough to reach
		from the truck to all wells if needed.
	Electric shock	Portable electrical tools and all portable electrical equipment that poses
		a shock hazard must be connected through ground fault circuit
		interrupters.
	Battery	Use only batteries that are not installed in vehicles and are not being
	Fire/Explosion	charged during use for powering equipment.
	Fire	Fire extinguisher rated 2A and 5B (serviced annually and inspected
		monthly) located in back of cab of sampling vehicle. Fire extinguisher
		maintenance office is located in Bldg. 02014 on Pendleton Ave. and
		N. 3rd St. in back of the old fire station at JBLM.
	Chemical exposure	Wash hands before eating or drinking. Nitrile gloves for
		chemical/contaminant contact. Chemical containers labeled with
		identity and hazard. Safety Data Sheets (SDSs) on site for all chemicals
		in use. Site-specific training must address chemicals, hazards, and
		proper handling.
	IDW Control	No IDW will be stored onsite. Purge water and decontamination water
		from all monitoring locations will be collected in appropriate containers.
		The water from the impact areas will be sampled then transported and
		staged at Landfill 2 pending the analysis. If the results are below
		cleanup levels, the water will be discharged through the Landfill 2 pump
		and treat system. If the results are above the cleanup levels, the water
		will be disposed of at an offsite facility. All disposable PPE and field
		equipment (bailers, tubing) will be containerized in a Sealaska
		dumpster.

3 Table 4-1. Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Task Safety Analysis

Level D Personal Protective	
Equipment (PPE)	Comments
Safety Shoes	Mandatory
Hard Hat	If overhead hazards are present
Safety Glasses With Side	
Shields, Face Shield, or Goggles	Mandatory
Hearing Protection	As necessary (not needed during routine sampling)
Gloves	Nitrile, PVC, or similar during groundwater sampling. Heavy-duty work gloves for material handling.
Other	NA
Safety Cones/Barricades	As needed when working in areas with traffic or other similar potential hazards.
Safety Vest	Mandatory
Knee Pads	Optional
Caution Tape	As needed, to exclude unauthorized personnel
Modified Level D Personal	
Protective Equipment (PPE)	Comments
Safety Shoes	Mandatory
Combat Helmet	Mandatory while working in the AIA or CIA
Kevlar Vest	Mandatory while working in the AIA or CIA
Safety Glasses With Side Shields, Face Shield, or Goggles	Mandatory
Full fingered gloves	Mandatory while working in the AIA or CIA

1 Table 4-2. Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling PPE Requirements

2

3 4.5 MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE

Sealaska personnel participate in the Sealaska Medical Surveillance program that meets the
requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120(f). Sealaska site personnel to whom this requirement
applies must pass this examination and have a copy of their medical clearance on file before
they are allowed to perform any work.

8 **4.6 EXPOSURE MONITORING**

Because it was determined that the site contaminants occur at low concentrations in
groundwater at the site, it is not likely that personnel exposures to these materials will
exceed permissible exposure limits. For this reason, personal exposure monitoring will not
be required for this project.

13 4.7 SITE CONTROL

14 Due to the nature and scope of fieldwork described in this Plan, establishment of a formal

15 site control program that includes delineated work zones is not warranted. However, as

16 needed, safety cones or barricades will be placed alongside of the sampling truck creating a

- 1 temporary safety zone to control hazards such as vehicular traffic. These zones will be
- 2 established around each work area and safe distances will be maintained between workers
- 3 and traffic. All site workers will also wear reflective safety vests to increase their visibility
- 4 to those outside the work zone.

5 **4.7.1 Working in the AIA or CIA**

6 Entry within the AIA or CIA must be scheduled through the Range Scheduling on an HFL

- 7 Form 473 through RFMSS. Risk assessment DD Form 2977 will be completed prior to
- 8 entry. Digging or any type is ground penetration will not be permitted, including driving of
- 9 pickets or marking flags. Elements may utilize surface laid marking instruments.
- 10 Field workers must be escorted by an EOD qualified person/team and call in and out of the
- 11 area and monitor the range safety net at all times while downrange.
- 12 While walking to the sample locations within the range, personnel shall follow established
- 13 EOD cleared pathways and maintain personnel separation as a safety precaution. Only those
- 14 staff members needed for the sampling should mobilize to the sample site.

15 **4.8 PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES**

- 16 Non-disposable PPE or clothing that becomes contaminated during site work will be
- 17 appropriately cleaned before being put back in service or else replaced. In the event of skin
- 18 contact with contaminated media, the affected skin will be washed immediately as
- 19 appropriate.

20 **4.9 CONFINED SPACES**

- 21 The scope of work described in this Plan above does not include confined space entry.
- 22 Confined space entry is not anticipated or allowed as part of this Plan.

23 **4.10 SPILL CONTAINMENT**

- 24 Due to the nature and quantity of drummed liquid waste being generated during sampling
- 25 events, a site-specific spill containment program is not warranted.

26

1 **4.11 EMERGENCY CONTACTS**

All Emergencies	Dial 911
Hospital	
Saint Clare Hospital	(253) 985-1711
11315 Bridgeport Way SW	
Lakewood, Washington 98499	
U.S. Coast Guard	(206) 217-6000 or VHF Ch. 16
Washington State Poison Center	(800) 222-1222
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry	(888) 422-8737
Range Support Operations Officer	(253) 967-1555
JBLM IRP Program Manager, Meseret Ghebresllassie	(253) 477-3742 (office)
Sealaska PM, Scott Elkind	(360) 930-3187 (office)
	(360) 626-3991 (cellular)
Sealaska SSHO, V. Sunrise Patterson	(206) 499-9896 (cellular)
Sealaska Alternate SSHO, Will Kaage	(360) 367-9318 (cellular)
Sealaska Certified Industrial Hygienist (CIH), Steve Frost	(206) 214-8990 (cellular)

2

3 The route to the nearest hospital with written directions is shown as Figure 4-1.

4



Driving directions from Fort Lewis Gate to St. Clare Hospital, 11315 Bridgeport Way SW, Lakewood, WA.

- Start out going northwest on 41st Division Drive S. for 0.01 mile
- Merge onto I-5 North toward Tacoma / Seattle and travel for 4.8 miles
- Take Exit 125 Lakewood/Joint Base Lewis-McChord, turn left at the end of the off-ramp at the light onto Bridgeport Way SW.
- Go about 3/10 of a mile. St. Clare Hospital is on the right.

Hospital Phone Numbers:

Main: 253-588-1711

Emergency: 253-985-6700

5 REFERENCES

2	DoD/DoE (Department of Defense/Department of Energy). 2017. Consolidated Quality
3	Systems Manual for Environmental Laboratories, DoD Quality Systems Manual
4	version 5.1/DoE Quality Systems for Analytical Services Version 3.1. January 2017
5	EPA (United States Environmental Protection Agency). 2002. Ground-Water Sampling
6	Guidelines for Superfund and RCRA Project Managers, EPA Publication No. 542-
7	S-02-001. May 2002.
8	EPA. 2006. Guidance on Systematic Planning using the Data Quality Objectives Process,
9	EPA QA/G-4, QAMS. February.
10	Helsel, D.R. and R. M. Hirsch. 2002. Chapter A3 Statistical Methods in Water Resources.
11	Book 4 - Hydrologic Analysis and Interpretation. Techniques of Water - Resources
12	Investigations of the United States Geological Survey.
13	Sealaska (Sealaska Environmental Services, LLC). 2017. Final Groundwater Monitoring
14	Plan, Artillery Impact and Central Impact Areas, Joint Base Lewis-McChord, Pierce
15	County, Washington. Prepared by Sealaska for US Army Corps of Engineers, under
16	Contract No. W912DW-11-D-1031. Poulsbo, Washington. February 3.
17	Sealaska. 2016. Final Project Management Plan (Updated October 17, 2016), Environmental
18	Remediation Program Services, for Joint Base Lewis-McChord and Yakima Training
19	Center, Washington. Prepared by Sealaska for US Army Corps of Engineers, under
20	Contract No. W912DW-11-D-1031. Poulsbo, Washington. October 17.
21	URS. 2000. Preliminary Investigation Report of Groundwater Monitoring for Munitions
22	Contamination, Artillery Impact Area and Central Impact Area, Joint Base Lewis
23	McChord, Washington. June 2000.
24	

24

1	APPENDIX A
2	BORING LOGS AND WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAMS

WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Project FT LENIS AIA MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION Well NO. 01-1A-11 Completion date 18 Oct 01 Contractor HOLT DRILLING Rig GEFCO SD300 AR ROTARY WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT) GINCH DIA Operator TOM CRANEY Inspector <u>L. ADAMO</u> Depth <u>63.75</u> Datum <u>GROUND SUZFA</u>CE MONUMENT HOLE DATA BENTONITE Size: 24 in. to 2 ft. \overline{g} in. to 63.75 ft. CHIPS 2FT in. to ft. CASING TYPE ROPE THREAD Mfr. Ht. above gnd. surf. Drive shoe Size: <u>8</u> in. to <u>6</u> ft. ft. in. to ft. in. to SCREEN TYPE PVC PRE-PALK D.I SLOT QUIK GROUT MEr. JOHNSON Dia. 4INCH O.D. ZINCHT.D. Composition WC Dia. Fittings: Length Packer 2 58 Riser Tailpipe FILTER Source CSSI Composition SILICA Gradation 10-20 Inst. method POULED 48,97 Volume used 6-50165 BAGS Depth 63.75 to 55.3 ft. BENTONITE PELLETS GROUT Composition QUIK-GROUT 55.3FT Volume used 200 (12L + 4-50/bs BACS (CHIPS) Inst. method PUMPED WITREMIE Depth 43.7 to 2 ft. 53.75F ft. to O 10-20 REMARKS: SILICA SAND CENTRALIZERS: 2 63.15FT -10.

WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Project FT LEWIS AIA MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION Well NO. 01-1A-12 Completion date 19 Oct 01 WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT) Contractor HOLT DRILLING RIG GEFCO SD300 AR ROTARY Operator TOM CRANEY 6 INCH DIA Inspector L. ADAMO Depth 51.67 Fr Datum GROUND SURFACE MONUMENT HOLE DATA BENTONITE Size: 24 in. to 3 ft. 8 in. to 52.6 ft. CHIPS 4FT in. to ft. CASING Type ROPE THREAD Mfr. Ht. above gnd. surf. Drive shoe 8 in. to 53 ft. Size: ft. in. to ft. in. to QUIK GRAIT SCREEN Type PVC PRE-PACK D.I SLOT MEr. JOHNSON Dia. 4INCH O.D. Composition NC Dia. Length Fittings: Packer 50 Riser Tailpipe FILTER Source CGSI Composition SILICA Gradation 10-20 Inst. method POURED 41.95 Volume used 7-50165 BAGS ft. Depth 52.6 to 43.9 BENTONITE PELLETS GROUT Composition QUIK-GROUT 43.95 Volume used 200 GALS 8-50165 BAG (CHIA) Inst. method PUMPED WITREMIE ft. Depth 4(.9 to 4 46.675 ft. 4 to 0 10-20 REMARKS: SILICA CENTRALIZERS: 2 SAND 51.67FT 52.6FT
Project FT LEWIS AIA MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION Well NO. 01-1A-13 Completion date 22 Oct 01 WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT) Contractor HOLT DRILLING RIG GEFCO SD300 AR ROTARY LO INCH DIA. Operator TOM CRANEY MUNUMENT Inspector L. ADAMO Depth 107FT Datum GROUND SUZFACE HOLE DATA BENTONITE Size: 24 in. to 5 ft. S in. to 69.67 ft. CHIPS in. to ft. GFT CASING Type ROPE THREAD Mfr. Ht. above gnd. surf. Drive shoe_ ft. in. to 68 Size: 8 ft. in. to ft. in. to QUIK GROUT SCREEN Type PVC PRE-PALK O.I SLOT MET. JOHNSON Dia. 4INCH O.D. ZINCH I.D. Composition PVC Dia. Length Fittings: Packer 2 65 Riser Tailpipe FILTER Source CSSI Composition_SILICA_ Gradation 10-20 Inst. method POURED 51FT Volume used 8-50165 BAGS Depth 68.67 to 59.25 ft. BENTONITE PELLETS GROUT Composition QUIK-GROUT 59.25FT Volume used 250 GAL & 12-5016 BAG (CHIPS) Inst. method PUMPED WAREMIE ft. Depth 57 to 6 62F1 to 2 ft. 6 10-20 REMARKS: SILICA CENTRALIZERS: 2 SAND 67FT 68.67FT

Project FT LENIS AIA MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION Well NO. 01-1A-14 Completion date 230cr Of WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT) Contractor HOLT DRILLING Rig GEFCO SD300 AR ROTARY 6 INCH DIA. Operator TOM CRANEY MONUMENT Inspector L. ADAMO Depth 47.5A Datum GROUND SURFACE HOLE DATA BENTONITE Size: <u>§</u> in. to <u>485</u> ft. CHIPS 24 in. to <u>3</u> ft. 3FT in. to _____ ft. CASING Type ROPE THREAD Mfr. Ht. above gnd. surf. Drive shoe in. to 48.5 ft. Size: 8 DUIK ft. in. to ____ GROUT ft. in. to SCREEN TYPE PVC PRE-PALK D.I SLOT MEr. JOHNSON Composition PVC. Dia. 4INCH O.D ZINCHT.D. Dia. Length Fittings: Packer 49.5 Riser Tailpipe FILTER Source CSSI Composition Silica Gradation (0-20 Inst. method POURED 35FT Volume used 8 - 5016s BAGS Depth 48.5 to 39 ft. BENTONITE PELLETS GROUT Composition QUIK-GROUT 37FT Volume used 250 GAL & 8-60165 BAG(CHAR) Inst. method PUMPED W/TREMIE ft. 35 to Depth 42.5FF ft. 3 to C 10-20 SILICA REMARKS: SAND CENTRALIZERS: 2 47.56 43.5FT

Project FT LEWIS AIA MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION Well NO. 01-1A-15 Completion date 17 OCT 01 WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT) Contractor HOLT DRILLING RIG GEFCO SD300 AR ROTARY Operator TOM CRANEY GINCH DIA. Inspector L. ADAMO Depth 208 Fr Datum GROUND SURFICE MONUMENT HOLE DATA Size: 24 in. to _ 5 ft. in. to 209 ft. ft. in. to CASING BENTONITE TYPE ROPE THREAD AND STANDARD G" CHIPS. Mfr. 30FT Ht. above gnd. surf. Drive shoe ft. in. to 30 Size: 6 in. to 207 ft. ft. in. to QUIK SCREEN GROUT Type PVC PRE-PALK D.I SLOT MEr. JOHNSON Dia. 4INCH O.D. ZINKHI.D. Composition_PVC Dia. Length Fittings: Packer 2 205 Riser Tailpipe FILTER Source CSSI Composition SILICA Gradation 10-20 Inst. method POURED 192FT Volume used 7 - 50165 B465. ft. Depth 209.25 to 197 BENTONITE PELLETS GROUT Composition QUIK-GROUT 1976-Volume used 1100GAL & 10 bas of CHIPS(EDBS) Inst. method PUMPED W/TREMIE Depth 192 to 30 ft. ZOBAT 30 to o ft. 10-20 SILICA SAND REMARKS: CENTRALIZERS: 7 ZOBAT 209,25FT



A-6

RESOURCE PROTECTION WELL REPORT

START CARD NO. R16884

Sor
Rel
le l
s N
맞
lo u
matio
Infor
the
d/or
and
Data
ihe
larranty 1
≤
20
does
logy
о Ш
f of
partment
le De

- 1

PROJECT NAME: Installation of Water Monitoring Wells
WELL IDENTIFICATION NO. 98-JA-MW1/Tag#AEP 011
DRILLING METHOD: Auger
DRILLER: Craig S. DeYoung
FIRM: Andrew Well Drilling Services
SIGNATURE
CONSULTING FIRM. US Army, Corps of Engineers
REPRESENTATIVE Matt Brookshier

COUNTY Pierce	
LOCATION: <u>SW</u> 1/4 <u>SW</u> 1/4 Sec 19	Twn <u>18N</u> R <u>2E</u>
STREET ADDRESS OF WELL: Centr	al Impact Area/Artillery
Impact Area, Ft. Lewis, Washington	
WATER LEVEL ELEVATION:	34.45tt
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:	Unknown
INSTALLED: December 18, 1998	

DEVELOPED: December 18, 1998

As-Built Well Data FORMATION DESCRIPTION 8" to 50.0ft 0.0- 05.0 Silty Gravel w/cobbles & Sand SIZE: 6" Protective 05.0-19.0 Gravel & Sand w/occasional Casing with CASING: cobbles 19.0-50.0 Sand w/gravel & Cobbles Ht above Surface: 2ft Locking cap -0-2" Sch 80 PVC Drive Shoe: None SCREEN: 2"Sch 80.010 Slotted PVC Type: 41.0 to 46.0 ft -10-Location: Boart Longyear MFG: RECEIVET. FILTER: Silica Sand FEB 23 1990 Composition: 10/20 and 20/40 WELL DRILLING UNIT Cement/Bent Installation: Poured from surface in cased S Grout hole 50.0 to 38.0 ft Depth: -20-GROUT: **Bentonite Pellets** Composition: Poured from surface in cased hole Installation: 38.0 to 35.0ft Depth: Bentonite/cement grout -- 30-Composition: Tremie Pipe Installation; Depth: 35.0 to surface Bent Pellets SURFACE COMPLETION: Vault Cover --40-3 . Silica Sand 5 --50-

SCALE: 1" = 10ft

PAGE: _ L OF _ L

HTRW DRILL	NG LOG	DISTRICT	ENWS	<u> </u>		198-IA-MA			
1 COMPANY NAME ()SAP F.		2 DAIL SUBA	New Wel	Drilling	Service	SHEET / SHEETS			
SPROACT EL LAWY IMDA	at Area		+ LOCATION LEWIS, WA						
S NUME OF DAULER			6 MANUFACTURE	RS DESIGNATION OF D	RILL	3			
TSRES AND TYPES OF DALLING 4	"ID HSA	~ 8" OD	I HOLE LOCATIO	POFISA	19.58	SINGIN			
SOMOles X 12" long	daver by	Socib	9 SURFACE ELEV	ATION 780	5.75'	ad a			
hanner			10. DATE STARTE	0	1 7-2 9 11 DATE CO	MPLETED			
			17 D.EC	98 IOWATER ENCOUNTER	1802	98			
2 OVERBURDEN THICKNESS 50 F	=7		3 9 2	ener <u>1</u> . 2	37.65	FT			
IS DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK OF	T		16 DEPTH TO WAT	TER AND ELAPSED TIME	AFTER DRILLING	COMPLETED			
A TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 50 F	T		17 OTHER WATER	LEVEL MEASUREMENT	S (SPECIFY)	-			
DEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES	DISTURBED	UNDISTU	ABED 19 TOT	AL NUMBER OF CORE B	OXES				
SAMPLES FOR CHEMICAL ANALYSIS	voc	METALS	OTHER (SPECIFY)	OTHER (SPECFY)	OTHER (SPEC	FY) 21 TOTAL CORE			
2 DISPOSITION OF HOLE	BACKFILLED	ONITORING WELL	OTHER (SPECIFY)	2) SIGNATURE OF	SPECTOR	1- HIE			
		X		M-IT Diark	Salve /	IM HE			
LOCATION SKETCH/COMME	NTS			S	SCALE:				
						• • ·			
					Įįį				
					<u>į į i i i i i </u>				
						•			
					<u> </u>				
				• A.2					

HTRW Drilling Log

-

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG «		N SHEET)				HOLE MINNER 98-IA-MWI
FT. I	Lewi	's Impact Area "	SPECTOR Ma	Ector Matt Brookshier				
ELEV (4)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREGNING RESULTS	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	MULTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT		NEMANKS (N
	2 2 2 3	GW-Well graded gravel with cobbles (45"). Well rounded nostly volcanic origin gravel and addes few gravitic gravels. Silt/fine sand (<5%) adhering to sortoxe of gravels; no ist, dark bown to black (sitt). transition from remarked root zone GW as above, but less silt, more media		Crab			Mobili turais Sampli X 12" Beginz Fairli Fairli Cobble	1/2 B-61 y 4"IDitst ing w/ 3"0D spoon driven 6" stroke dailling - 480 \$52 0-5FT \$52/ y rough 1, mg budding -7
	4 5 6 7	GR- Fisterly graded fires graved and course to sed in south gravel is conded to subsand sounded to subsand 65% gravel; 35% and what sitt present, Ao coubles from suger flights, but prebably few,		Cuttings			Drill 902- Easie Hun Occo cobbl Smoo 7 F	5-10FT -904 er drilling before, sional es, the past
PROJECT	8 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	moist grey.					guide very and a	bit is 7 meist sclay
HOUECT						HOLE	NO.	
NG FOR	M 505	5A-R, AUG 94					(Propor	ent: CECW-EG

-

-

HI	HW	DRILLINGLOG	SPECTOR	SHEET)			PB-IA-MA SHEET 3 SHE
Ft, L	DEPTH	DESONTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREEPING	GEOTECH SAMPLE	MULTICAL	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
(A)	2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	GP =: Pearly gonded gowel and sond, Gravel (11/2"mx) sob reinded, som token, Sond (arrie) sob- injeter, All goning live minute coating of thes dange, brown.	M	A: 10-11 60°/c reavery	n	N: 20 21	N Drill 10-15 F 934-937 Instruct helpe to replace simpl rectainer in spoon rougher drillin Lanje coldele c
	13 14						-Cottles from II-13FT evsiler dilling After BFT powerth coning u cjuide bit come with a lot of d ad conse son stukin it
	16 17 17 16 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17	GP- EE: Clayey Johnel (poor simple recovery) Gravel with conse and and 10%? clay (vaced on guide bit) with cooles (ordesite gravels are broken, sand is suborgular, all gradies are lightly)	8:15-16 40% ruciery		N: 31 40	Dill 15-20FT Grill 15-20FT Drill 15-20FT 957-959 fainly easy drilling, stere
	18 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1	SP see drive C		-			
ROJECT	r					HOLE	NO.

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG	(CONTINUATIO	ON SHEET)				18-IA-MWI
FT. L	ewis	Impact Area	Martt	Mart Brookshier				
ELEV (A)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PIELD SCREEMIN	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX HO	ANALYTEAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT		IN IN
	111	SP: Poorty graded		C:20-21		N:M	Auch	resistince
		medium sand, trace		100%		38	en dr	ive sample
1	21 =	fines, 10"/o coarse		recover y	1		Drill	20-25FT
	E	sand on botom & doit	K,				10 15	-1017
	Ξ	T6 - 1/52 ACANAL, SUB-						
	22=	ingularsand, pretty					cons	dailing,
	E	clean, very moist,				ļ	5,000	th, steedy
1	E	brown					at ?	24ET
-	23 =			1				.,,,
- 1	Ξ							
1	Ξ							1 1
	四글							
-	=		a 6 *					
	11		1. C				1.	
- (25-	SP: us above with		D: 25-71	1	W:		
	Ξ	occasional gowel	·	1. 25 26		17	Dull	25-70-
		ind cobble.	E	80%		43	1038	- 1039
	26 =	cause and asala	ve	inter /	1			5/
	- =	brown.	8 5				5.000	the day
			:20	1.00			netio	1 trail
	41						run ,	sounds
	- F		82)	1			like	accations
	2 H						grave	el ar cottole
	2						Same	for nator
	-						mein	it vp flight
	19		F	×			nd e	lay versus
							grave	12 andes
				÷				
	Ξ	10						
OJECT	r .					HOLE	NO.	

A-11

HTRW	DRILLING LOG	(CONTINUATION SHEET)					
7. Lewis	Impact Area	Matt Br	att Brookshier				
ELEV DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO (4)	ANNUTTER	TALCON KOJA	~	MARKS .
. =	SP: Poorlygooded		E:30-31		NS	Sime	difficulty
	hedjon sand; very	s 14	90%		19	davih	gample
31 =	unitorm and dear		reigrery		70	Davi	30-210-
	32" ranihal grain siz	e	· · · ·			101-	107
E	sils rounded to sup angula	r				5.	102
32-	invel (1%) att					casy	ariting
Ξ	coarses excontre	el .		· •		Kossild Caldel	e growel
	no tines; dompo,					<i>c</i> , , ,	· ~ · · >>P
33 -	brown					Guide out	list come
						day,	no swate
34 -		1					
		-		1			
95	SF: month and dul		F: 35-36		W:		
	course sand dean		156		16 .	Dill	35-40FT
. 36 -	medium to course		recovery		50/5*	112	7-1128
	and with accessioning			1			
	growel (rounded 1")	7				SMOOT	n anilitie
37 =	Good is god constall		· · · ·			as a	tour t
	to crobinguin ind					DITI	s wel
	whore						2
38-							
Ξ				100		1030	1
Ē		80 -				WLG) 37.55FT
39=		e ²					-//
=							
=				1.1			
OLECT	<u> </u>				HOLE	NO.	
FORM 505	56A-R, AUG 94					(Propon	ent: CECW-E

HTRW	DRILLING LOG	OITAUNITINO	N SHEET)			MOLE MEMBER 15-IA-MWI		
Ff. Leivi	Ft. Leivis Impact Area "Mutt Brookshier"							
ELEV DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANNULYTEAL SAMPLEND M	BLOW COUNT	REWARKS		
41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 4	SP-EF: Sand and Growel. Sound (60%) is primarily coarse, but all grain sizes are represented. Growel is line (1") nominal up to 2", Growent, signature lines pressent, signature in water; wet, brown, SP: poorly surted nedium to fine sand, Gravel (5%), minute lines (2%), wet, brown, positive reaction to dilatency test Gravel is up to 2" size 1" similest	PELD SCREEPING RESULTS M	H : 45465 H : 45465 H : 45465	A I'L	N: 14/ N: 14/ N: 14/ N: 14/ N: 14/ N: 14/ N: 14/ N: 14/ N: 14/	NL before single NL before single 1204 @ 31.30TT Formation hus heaved 3FT mto steen will divisit with dry li stends Jude bit. Try sample (no reinvey must replace widet Instend, use 2" spoon x 16" wi 300 16 home WL @ 38,3FT Drill 45-50FT 1435-1436		
49				*		carsy drilling definitely some grouvel.		
PROJECT					HOLE	NO.		
10 50511								
NG FORM 505	56A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EC		

-

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG «	OTAUNITHOS	N SHEET)			HOLE MAREA 98-IA-MN I
FORECT	Hen	is Import Area !	Mar Mar	# Brook	shie	C	SHEET 7 SHEETS
ELEV (A)	DEPTH	DESCAR TION OF MATERIALS	RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO HI	MANUTICAL SAMPLE NO	THUOS WOUR	REMARKS
	55 52 53	SP: sind as above wet, boun. from 46 to 51.5FT there appears to be Aterbidded zones of und with none thes then clien sond aign'n with (45%) gravel occasion		I:50 to 51.5 \$0% recovery		N: 6 21 34	1504 WL at 37.9 FT Exton of hole at 50 FT
4) <u>-</u>		κ.					
	57 58		22			а Ф	
	minuturi Multinituri		v.				N.
OJECT						HOLEN	10.

Project Ft. Lewis Impact Are	Well No. 98-IA-MW1
Contractor Andrew Well Drilling Rig Mahile B-61	WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT)
Operator Month Gilbert Inspector Matt Brookshier	AEF-011
Depth 46.5 FT Datum growd surface	6" entretive
HOLE DATA Size: $\frac{8}{10}$ in. to $\frac{50}{10}$ ft.	Cristing: 20 40-200
in. to ft.	hdes
CASING Type	
Mfr Ht. above gnd. surf	
Size: in. to ft.	
in. to ft.	Coment -
SCREEN Type , 01" slot × 5 FT	Bentanite
Mfr. Boart Longyear Composition PVC Dia. 2"	Grout
Fittings: <u>Length</u> <u>Dia.</u> Packer	
Riser <u>43 FF</u> <u>2"</u> Tailpipe	
FILTER Source CSSI	
Composition silicon sond Gradation 20-40	
Inst. method powed through HSA Volume used ~2 cutt	Bestrotte 34.8FT
Depth <u>30</u> to <u>38.0</u> ft.	Pellets 35 CET
Composition <u>Cenert-berterite (3%)</u> Volume used 17 ft ³	42.0FT
Inst. method Tenie Depth 34.8 to C ft.	20.40
to ft.	Silica E:
elve (poured) hydrated with 15	- 46. OFT
of grant (about 70 minutes).	
pellets were poured, drillers were able to tap back down to 46 FT.	SO.DFT

A-15

RESOURCE PROTECTION WELL REPORT START CARD NO. R16885

The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

PROJECT NAME: Installation of Water Monitoring Wells
WELL IDENTIFICATION NO. 98-IA-MW2/Tag #AEP 010
DRILLING METHOD: Auger
DRILLER: Craig S. DeYoung
FIRM: Andrew Well Drilling Services
SIGNATURE
CONSULTING FIRM: US Army, Corps of Engineers

REPRESENTATIVE Matt Brookshier

COUNTY:	Pierce	
LOCATION	: <u>SW 1/4 SE 1/4 Sec 22</u> Two	n <u>I8N</u> R <u>IE</u>
STREET A	DDRESS OF WELL: Central In	pact Area/Artillery
Impact Area	a, Ft. Lewis, Washington	
WATER LE	VEL ELEVATION: 33ft	
GROUND S	URFACE ELEVATION	Unknown
INSTALLE	D:	•
DEVELOP	D December 18 1998	

	As-Built			Well Data	FOR	RMATION DESCRIPTION
		6" Protective Casing with Looking cap	SIZE: CASING: Ht above Surface:	8" to 45.0ft 2" Sch 80PVC 3ft	0.0-02.0 02.0-13.0 13.0-26.0 26.0-39.0 39.0-45.0	Gravel & silty gravel w/cobbles Gravel & Sand w/occasional cobbles Sand & Gravel w/cobbles Medium clean sand Medium Sand w/Clay
-10-			Drive Shoe: SCREEN: Type: Location: MFG:	None 2"Sch 80 .010 Slotted PVC 40.0 to 35.0 ft Boart Longyear		41 19
-20-		Cement/Bent. Grout	Composition: Installation: Depth:	Silica Sand 10/20 and 20/40 Poured from surface in cased hole 50.0 to 31.0 ft		
-30.		Bent Pellets	GROUT: Composition: Installation: Depth: Composition: Installation: Depth:	Bentonite Pellets Poured from surface in cased hole 31.0 to 27.0ft Bentonite/cement grout Tremie Pipe 27.0 to surface		
40-	E WITH 7 19	Sihca Sand	SURFACE COMPI	LETION: Vault Cover		
45- L	1					

PAGE: _1__ OF _1__

NG LOG	DISTRICT C	ENW	5		HOLE NUMBER 98-IA-MW
	Andre	LA Well	Drilling	Service	0* 6
Impact An	en_	F	t. Lewis,	WA	•
* *		Mobile	L B - 61		-
" ID HSA: ~ ? " OD Split spi	8"0D	TISN;	RIE; Sec. 2	Z; NWSh	INE
; SPO is hand	ner with	9 SUHUACE ELE	~235	FT : 75 9	ind
	-	10. DATE STATIS	SDELAS	10 DEC	98
=7		15 DEPTH GROU	NOWATER ENCOUNTERE	31.0FT	10 <u></u>
-		16 DEPTH TO WA	TER AND ELAPSED TIME	AFTER DRILLING CO	PLETED
7		17 OTHER WATE	R LEVEL MEASUREMENT	S (SPECIFY)	
DISTURBED	UNDISTUR	8ED 19 TO	TAL NUMBER OF CORE B	OXES	
voc	METALS	OTHER (SPECIFY)	OTHER (SPECIFY)	OTHER (SPECIFY)	21 TOTAL CORE RECOVERY
BACKFILLED MON	TORING WELL	OTHER (SPECIFY)	21. SIGNATURE OF	ISPECTOR	HK
J. J	\wedge		Mast broch	CALE:	10
					···· · ····· · ·····
		<u>:</u>			
		<u></u>			
	ļļ.	<u>.</u>		ļ	
				ļļļļ.	
				ļļ	
		:		ļļļ.	
			Įļ		
			1 1 1		: : :
	NGLOG	NGLOG DISTRICT C 2 DALL SUBCE 2 DALL SUBCE	NGLOG DISTRICT CENDU 2 DRILLSUBCONTRUCTOR Andrew Well Impact Aren * LOCATION * MOLELCOATH * SURFACE ELE * MOLELCOATH * SURFACE ELE * NO DE TOTHER SPECIFY * SURFACE ELE * 10 DEPTH GROU * 10 DEPTH GROU	NGLOG DISTRET CENWS 2. DRILLSUPORTINGTOR 2. DRILLSUPORTINGTOR AMARCEN Well Drylling TMPACT AMER 4. UDCATTON F. LEWRS, N 7. UD Split Speco drive 1. UDCATTON TATLER AND ELAPSED TAME 1. UDCATTON TATLER AND ELAPSED TAME 1. UDCATTON TO MATER AND ELAPSED TAME 1. UDCATTON WELL 0. UDCATUREED 1. UDCATTON TO MATER AND ELAPSED TAME 1. UDCATTON WELL 0. UDCATTOR WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT 1. UDCATON WELL 0. UDCATUREED 1. UDCATTON OTHER ISPECIFY 2. SCICATURE OF 1. UDCATORING WELL 0. UDCATUREED 1. UDCATORING WELL 0. UDCATUREED 1. UDCATUREED	NGLOG DETRICT CENWS 2 DALL SUBCONTINUTOR 2 DALL SUBCONTINUTOR 2 DALL SUBCONTINUTOR 2 DALL SUBCONTINUTOR 3 DALL SUBCONTION OF ONLL 3 DALL SUBCONTOR F. L. LEWIS, WA 4 UMARACTURENTS OF SOLUTION OF ONLL 3 DALL SUBJECT ON BOLL 3 DETRICT SUBJECT ON 235 FT;75'9 10 DATE STATED 10 DETLASE DIVERTING SUBJECT ON 235 FT;75'9 10 DATE STATED 10 DETLASE DIVERTING SUBJECT ON 235 FT;75'9 10 DETLASED 10 DETLASED IN TOWATER AND ELAPSED THE ATEL DALLING CON 10 DETLASED IN CONTORING WELL 10 OTHER WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS (SPECTY) 10 DETLASED 10 ONNTORING WELL 10 DETLASED IN CONTRACT SUBJECT ON 10 DETLASED 10



+

HTR	V DRILLING LOG	(CONTINUATIO	N SHEET)			HOLE MANDER
FRANECT Ft. L	ewis Impact Area	Martin Mart	# Brook	kshie		SHEET 2 SHEETS
ELEV DEP (A) (D)	TH DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS (c)	PELD SCREENING RESULTS MI	GEOTECH SAMPLE ON CORE BOX NO	SAMPLE ND	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
w m 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 7 9	GW: Well graded gove with gill; some cobbles present up to 5", moist dark brown to black (gilt some nedium angular sand silt. Root Zone GW: well graded grave with sub angular sand (medurn to coarse) few fines. Gravel is well rounded, mostly volcanize origh; few gravitic pros. Grey to olive-brown, day rounded, z"- 2", with cano sand, angular-sibaryida Brey to olive-brown, day arey to olive brown, moist. Cobbles present, up to 5" size coming up avger flights	AELLITS M 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Grab			Nabile 8-61 drill turning 4"ID HSA. O-5FT drilled as test boring for UXO 0000 donce Begin drilling MW2 8DEC-98 1503 1503 1503 Lig bucking from the to the a faw coddles coming upager
PROJECT						
					HOLEN	ю.
NG FORM 50	56A-R, AUG 94			1000		(Proponent: CECW-EG)

 \mathbf{V}

HTRW	DRILLING LOG	OITAUNITINO	N SHEET)			18-IA-MW2]
Ft. Le.	wis Impact Area	Man Ma	# Brack	shie	<u></u>	SHEET 3 SHEETS	1
ELEV DEPTH (4) (M)	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS	GEOTECH SAMPLE ON CORE BOX NO	SAMPLE NO	THUCO WOLD	REMARKS	1
a 12 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 19 19	GW: Well graded coarse gravel with hedium soud coating Gravel from 1-3", rounde Sand (-15%) is - 8 steayold minor silt present, no cobbles noted from cuttings. dark grey, Morst. Finer gravel and coarser sund probably not making it up augers SP: Poorty graded medium sand, sub angular, with fine gravel, 3/4" newhan 3/9-11/4" (20%), true of fines < 1%. Bown-grey, damp. No cobbles, gravel is sub rounded		4 Grab A: 15-16 80% reavery	R	₩ 24 50	Drill 10-15FT 1513-1514 Very easy drilling, no bucking observed no cobbles up auger flights, coarse gravel Drill 15-20FT 1537-1539 Sworth drilling through 18FT Colobles? through 20FT Sig workinghades Guide With has noist soud and	
PROJECT						clary stuck to it	F
ING EODAL SOC				_	HOLEN	ю.	Γ
ENG FORM 505	bA-H, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)	1

A-19

HTR	W	DRILLING LOG	OITAUNITHO	N SHEET)			48-IA-MINZ
FROJECT Ft. 1	len	is Impact Area "	SPECTOR MA	H Brook	shier	-	SHEET LISHEETS
ELEV DEI (a) (РТн M	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO (H	SAMPLE ND	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 28 29 29	and and a second and a second and a damped and a second and	SF: Poorly graded, conse to medium soud with gravel(2"-1") and clay, gonvel and soud roundness as before, alvegrey to boown, very moist. One proken up lunge gravel or couble in souple gravel or couble in souple any. Gravel from 14."to Z" avybe some from 14."to Z" avybe some from 14."to Z" avybe some from 14."to South of span. Soud is medien it - 3" nombul 35-40%, day -5-7% Gravel is more sub- rounded in this souple found as be fore, dark wown to olive grey, wet to moist. <u>Mintoin downe at 26FT</u> see dowe D description		B120-21 85°% rewitry C:25-26 65% rewery		N= 16 31 N= 17 32	Drill 20-25FT 1557-1559 Rough drilling nos 18-20FT which drilling no bucking, but markedly harder drilling than 13-18FT. Drill 25-30FT 1622-1624 Attempt water lavel; none Same cond w/ No clay present dryer at bottom of sample Harder drilling at 27FT rig huddre same
NG FORM	056					ROLE	vO.
-nd FORM S	020	A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG «	OITAUNITHO	N SHEET)				HOLE MANSER 98-IA-MW2
MOJECT	F. Lei	vis Impact Area "	SPECTOR Man	H Brook	k shi	4		SHEET 5 SHEETS
ELEV (41)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	SAUFLE NO			RN RN
	31	SP's Poorly Gooded Wallin sund, subargular, no fines, <5% finegravel. dark brown, damp. very clean sand, comparet	1	10130-31 100% receivery		N= 31 40	Ouitte Drill 9DEC 739 -	-day 1645 30-35FT 98 741 -shooth
	33 11 11 11 11 11 11 11						Guide Bit I	s wet
-	35	SP! Clean printy graded and as above, the remind ignin size dark known, wet,		F\$ 35-36		N= 9 44	7477 805 After WL 6 811 W	WLQ 31.0FT - drive F Q 31.75FT LQ 31.82FT
	377						Drill 813- Guide dripp Smooth	35-40 -814/ bit is ing th drilling
PROJEC	39						poss here d-xile materill suite	the echlic ind there ragrees min limed 37-40 FT
FRUEC						HOLE	NO.	
ENG FO	RM 505	56A-R, AUG 94					(Propor	nent: CECW-EG

A-21

.....

-

HTRW	DRILLING LOG	OITAUNITIOO	N SHEET)			HOLE NUMBER
Et. Lewi	SIMPACT Area	NSPECTOR NG	-It Broo	kish!	er	SHEET & SHEETS
ELEV DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FIELD SCREENING RESULTS	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANNUTTEAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COLMT	REMARKS
41 42 43	Her SP: Foorty gooded hedium sand with minute gowel 45% as tracechy, grey brown wet, much of sample is herve, day and gowel may be mare aburdant than repears.		6:40-41 60% recovery		N= 5 25	430 WL @ 34.75FT alter Nedyilling Muterial herided stern 940 WL @ Ater drive sample Drivil 40-45FT 957-1001 A 1.141e hinder drilling than before Mighe yowelly again Guide bit is
44 11111111111111111111111111111111111	SP: Prorty granded sind as above, nuch dover, slightly more clay and the gravel. Coubles present accessionally wet, the known to gray.		H : 45-46 190% recovery		N= 5-16	Driller reports about SFIN total in augerstein Water Level Hosanple drive 1020 WLQ 41.15 Botom of Boring at 45 FT
48						
PROJECT	N NN			s.	HOLE	ю.
ING FORM 505	6A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)

.

Project Ft. Lewis Impact Area	well No. 98-IA-MW2
Contractor Andrew Well Drilling	WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT)
Operator Matt Gilbert Inspector Matt Brookshier Depth 45FT Datum Grand Surface Att 235FT	6"protective consisting filled with 20.40
HOLE DATA Size: $\frac{g^* \partial D}{\dots}$ in. to $\frac{45 FT}{m}$ ft. in. to $\frac{15 FT}{m}$ ft.	attense of pad
CASING Type	Conert
SCREEN Type .01"slot x 5FT Mfr. <u>Beart Longuear</u> Composition <u>PVC</u> Dia. 2*	Bentanite Gravt
Fittings:LengthDia.PackerRiser(RVC)37 FT2*Tailpipe	
FILTER Source CSSI Composition silica sond Gradation 2040 Inst. method foured down anger stem	Bentonite Pellets 31,3FT
Depth <u>45 FT</u> to <u>31.3 FT</u> ft.	
GROUT Composition <u>Cenert - Bertarite</u> Volume used <u>~41 cubic feet</u> Inst. method <u>Tremie pipe × 1"dia.</u> Depth <u>26.8 FT</u> to <u>OFT</u> ft. to <u></u> ft.	20:40 Gillican Sound - 35:2 FT - 40.2 FT
REMARKS: Drilled with danse Monterial wois encountered to ensure water mas not perhed. Bentonite pellets poured high, "tornution must have caved come while pouring pellets; Hole took a lot of growt: sides of boring wore probably reamed due to cobbles enouted while drilling.	45 FT

A-23

HTRW DRILL	ING LO	G DISTRICT C	ENWS		HOLE NUMBER 98-IA-MW3			
1. COMPANY NAME USACE	5	2. DRILUNG SUB	CONTRACTOR	SHEET SHEETS				
3. PROJECT Ff La Like -	Tanach	Ann	4, LOCATION FL La LL LAID					
5. NAHE OF DRILLER	impres	mea	6. HANUFACTURER'S DESKHAIKON OF DRILL					
7. SILES AND TYPES OF DRILLING	best	2 / / Fr will	MOBILE B	-61 X. Ing	ersolKand T-4			
AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT	"ID HSA	and encounteren	TIBN, K	IE, Sec. Z	7, SWNWNE			
USING 6" Casing driver	1 by down h	air notory	9. SURFACE ELEVATION	based on T	7.5' Quadrangle			
hanner boring with	on eccentr	ic under	10. DATE STARTED	R 11	DATE COMPLETED			
12. OVERBURDEN THKKNESS QQ		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	15. DEPTH GROUNDWA	TER ENCOUNTERED	ATEUN .			
13. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK	<u>F1</u>		16. DEPTH TO WATER A	HD ELAPSED TIME AFTER D	T I RILLING COMPLETED			
14. TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE	T		17 OTHER WATER LEVE	L MEASUREHENTS (SPECIE	Y)			
49	-T							
Drive Samples	10	UNDISTUR	SED 19. TOTAL	TUMBER OF CORE BOXES				
20. SAMPLES FOR CHEMICAL ANALYSIS	Voc	HETALS	OINER (SPECIFY)	OTHER (SPECIFY)	OTHER (SPECIFY) 21. TOTAL CORE RECOVERY			
22. DISPOSITION OF HOLE	BACKFILLED	MONITORING WELL	OTHER (SPECIFY)	23. SKHATURE OF INSPEC	TOE LICE			
LOCATION SKETCH/	CONVENTS			SCAL	F			
LOCATION SKETCHIVE	COMMENTS							
PROIECT TH 1 7	+	Acre		000 0	HOLE NO.			
FT Lewis 1	mpact	men			198-IA-MW3			

HT	HTRW DRILLING LOG (CONTINUATION SHEET)							
H.	Lew	B Impact Area	MSPECTOR M	att Bra	okst	ier	SHEET 2SHEETS	
(A)	(M	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	HELD SCHEGHING	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO (4)	ANNUTTERL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS	
		GW-GM: Wall grouded grave with sitt, Cabbles to 6" and coarse sond present less than 5%, nostly volcanic origin, well rounded grouves, few granitic present. black to dork brown (trom silt), noist	2	Vizion) Inspection Open Hole			Mobile 8-61 toming 4"ID Hollow Sten Aruges Bagh drilling 7DEC98@ 747 First 5FT of boring was drilled for UXD avoidonce	
		GW as above with less silt and more fine sound (stuck to growels, sond is markedly more angular than gravels, grey; Moist GP: poorly graded gravel, smaller gravel sizes missing conver well rounded 2-3" with medium to fine sound coating grey - olive brown, moist.		Conte from auges flights			Drill 5-10 FT 752-754 Fayinly smooth drilling, gravely No coboles	
	9 9	5. 						
PROJECT						HOLEN	ю.	
NG FOR	M 5056	A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)	

A-25

U

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG	ONTINUATIO	N SHEET)				18-JAMW3
PH,	Lewi	& Impact Area "	SECTOR ALAT	# Broo	kshie	5		SHEET JSHEETS
ELEV (a)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS MI	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO (NI	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT		emaks N
		GW: well acaded					10-15 D-11.	FT 807-810
		gravel, some cobbles	>				Slowe	5 drilling
	11 =	and medium subargula	1	Grab			not	too rough
	=	sand stock on gravels				Υ.	Drille	r suspects
		grey, noist,	1				fairly	lange
	12 -	Grave is well counded	1				CODO	es; none
	E I	coarser soul my be					arges	17
		present, but not coming	· ·					
	13 =	up ainers (based on						8
	L L L	outcrop on blutts)	1	0				٤.
	14							
	"·]	*					-	7
	III I							
	15 =	() () will and d					Drayl	15-20 PT
	Ξ	oravel with abundant		Grab			0825	- 827 1-1120
	n l	mhblos, Onlyshalles					at 1	5FT aucer
	16 -	fraction commqup					is st	maying,
	. 1	ager flights, gravel	- e				from	aboutdes?
	111	as above, grey,					Stear	coming
1	7 -	hoist		:			UP H	on boring
	=	Very cobbley 15-20FT	-		1			
		/ /		1		2		
	= 01				а.			
	=		\$		12			
	19 =					2	*	
	ί Ξ		1				Cha	ge in
							Much	action,
000.000	=			D.			driller	reports
HUEC			<u>^</u>			HOLE	NO.	
NG FO	RM 505	6A-R, AUG 94					(Propor	ent: CECW-EG

.

HTRW	DRILLING LOG	CONTINUATION	SHEET)			MOLE MANGER 98-JA-MW3
PROJECT FT. L	ewis Impact Area "	NSPECTOR M	# Broo	kshi	ies	SHEET 4 SHEETS
ELEV DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOIL NO	AMULTICAL SAMPLE NO	Thucos would	REMARKS
2) 22] 22] 23 24 25 26 27 28 28 29	GP: poorly graded gravel, 1-1/2" nominal time to medium sand adhering to surface of rounded gravel sand is more angular dark brown to gray Moist. GP: poorly graded fine gravel 1/4-1/2" nominal, some grave to 1/2" less rounded than previous to sub angular, sand prese about 5%, angular, few fines, trace da brown to yellow brow moist.	A = 50/0 $Recovery$ $N = 100/3$	B: B: BOILO RECOVERY	A columns	ble stuck end HSA had.	Drill 20-25FT 840-843 Much easier drilling, no bucking. bucking. Drive A was collected from original boring. Refusal was encountered at 29FT ordboring was abordoned. Another boniguess advanced adjacent to the first and Drive B was taken. Drive B was taken. Drive B was taken. Drive B was taken. Drive B was taken.
PROJECT	<u> </u>					
	<u>.</u>	01			HOLE	NU.
ING FORM 50	56A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EC

A-27

-

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG «	OITAUNITINO	N SHEET)			MOLE MUMBER 98-FA-MUUS
PROJECT	7.6	ewis Impact Area "	Man	# Brac	tshi	er	SHEET 5 SHEETS
ELEV (A)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO 44	ANNLYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS IN
	3) 32 33 34 36 36 37 38 39 39 37 38 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39	SP: Poorly graded cowse sand, some anwell to its and less cliny than above moist, grey to brain less finer send that above as well above as well and with colders and some gravels, sand is subargular to anglar and finer than above, nedium, grey, woist to dry		4 C 30% recovery 20%		N= 1650 N= 438	Broken cobble Attemptive and JIII 30-35FT 1150 to 1153 tainly sheath doill action Attempted WL driller reports cobdes train 32-35 FT Drill 35-40 FT 1225 to 1235 Drill 35-40 FT 125 to 125 Drill 35-40 FT 125 to 125 Drill 35-40 FT 125 to 125 Drill 35 to 125
PROJECT						HOLE	NO.
NG FOF	RM 5056	A-R, AUG 94			1201		(Proponent: CECW-EG)

HTR	W DRILLING LOG	(CONTIN	UATION SHEE	ד)		HOLE MUMBER
Ft:Le	wis Impact Area	-	Matt 1	Sockshi	er	SHEET & SHEETS
ELEV DEP	TH DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FIELD SC RES	ALENNIG GEOTEC	H SAMPLE AMALYTE EBOI NO SAMPLE	AL BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
41 42 43	SP-GP: Party good Medium clean so with growel at 1"no Soud is more round than previous: subion no fines (<1%) dark brown, moist. Growel is rounded to subrounded	ted ind ind led unched	E 100 2.4	н <u>п</u> 7/0 >very	N= 36 50	1305:WL None Drill 40-45 1325-1327 Verystrooth drilling no wetwaterd has come up augers through
44 45	SP as above,		. 4	-	N= 55	45FT No free water Dill 451 Der
46 47 48	before, noist		100 18101	96 Kry	55/ ₄ 4	1403 to 1405 Bit is dry. Drilling wons smooth, a few cobbles encountered
49			2			
PROJECT					HOLE	NO.
NG FORM	056A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG (C	ONTINUATIO	N SHEET)		100 - 100 -	MOLE MANGER 98-IA-MIN3
PROJECT	Ft. 1	ewis Impact Area	Mecton Ma	# Brac	skshi	er	SHEET 7 SHEETS
ELEV (41	DEPTH M	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO HI	SHIPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REWARKS
	57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 58 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 59	SP: Poorly graded medium sand, more gravel than above, sand is subrounded gravel is well counded cobbles are present in this zone, very clean, brawn-grey, Moist. SP: us above, nedium sand with some gravel, no fines, coboles probably present as indicated by drill action		H 100°10 recovery		N= 82 50/2" 100/6"	Cobble stuck in Nose of spoon, Sound for wates, none Drill 50-55FT 1426-1546 Smooth drilling Some cobbles Much bauder drilling at 53-55. Check for WL, none : moist sound stuck in sounder Drill 55-60FT 1527-1530 Sig bucking some 1540 : sound hole, moist sound how ates, Boring was abardoned at 60FT depth
							boring will be
PROJECT						HOLEN	ю.
NG FOR	M 5056	A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)

Product F.A. Lew's Inspect Area Reference Must Example for the state of the sta	HT	RW	DRILLING LOG «	ONTINUATIO	N SHEET)				HOLE MANDER	
LLV OPTIME DESCRIPTION OF UTITENUS Relighter of the stand of the s	PROJECT	7.4	ewis Impact Area "	Mecton Alu	+ Eracia	shie	<u>_</u>		SHEET & SHEETS	1
SP: no nbove with SP: nbove wi	ELEV (4)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PIELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX HO	SAUFLE NO	BLOW COUNT	•	EMARKS (N	1
NG FORM 5056A-R, AUG 94			SP: redium to fine subargular sand, accasional gravel stringers through cript rounded, up to 124", elongated, damp, bount to yellow brown to yellow brown some y2" clay pods returning at about 63 FT through 70 FT		in simpless returned through cyclone			Centing the surger of the stranger of the stra	tion of AWW 3 pict 60 FT nyersel 2 and rotory Ng 6 accentric ramer dit ing on share T doithed 9 FT, doither 3 denser hon return is port around adapter Save from FT, all is port around adapter Save from	
NG FORM 5056A-R, AUG 94	PROJECT						HOLEN	10.		ŧ
	ING FOR	M 5056	A-R, AUG 94					(Pronto)		

۲

HTRW	DRILLING LOG (*	ONTINUATIO	N SHEET)			MOLE MANSER 18-IA-MN3
FFT, Le	ewis Impact Area "	Abo	H- Brook	shile		SHEET OF 10
ELEV DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RESULTS	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO HK	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COLNT	REMARKS
71	SP as before, original gravels and very thin zeros with up to 5% fine damp, brown.		Empless tracectors hostorial blowing out of crossing top		185	Cuthings return is only acca- sional now; come in large sluggs.
73						855 Crising adapter Wew off again but still very few cutings returning
76	SF: sand (medium to fine) as above with accessional with up to 10%, noist, brown Line growel at 28FT grading up to 1/4" at end of the					900 Tubing cleaned? Much discharge big slugs of int- erial enoving thru. Fapossible to tell what one cuttings are from 909 erd run
PROJECT	some five sind in spoon, known, setunted		I No recovery		HOLE	Whisit presention drive sample 950 water theirs from case as trit is remained.

A-32

-

HTRW	DRILLING LOG «	OITAUNITINO	SHEET)			HOLE MANDER 98-TH- W.J.T.
PROJECT FI, L	ewis Impret Area "	Mas	H Brock	shie	<i>c</i>	SHEET DEHEETS
ELEV DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE ON CONE BOX NO	ANNUTTEAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
81 82 83 84 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85	Fi Hedium to fine sond, wet, brown, reacts positively to ditatency test, strongers of gravel from \$2-94 FT Fran \$2-94 FT		Supplies based on cuttings lolowing out of caning tep.	R		1411 ready for 29-84 FT IVA WL & 66.0 FT Test unter Earl by blowing will waster out then Maniter recharge waster out then Maniter recharge waster out then Maniter recharge waster of 68,57 in 15 minutes Drill 79-84 FT 1402 - 1414/ All material is blowing out of enging top again, in lot of broken gravel. Fine sand atend of run. 1425 WL Horson Have to leave for Drill from 84-89' to explore for till noted at new by out crop
87 58 19 19 19	GC: Clayer fine grave with said, damp, trown orange. sample is very compact where in tomation is very dense. Bottom of bosing. + 89 FT		Emple Investion Stockin Costag adapter J recalery Sterien			1530 Drillers reports dury at evolerial at stra to vie in dava hale air hanne- (crising hommer) to drive sample not working, no drop hanner present on site,
PROJECT					HOLE	NO.
ENG FORM 50	56A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)

Well No. 18-IA-MIN'3 Project It, Lewis Incart Amer Completion date 12 FEB99 Contractor Andrew Well doilling WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT) Rig Ingersel Land T-4 Operator Mut Gilbert Inspector Matt Brookshier Depth 78 FT Datum ground surface 6 protective casing HOLE DATA Size: $\underline{6''}$ in. to $\underline{84'}$ ft. _____ in. to _____ ft. in. to _____ft. CASING Type Mfr. Ht. above gnd. surf. Drive shoe_____ Size: _____ in. to _____ ft. in. to _____ ft. in. to _____ ft. Cenert -SCREEN Type . 01" slot prepick w/ 20-40 sand Bentonite (3%) Mfr. Boart Longrear Composition PVC Dia. 2"10/4"00 Grout Fittings: Length Dia. Packer Riser Tailpipe FILTER Source CSSI Composition Glice sind Gradation 20.40 Inst. method Poured through consing Volume used 4 cut (gone wait for buckfill) -64.7FT Depth 83 to 69.5 Bertonite pellets 3/8 dia. GROUT Composition Cement Bentonite (3%) -69.5 FT Volume used 31 wft Inst. method Tremied ft. Depth <u>69.7</u> to <u>0</u> -73. OFT ft. 20.40 4ilica to to : sand ... REMARKS: Hole backet, Hed from 83-.... 18 PT with 20-40 silica sand 15 . -3pails bentanite pellets used for ... dugitydrated for - 3 hours. -78.0FT - 89.0FT

HTRW DRILL	ING LOG	DISTRICT (EN	IWS	<u>s</u> .				18-IL	4-MI
1 COMPANY NAME USACE		2. DRALL SUBCO	ONTRACTO	And	ew h	Sell.	Drill	ing	SHEET	SHEE 13
S'PROJECT ET LANUE	Incart Area		4 LOCA	TION	- Lei	vis	, WF	7	• • •	4
S NAME OF DALLER Marth	Gilbert		Mob	FACTURE	AS DESIGNA	A In	gerso	Ron	dT.	-4
SIZES AND TYPES OF DALLING DAND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT	TD HSA. avid	ET with	HOLE	N, K	21E, 9	Sec.	26,	SWI	VWS	W
locked inside auger	" LASING OUT OF	was tan	9 SURF	ACE ELEV	V Z4	OFT	from	7.5	'Quad	22/2
eccentric under 1	enner bit and	down	10. DAT	STARTE	5DE	C.98	17	MA	ETED	- 0
2 OVERBURDEN THICKNESS	ET		15 DEPT	H GROUN	OWATER EN	COUNTERE	°54	9FT	-	
DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK	-T		16 DEPT	TAW OT H	ER AND ELA	PSED TIME	AFTER DR	ILLING CON	PLETED	
TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE	FT		17 OTHE	A WATER	LEVEL MEAS	UREMENT	SISPECIEN	n	-	
I DEOTECHICAL SAMPLES	DISTURBED	UNDISTUR	BED	19 TOT	L NUMBER O	F CORE B	DXES	-		
SAMPLES FOR CHEMICAL ANALYSIS	VOC	METALS	OTHER (S	PECIFY	OTHER (S	PECFYI	OTHER	(SPECIFY)	21 TOTA	AL COM
DISPOSITION OF HOLE	BACKFILLED MON	TORING WELL	OTHER (S	PECIFY	2) SIGNA	URE OF IN	SPECTOR	1.1	1	
OCATION SKETCHCOMME		X			Ma	<u>7 0</u>	CALE	EShi	e	
		,	÷	····· ·				·····		
	<u></u>		<u> </u>						÷ • .	
			÷				····			
			Ļļ							
	<u></u>		<u>.</u>				.			
	<u>+</u>		÷		···· · ·····		····	······	······································	
			<u></u>				····÷···			
			.				ä	······		
			<u> </u>				<u>.</u>			
			÷				<u>.</u>			
	<u>.</u>		÷							.
	·····				····÷····		····÷···			
			÷		····÷		<u>.</u>		·····	
			÷				····			
			÷							
	ļļ									
			ļļ							
	<u> </u>						····-			
			÷							
				: :			:	:		1
FT. Lewi	& Impact	Area				1	OLE NO	98-I	A-MU	14

HTRW Drilling Log

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG «	ONTINUATIO	N SHEET)				HOLE MUSER	1
PROJECT	Ft. L	ents Impact Area "	SPECTOR Ma	# Bra	kshi	ier		SHEET 2 SHEETS	
ELEV (a)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	MELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE ON COME BOX NO	MANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	THUCO WOJE		RN RN	
	Ξ	GW-GM: Well anded		0			Mobil	e 8-61	E
	=	growel with silt. Some		open			turnin	94" ID HA	E
	Ι, Ξ	coover and and could	\$	noie		8	Begn	dr. ling	È
	' =	mostly volcant onth		Closer ruth	n		MW4	5DEC98	E
	=	with our Isonal gonitic					at 1	507	E
	=	aravel. Appears mostly					First	5FI was	È
	Z =	to wilt content, moist					UXO	auxidance	Ē
1	Ξ	through root zone							F
× .	Ξ		1						F
	3=	•							E
	Ξ							z *	F
	=				1			-	F
	u =								F
	ΪΞ						e.		E
	=	6	1						E
									Ē
		GW: Well graided graves	4	11			Drill	5-10FT	Ē
	=	with 25% the sond		Grab			1313	-1315	E
	=	and silt. No care		1			Dulla	1. is some-	E
	6-	any to how olve					what	rough but	E
	=	moist Growel is well					pragi	essis	E
	Ξ	rounded, sand is more	<			(good	- tean	Ē
	7-	angular sut angular, son	9				coning	from 1 2	E
	Ξ						Drille	s reports	F
	Ξ			2			that	formation	F
(g =	. <u>a</u>					15 4	obbley	F
	ľ Ξ						a a		F
	=	3							F
	a =								F
	7 =								E
	=	5 S							E
	=			3	25				E
PROJEC	т —					HOLE	NO.		F
ENG FO	RM 505	6A-R. AUG 94					(Proport	ent: CECW-EG	

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG (C	ONTINUATIO	N SHEET)			HOLE MEMBER 28-IA-MWW
PROJECT	7.6	ewis Impact Area	16	t Broo	Eshi	er	SHEET 3 SHEETS
ELEV (4)	DEPTH M	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO M	ANULTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
PROJECT		GP: Coarse gravel and cobbles, few fines coming up fights, A. fine coating of hoist sub-angular medium sand on gravels and cobbles, median grey, damp Very cobbley (boulder?) Fore begins at about 11 FT. GP: Poorly graded gravel 11 FT. GP: Poorly graded gravel 11 FT. GP: see drive B		A: 15-16 60% recovery		N= 55 50/3"	Drill 10-15FT 1522-1534 Drill action is rough, obstruction at 13FT, steam coming up istem Driller reports that obstruction hust be larger than 1 FT; unles it past 3"OD × 12" split spean sampler drink by 30016 hommer with 36" stroke Tradele getting augers to mate Brill 15-20 FT 15FT; bit is destroyed; all cotting textingue 10DEC98, 1150 try drilling textingue 10DEC98, 1150 try drilling .5-15FT in texthest hale south - refusal at 11.5 FT; 1243-1245 10-15FT; 1250-1254 Very rough drilling auger stem pinging a feastmes, with 5-10FT; 1243-1245 10-15FT; 1250-1254 Very rough drilling auger stem pinging a feastmes, with 5-20FT 1332- rough drilling through 18FT; shocth adden to 20FT
PROJECT						HOLEN	10.
NG FORM	A 5056	A-R, AUG 94					(Propagate CEC) (EC)

A-37

ELEV DEFTU HI MI DESCONT HI MI DESCONT HE dilum 21 - 1" nomilu Sub rounda 132" nomilu 22 - brown gre Occontisio 23 - 1 24 - 1 25 - 1 27 -	Har Well Har Well Nonor withenus Hy graded sand with unded growel al. Sand is ed to subangular al, margist al, cobble	LD SCREEPING RESULTS M	H 8-00, ceotech same on cone boxno th 8; 20-21 80% Tecoves y	MALTTELL MANUTTELL EMPLEND N	N= 21 35	Drill 20-25 FT 1352 to 1352 Earsy drilling, gravel /cobble throughost, but spored ic		
4) 4) 4) 4) 4) 4) 4) 4) 4) 5) 5) 5) 5) 5) 5) 5) 5) 5) 5	in on or waternuls it is ily graded sand with inded growel al. Sand is ed to subangular val. to subangular al. Cobble	MESUT2	B: 20-21 80% recovery	ANALTICAL SAMPLE NO 10	N= 21 35	Drill 20-25 FT 1352 to 1354 Earsy drilling, gravel /cobble throughost, but sporadic		
21 - 1" nomits sub rounds 1" nomits 22 brown gre Occontisto 23	ly graded sand with inded growel al. Sand is ed to subangular al to subangular al to subangular al cobble		8:20-21 80% recover y		N= 21 35	Drill 20-25 FT 1352 to 1354 Earsy drilling, gravel/cobble throughost, but sporadic		
24	2							
GP/Broom Gravel. 1. predaminan 26 to sub. rout (30%) is predium,	y gradedeardy - 2" and 7" t, all rounded indeed. Sand, coarse to much less round		C \$ 25-30 40% recovery		V= 30 50/5"	Drill 25-30PT 1416 - Moderate drill action through		
27 - Clary pre Moist, bu First of a 28 - In sample 29	el, Trace sint (1-2%) rown. broken colle 5-6"?			* * *	e	29 FT, govels ar cobblespreat easier dailling 29-30 FT		
ROJECT					HOLE			
HT	RW	DRILLING LOG	CONTINUATIO	SHEET)			41	HOLE MANBER 98-IA-MUL
-------------	----------------------------	--	--------------------------------	---	---------------------------------------	------------------------------	--	--
PROJECT	Ft. L	ewis # Impact Area '	NETECTOR Alba	H Brook	basie	~		SHEET 5 SHEETS
ELEY (A)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR DORE BOX NO	MULTICAL SAMPLE NO			REMARKS
PROJECT	31 32 33 34 35	ENIS # Impart Area DESCANTION OF MATERIALS HI GP as above, a little more fine growel traction, slightly (true more elary, moist brown, some larger broken gravel in simple	NESPECTOR MA	H Brown I GEOTECH SMARLE OR COME BOLLHO M D: 30-31 60% recovery	ANUTTELL ANUTELL SAMPLE SO R	BLOW COUNT N= A .50	Drill 1444 Fairl drillin and the herge and ch up an	SUCET 5 SUCETS OF B SUCET 5 SUCETS OF B TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO
PROJEC	36 37 38 39	SP: Poorly grounded and medium, finity dense mostly sub any low, to nominal you'n size, clean damp, brown, No growed mixed in som		E! 35-26 7576 recovery		₩= 1'7 34	Drill 1503 Very drill c 7.31	35-40FT 5-1506 smooth action, no of cotholes
PROJEC	T					HOLE	NO.	
ENG FO	RM 505	56A-R, AUG 94					(Propo	nent: CECW-EG)



۲

HTF	RW	DRILLING LOG	ONTINUATION	N SHEET)			78-IA MINY
FT. L	RINI	5 Impact Area	SPECTOR Man	H-Eroole	shie	5	SHEET 7 SHEETS
ELEV 1	DEPTH	DESCANTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	MULTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS .
E		SP-SC: Parly graded dogg sond "Fend gravels, Canpact, medium sind as before, Moist, brown SP/GP: sand and grave with <5% clay, hard Moist brown.	el	H: 5D-57 70%. recovery T:52,553 200% 200%		N=14 28 90/	Desith 50-55FT 1630 endertit Instruct driller to pull augerup to 48FT. Neide an top of HII? 11DEC98: Drill 50-52.5FT 830-837; Medium some essistance at 52FT Doesnot lock like Hill form osterop Drill 52.5-55FT 907-908 5.100 th dolling
	57 57 58 579	GP/SP: gravel (fine)m cond (medium) with 25% day. Some conver gravel present rowded. fine gravel is sub-rowded soud is sub-rowded soud is sub-rowded soud brown Top of till? dance, no till: compact lense?		J:55-52 70% Neavery		N= 47 50/47	Att:-sample 935. WL 057997 2011 55-60FT 946-9447 5000th drilling shower at 58,557
PROJECT						HOLE	NO.
ENG FOF	RM 50	56A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG (C	OITAUNITRO	N SHEET)		AB-JAMW4	
T	7. te	wis Impact Area	SPECTOR M	at Bro	ofst	ier	B or 13
44J	DEPTH (M	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SORE ENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO (4)	ANNLYTICAL SAMPLE ND	THUCO HOUR	PERAPICS PN
	. 6	SP: Coarse sond with 10% gravel to 1" clay up to about 5%, very dense, moist,		K: 60-61 100% recovery		N= A 50	1013: WLQ 57.5FT 1035 WLQ 57.5FT Some heave in K drill 60-65FT
	62 63	brown			in the		drill action is smooth
9	annunun A		1 1 1 1	•	19		
	65 mlimminut 66 mlimminut	Bottom of boring at 65FT		Attempted scompte: all heave			Driller says that sample was taken inside auger Stem (1.5 pt of heave) Instruct to redo with drill rod: puiluof
	67 IIIIIIII	12 DEC98, 920: cutting head and guide bit finally out of hole. Guide bit is locked inside auger by clay, silt & fine sound	*	`,~^		7	redrill back dawn for sample. Heared again and guide bit locked inside HSA, Have to abandon hole.
	alimpinin 9	with coarser material on top. Likely enconter overcompacted material at 62-63FT. This naterial mixed with water heaved into HSA locking ip bit and preventing completing	d ztion of	رالعد	*		Hole will have to be advanced by air rotary. 16MAY99 0-65FT drilled by air rotary 911-1625
PROJECT	· · · ·	•				HOLEN	10.
NG FOF	RM 5056	A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)

1 040.





-

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG	(COI	HOITAUNIT	SHEET			Miney
PROJECT	IA	GW Investigation	PCSPE	ECTOR R	ichord	Smit	h	SHEET SHEETS
ELEV (A)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	1	RESULTS	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANNUTTEAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
PROJECT		GP: Coorse growel, mix volcanics (blockgray, greentred) with some fine to coorse son d (2012) and trace silt I clay, brown. GP: gravel with sound and clay, light brown no oxidantion color Noist (adding wato) SM, silty sound with occassional gravel much we ther light brows to grey All sound is agained light grey to grey volcanic	5		Description bused an cuttings return	AS	HOLE	SIG 16:35 stopped Partne day 17MAY 99 S55 begindstrig adding water Check w/ B 25:none 900 @ 85FT
NG FOR	1H:	A-P AUG PA	•			243	HOLEN	MW-Y
ING FUR	M 2026	A-R, AUG 94						(Proponent: CECW-EG)

A-45

· ',

١

- 1.

-

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG		N SHEET)			MUN 2
PROJECT	7. Le	is Impact Aren "	SPECTOR M	att Bo	Toks	thier	- 12 or 13
ELEV (41)	DEPTH (M	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
	90 =	SP-SM-Fineto.	/				Silladding
		Medii'm sond with			1		water
	91-	5.17 5-10% sand				8	A1 91A
	ΪΞ	15 dove grey					IT ICI
	, II	FINES NONTER ON 15					
	97 =	light grey, affer) .				
	II	occaisonal crowd			•	12	
	ATT	to 1" .					
	77 =	10-15"/o grouve at					
	Ę	93 FT appears to					i F
	99 E	re wir voicavic					
	" =	(Rec. A)					915 at 95FT
	Ξ	Nedius cart ac		5.4 -		* ;	·
	95 E	were w/ 10-15%			۱ <u>۵</u>		ST I Roding
1	Ξ	gravel and a like					water
	Ē	omount silt.					
ŕ	%]	tan to light grey		с С Б	e,		
	. =	wet to wist				<i>x</i>	
	47 H	all gravel is nort	1				
2		1 nonive subrounde	1.				
	1						
	GR =	increasing)	2	2		
	° 111	i i g gawe	4				
		20-30%	ð s			Å.	
	99 -	Lange volume fint					Endounat
	. II	return ant 99 FT					100 FT 975
							Sound hole, NO
PROJECT	r					HOLE	CASE 3 FT ADIANTE
ENG FOR	RM 505	6A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EC)

-

HTRW	DRILLING LOG (C	ONTINUATION	SHEET)			HOLE MUMBER MW-4
PROJECT FT	Lowis Impact Area	PECTOR MA	H- Ba	des	hig	SHEET 3 SHEETS
ELEV DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANNUTTER	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
100 =	SP Gravely sard					Polled up case
	(rediven to fine) with					to check will
101-	silt. Goavel is		0			none doilled but
Ξ	1" & larger pamina					to IDDAT NO.
3	is submaular dekar		3			Brain 100-110
102-	silt is lighter grey	ŕ		ļ		run 1015
-	to tan tan-olic			•	55	notadingary
	dans to maist					wates J/
103	p is not s	× .				E
104 -	less gravel& coarser					
	and at 104		2			
	1	10			· .	· . E
105-	I as doove a aravely.	*				
=	120-30% sand/Fine		;			
	to course) with					
104 -=	some silt less.					
	than above (5%) brown					E
107-	monst damp.		.,			
			2			
108-						
-	P AD					End - 1028
		8	2)	-		no waterland
109-	54. ¹					attempted,
1	<u> </u>					RI Plin
ID	Bottom of hole 11D FT		-			at in ET
PROJECT					HOLE	NO.
ENG FORM 50	56A-R, AUG 94	1.1				(Proponent: CECW-EG)

A-47

÷

WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Project Ft, Lewis Impact Area Well No. 98-IA-MW4 Completion date 18 MAT99 Contractor And www Well Drilling. WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT) Rig Ingerso Rand T-4 Operator Matt Gilbert Inspector Matt Brookshill 6"steet Depth 62.55 Datum 865 Protective HOLE DATA Size: <u>6"</u> in. to <u>110</u> ft. in. to _____ ft. in. to _____ ft. CASING Type Cenert -Mfr. Ht. above gnd. surf. Bentonite [3%) Drive shoe ____ ft. Size: _____ in. to _____ in. to _____ Grout _____ ft. in. to _____ft. SCREEN Type OI slot prepare Mfr. Boart Langues Composition NC 7" (400) Dia. -48,5FT Bentonite Fittings: Length Dia. Packer Pellets Riser Tailpipe -54.0FT FILTER Source CSSI Composition <u>sill</u> Gradation 20.4D 58FT silico Silica Inst. method foured Sand Volume used 5 cf Depth 63 54 ft. to GROUT Composition Cenert - Bertonite (3%) ~63FT Formation Slevyh Volume used 20 of 65FT Inst. method tremied Depth ______ to ____ 0 ft. Bentonite to ft. chips REMARKS: Box through Noun Bo - 110FT medium ch! Some we heave matria En teo of

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG	CONTINUATIO	N SHEET)			HOLE MEMBER AR-TD-MLIS
Finite	tile	WIS Impact Area "	NSPECTOR R	inhard	Smi	th	SHEET SHEETS
ELEV (a)	DEPTH M	DESORPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO 14	ANULTICAL SAMPLEND	Thucos would	REMARKS
	۳ م	chay above					
	. =						
	573			с.÷			
	. =	2					10
	Ξ						
3	52글	10 (c) (como cond	1				Easier + Rister
	F	ST-SC. Couse sand			×	*	dilling again
	E	halle send is clem					C52'
1	E	and all dork gray (gree	4,	5			
	=	Sub gugular to sub round	a 2			8	
1	En	Allvolcanics					54 discharge
1	71	GP: Coarse and fre					water turning Dion
1	11	gravel (toz") with sav	9	30			
5	53	(15%) and minor silt	2)				55@ 11:03
	Ē	(15%). Siltlday 13					
5	E	brown. Gravelandsave		2		•	
5	73	himarily relamic or Bi	<u>î</u>	<i></i>			Ę
	Ξ	1 1					
6				1			
5	7=	BIA : Coarse and fine	- ×	. T.			
	Ę	gravelisub-rounded conted	158)				
		and coarse send (25%), br	wn	*			·
5	81	GP: Rije tu coarse sub-ro	ded				Ē
	Ξ	gravel (to 1 1/2") with			18 G 19 19	÷.,	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L L	a f	30% five brown Sand, and					
	$\frac{1}{2}$	25% brown silt/clay.				3	chaddad
	. 1	gravely primarily build,		×			more casing.
6	εœ						6/2 1112
PROJECT	IA	GW Munitions 1	nvection	ation		HOLEN	
NG FORM	A 5056	A-R, AUG 94				17	(Proponent: CECW-EG)

1

HTRW DRILLI	NG LOG	DISTRICT	CEN	WS		18-IA-MW5
1 COMPANY NAME USACE		2. DRILL SUBC	ONTRACTOR AND	rew Well	Drilling	I or 15
Ft. Lewis	Impact 1	Area	+ LOCATION F	t. Lewis	, WA	• •
S NAME OF DALLER Matt G	ilbert		Mobile	B-GI & I.	ngersolka	x T-4
* SIZES AND TYPES OF DALLING DE	ID HSA & COP	40 FT with	TBN,	LIE, Sec.	35. NE	NESE
Found to be in perched	BONCK MAS A	bondened	9 SURFACE ELEV	~ 255 P	T from 7.5	avad
cosing and ecceptor	- undernemmer	by Casil	DEC 9	°.	31 MAR	99
12. OVERBURDEN THICKNESS	T		15 DEPTH GROUN	DWATER ENCOUNTER	109.65	FT
13. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK OFT	-		16 DEPTH TO WAT	TER AND ELAPSED THE	AFTER DRILLING COM	PLETED
H TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE	Ξ Τ		17 OTHER WATER	LEVEL MEASUREMENT	S (SPECIFY)	
IS DEDTECHNICAL SAMPLES	DISTURBED	UNDISTUR	27.8F	T perche	OXES	
Drive Samples to samples for one mical analysis	voc	METALS	OTHER (SPECIFY)	OTHER (SPECIFY)	OTHER (SPECIFY)	21 TOTAL COR
2. DISPOSITION OF HOLE	BACKFILLED MO	NITORING WELL	OTHER (SPECIFY)	2) SIGNATURE OF	ISPECTOR ,	RECOVERY
vell completion		×		Matt 1	Brookshie	er
LOCATION SKETCH/COMMEN	πs			S	SCALE:	
					 	
			T			
	1 1 1 1			1 1 1 2		1 1 1
						1 1 1

HTRW Drilling Log

-

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG	ONTINUATION	N SHEET)			HOLE NUMBER 98-IA-MW5
PROJECT	+.Le	ewis Impact Area "	PECTOR MA	H Brac	ksh,	'er	SHEET Z SHEETS
ELEV (A)	DEPTH (D)	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FIELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANULYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT 19	REMARKS (h)
ELEV.		DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS IN GP-GM, Silty gravel, poorly graded 2-3" nominal. Silt is very dark brown to black with the send, hoist, sediment has been extensively remorked and burned vegetation is present throughout GP-Roorly sorted gravel 2-5" nominal with some fine sond and silt (5% each) grey, Moist. Top of undisturbed formatian. All gravels one well conded with some subrounded peres 90% volcenic 10% gravitic	PELD SCALEBOOKS RESULTS M	GEOTECH SANPLE ON CORE BOX NO IN Grab	MULTICAL SAMPLE NO II	BLOW COLNT 60	New ANS N Mobile B-61 Forning 44 ID HSA Degindovilling from 5FT. first Five feet wons test hole for UX O-avoidonce Harderdry/ling 2 DEC 98 @ 1015 Hard drilling, ring Ducking around obstruction at 859 To 10FT at 1023
					54 **		
PROJEC	TH,	Lewis Impact An	a			HOLE	NO.
ENG EO	PM SOS						(Propaget: CECW-EC)

A-51

.-

۲.

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG (C	ONTINUATIO	N SHEET)				HOLE NUMBER 98-179-MW5	7
PROJECT	7. Le	wis Impact Area "	SPECTOR Ma	+Brooks	hier			SHEET 3 SHEETS	
ELEV (A)	DEPTH (b)	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS (c)	FIELD SCREENING RESULTS (1)	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT BR	RI	EMARKS (h)	7
	11 12 13 14	GP-Coarse gravel 3" nominal with Gome cobbles and clay (55% each) gravel is sub rounded yellow - grey (clay) and moist, Some broken gravel in simpler due to drive.		A FO°/crecover		N= 13 32	3"ID Split Josith Drill 1050 Mozhe drillih	× 12" poon w/ hommer 10-15FT - 105Z asier y	hand hand hand hand hand hand hand hand
	19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 1	Change of water als change of water als change of water als change of water als between 16 and 20pt see sample C		B. 40% recovery		N= nissed	Drill West gate Woodw for B! Lunch	15-20 FT to East to last and -Orde	
PROJECT		·				HOLEN	łO.		F
ENG FOF	RM 505	6A-B. AUG 94	1000	_	_		Propoper	TECH FO	ĺ

۲.

HTR	HTRW DRILLING LOG (CONTINUATION SHEET)									
PROJECT A.	lewis	Impact Area	SPECTOR Ma	# Brook	shie	Ŧ	SHEET 4 SHEETS			
ELEV. DE	PTH (D)	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FELD SCREENING RESULTS (d)	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT 191	REMARKS (N			
ELEV DE (a) DE 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2,		Impact Area DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS 101 P-SC: Coarse sand 14th elary. Sand is viorounded to sub- ngular 3/8"-1/8" in any natrix, yellow 5 grey, Moist, one gravel (1") 45% roboldy cobbley as vell based on drilling 14th isome gravel vell based on drilling 14th isome gravel 14th isome gra	PELD SCREEPING RESULTS (0)	Drock GEOTECN SAMPLE ON CORE BOXHO IM C 70% F2LOVETY 40% NELOVETY	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO N	N= 41/ 52 N= 41/ 52	REMARKS N Drilles reports Very hand drilling Attemptioned Attemption perel: modely, no Attemption perel: modely, no Attemption Attem			
24	9 1111111	2 1 1				a a				
PROJECT	=					HOLE	NO.			
ENC FORM	A FOFF						(Proponent: CECW-EG)			

HTRW	DRILLING LOG	ONTINUATION	N SHEET)	×		HOLE NUMBER PS-ITA-THW5
PROJECT A.L	ewis Impact Area "	SPECTOR Mai	H Brack	hier		SHEET 5 SHEETS
ELEV DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT 191	REMARKS
7	SP - Poorly sorted with minor gravel		E:30-31 90% secono		N-B-D	Blows with 300/6 homme-are light Pister prtothomne
32 -	up to 1/2", sind is 1/16" nominal up to 4", sub ingular, brown grey wet.		-1		1	to Auch friction WLQ 27.859 after drive E 1240 Drill 30-3597 1354-1357
34 -						Atempt in Lieberz comple: no reading
36 -	SP as above, a little more growel, More inform sound he Moist, no water level possible		F:35-56 ivor/r receivery		N ² 59	Wi After drive No water Drill 35-40 1432-1435
				1. I.		contrain ioming up are very scorpy : dayey soud
PROJECT	Climpe & haterials between 36 and 40FT		2 - 1 25 - 5 2 2	25	HOLE	WL before drive G: dry

ГНТ	RW	DRILLING LOG	CONTINUATIO	N SHEET)		_	HOLE NUMBER	
PROJECT	Ft. Len	is Impact Aren .!	NSPECTOR M.	H Bras	kehie	~	SHEET & SHEETS	
ELEV (a)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FIELD SCREENING RESULTS HQ	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS IN	
	Ξ	SP-SC: Poorly sorter	4	640-41		N=	WL@ 40,6 FT	Ē
		clayey sond, nedium		80%		48	1505	E
	41 =	grained with some		recovery		60	Too dayey to	Ē
	Ξ	boing vellow					complete vell	
		KUTT YCKI					at this zone	Ē
	42-						A well was	-
					. 120 1		installed &	
	112	24					screened from	-
	45						33-28FT but	=
ľ .						é	tobe in a perhad	-
	44		e				Zone, Wellwas	= _~~
	E	ę					abardored.	EC
							Continuation	= '\~' =
	45=					2	of boring was	<u>-</u>
				÷		4	complished	-
						·	rotory,	Ξ
a .	46 -					2	First deep	-
							Monitoring well	=
							was lost &	-
	144 I						hole abardoned	-
						×	second deep	Ξ.
				ŝ			doiled and	-
	⁷⁰ =			- 18			condeted	-
					*		29-31MAR99	-
с. 	49=							<u> </u>
							25	Ξ
								Ξ
PROJEC	E I				÷.	HOLE		Ξ.
ENG FO	RM 505	6A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)	



۲.

1

ł .

WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Project Ft. Lewis Impact Arech Well No. 98-IA-MIN5 rybeener Completion date 31MAR 39 Contractor Andrew Well Brilling RigIngersol-Rand T-4 Operator Matt Gilkert WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT) 6" protective Consting Inspector Matt Brookshier Depth 122 FT Datum bas HOLE DATA Size: <u>6</u> in. to <u>125</u> ft. in. to _____ ft. ____ ft. CASING Chips from 10 Type to 3 FT. Mfr. Ht. above gnd. surf. 36 Drive shoe in. to _____ ft. Size: in. to _____ ft. Cement Bestonike (3%) in. to ft. SCREEN 6000 Type Boart Longyeur Freeporck 2"ID Mfr. Composition PVC Dia. 4" Dia. Fittings: Length Packer 76 Riser Tailpipe FILTER Source CSSI Composition gilica Gradation 20.40 -107 seencte Bestanite Inst. method Powed wound prepark Pellet Plug Volume used ~ locf 500 !c. Depth 122 FT to 112 FT ft. -112 GROUT 116 Composition Cenert bestante 1 Volume used -- 50 ct -117.3 20.40 Inst. method funced down hole 15 Silica ____ft. Depth <u>107</u> to ________ to ______ 10 sand ft. 0 REMARKS: Casing was pulled up from 125-119 FT to open up water bearing Fare Hoke caned 121,3 125-122 FT Well was stude top of native matoria bridged in casing dollar report pallets to 107 FT but w/ only andi Pellets, Plug is likely much thinser Growt was not tremied. Chips from 10-3 FT.

EM 1110-1-4000



A-57

Sec.











۲.

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG	(C(OITAUNITHO	SHEET)			MW-SD
PROJECT	TA	Gty	PIS	RI RI	chard	Smit	- 4	12 or M
ELEV (41)	DEPTH (M	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS		RELD SCREEPING	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	SHARLE NO	Thuco would	REMARKS
	110 E	GP: Fre to course grave	1					Restate 16:47
	1	with sand (zer-yuz	2	2				
	E.,	littlear no brown sil	+					
	111 E	Mostly volcanies						
	1	black, derth gray .						
	E	Possible Cobbles						112'e16120 Stoppen
	Ē				•			15 Feb 1999
E.		19		÷ *		· .		Stort@ 08:43
l i	, , 1						5 1	Q ctartup-
	E	5.11 - 527 2014, - 11						Diller adding
	-	MOUTE SCALE, Way	2					waters
	E						/	~~1
	114	1 - 1 - 1 - 1			•			
	=		_					Ē
2	, I	-					2	115'@ 09:05
	115	GPI Coarse gravel (1".	~	inato)	·			Carl Maria
	Ξ	with sand (15%) little						
	Ξ.	ar no brown still can	9)			÷		WE WE HE
	배크	are, area and red						11 ··· · Labors
	. <u> </u>	volcanics. Possible						af ell se
	Ξ	cabbles.						seccined tim
э	117=	R.+117-1 1			1			5-14,5-7
	Ξ	and silt on a rund	cy	*				
	H	cuttings (silt/clay c10	E		с. С			
	118-	of total return)						
	Ξ	1		~		· .		
	E							No so formation
	1193							water encountry
	. =			1	×			since start
	T							stopped to and
000.000	1203	¥ .						drill nd 120 @ 09:47
PROJECT	IA	- GW Munitions	Ce	intom	nation		HOLEN	10. TA-MU-SI
ENG FOF	RM 5056	A-R, AUG 94						(Proponent: CECW-EG)

.

Market A GW Market A GW Market B Stand Market S Stand Market B S		H	RW	DRILLING LOG	(CONTINUAT	TON SHEET)			199 - TA-MUI-TA
Env Description withouts Personant in the interview of the interv		PROJECT	FA G	w ·	REPECTOR	Richard	Smi	th	SHEET SHEETS
120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120		ELEV (4)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREEN	NG GEOTECH SAMPLE ON COME BOX NO	SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
All And the send with sind And the send to care with sind And the send to send the send And the send to send the send to the send to send to send to send to send to send to send	X	•	120 =	GP: Sub-randed growed	,	invive.			Restarte 10105 R
Milder in the second of the se	mar			time to coarse with some		1		/	10:30 E
127 Plank or sand with 127 Becoming cley ey with 127 Becoming cley ey with 127 Becoming cley ey with 128 Becoming cley ey wit	51.92	Ct	· =	1:111 Eng grave	k l	- 5.4.1.			Formation water E
Ethe here red, wet past 120.5. volcanizs. 122- 123- 123- 123- 124- 123- 124- 123- 124- 125- 12	11:40	Lein	173	black der k srev, green-	+	anally.	· ·		e120.5
Voltavits 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 12	tine	here	E	red, wet past 120.5.		AT THE W			Bit phygged . Must
122 123 123 124 124 125 124 124 124 125 125 124 125 125 126 127 128 128 129 1			=	volcamies .		120-125.	•	2	stoned 11298 F
Image: Some or complete - brown with Image: Some or complete - brown with 123 Image: Some or complete - brown with 124 Becoming cley ey with 125 Sith of (100) 126 Sith of (100) 127 Sith of (100) 128 Its sith of (100) 129<	-		122-			Grand			122'.12; 50 m.1. E
Some or coge - brown silt 123 124 124 124 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125			=	1		0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		~	= 109.65 b.g. E
123 124 124 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125	1		Ξ	Some orconge - brown sil	T	arange			Restorte 15:42 E
124 Becoming cleyey with Grance - brow clay + 125 orance - brow clay + interiment 125 Sild (10%) interiment 125 Richard with interiment 126 Richard with interiment 127 Richard with stand clay interiment 128 Water of the stand with interiment 127 Richard with stand interiment 128 Water of the stand interiment 129 Water of the stand </td <td></td> <td></td> <td>123=</td> <td>wigp.</td> <td></td> <td>increase,</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Waking water E</td>			123=	wigp.		increase,			Waking water E
124 Becoming cleyey with orange brain cley + si H (10%) 125% 125 125% 125% 125 125% 125% 125 125% 125% 125 125% 125% 125 125% 125% 125 125% 125% 125 125% 125% 126 Finetroorre grand (1908) 128% and 15% silt, Unit 128% 128% 127 Grange train cler. May 128% 128 104 crange train cler. May 128% 128 107 crange train cler. May			E			Course-			Bitand hammer E
124 Becoming cleyey with orange boom cley + sild (10%) 125% 15:5% 125 125% 15:5% 125 SP: Medium Sand with its slighthy and red to crange bran cler. May orange bran cler. May its slighthy and red to crange bran cler. May its slighthy and red. Spanet with sand and clay (10-15%), its branching its de 17:30 128% 16:15 stopped to cleak with with restarted to crange bran cler. May its slighthy and red. Spanet with sand and clay (10-15%), its de 17:35 PROJECT It A GW PROJECT It A GW ENG FORM 5056A-R, AUG 94 Well installation was lost on 15 FEB99 Work was re-dore 29-31 MAR91; well completion		50	1	2		Sand to		142	betterer E
124 Becoming cley ey with 0ranse-brown clay + 5:14 (10%) 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 126 127 128 128 129 <td></td> <td></td> <td>E</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>i-ere de</td> <td>,</td> <td>-</td> <td>E</td>			E			i-ere de	,	-	E
1255 1256 15:56 1255 1256 15:56 125 1256 15:56 125 1256 15:56 125 1256 15:56 126 Friedromse growel (\$000) 127 Friedromse growel (\$000) 128 128 (\$15 style) 127 General (\$10 is in the style) 128 128 (\$15 style) 128 128 (\$15 style) 128 128 (\$15 style) 128 100 is style) 128 128 (\$15 style) 128 128 (\$15 style) 128 128 (\$15 style) 128 1611 5 style) 128 128 (\$1611 5 style) 129 120 (\$10 - 1580) 129 120 (\$10 - 1580)			INT	Becoming clever with	5	- 100-			· E
125- 1256 15:56 125- 1256 15:56 126 1256 15:56 126 1256 15:56 126 1256 15:56 127 Rivetocorree growel (\$000) and 156 5:11, Unit 1256 15:56 128 1286 16:15 style 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 16:15 style 128 128 128 16:15 style 128 16:15 style 128 16:15 style 128 128 129 10:10 - 15% 129 10:10 - 15% 129 10:10 - 15% 129			Ξ	orange-brown clay +		And y			E
125- No water, SP: Medium Sand with past 1725. 126- Finetucense grant (1406) and 1550 silt. Unit and clow (1406) and 1550 silt. Unit and clow (10 - 1550) 127- Frietucense bran color here 128- [04] consectore 128- [06] [06] form site 128- [07] form site 129- [07] form site 129- [07] form site 129- [07] form site 129- [07] form site <td>1</td> <td>Í</td> <td>Ξ</td> <td>5:14 (10%)</td> <td></td> <td>n. Cera.</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>iscouser E</td>	1	Í	Ξ	5:14 (10%)		n. Cera.			iscouser E
PROJECT TA GW ENG FORM SUSSAR, AUG 94 Well installation was lost on 15 FEBA Werk was re-dore ZA-31 MARMI : well completion			125-	21 21					No un tro
SP: Medium Sand with Return Sand with Return Sand With Return Signification is slightly oridized to crange brancelar. May and 15% signification is slightly oridized to crange brancelar. May and us signification is slightly oridized to crange brancelar. May and clay is forward with sand and clay is defense is defense and clay is defense			=		<u></u>	8 N			+125' E
126 Fine-trease gravel (1000) and 1550 silt, Unit is slightly avid, zed to is slightly avid, zed to crange - bran color May contain significant clay fridth (10-1550) 127 Gordon significant clay 128 lottorage-bran color have 129 lottorage-bran color have 129 lottorage-bran color have 129 lottorage-brave 129 <td></td> <td></td> <td>=</td> <td>sp: Medium sand wit</td> <td>h </td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>pasi i</td>			=	sp: Medium sand wit	h				pasi i
Image of the stand of the s			126-	fine to coorse gravel (40	ES	-		a -	E
PROJECT I A GW ENG FORM 5056A.R. AUG 94 Well installation was lost on 15 FEB99 Work was re-done 29-31 MAR91; well completion			Ē	and 1510 silt. Unit	6				Ē
127 Condan, significant clay 128 104 correspondent color have 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 128 129 120 129 120 129 120 129 120 129 120 129 120 129 120 120 121 120 121 120 121 120 121 120 121 120 1			. –	crange - brown color. May				· 1	· E
128 10 former-bran color here 128 128 @ 16!15 stand 128 60 - 6C: Frietrocere 128 60 - 6C: Frietrocere 128 60 - 6C: Frietrocere 128 128 @ 16!15 stand 128 60 - 6C: Frietrocere 129 60 - 6C: Frietrocere 130 60 - 71 - 71 - 71 - 71 - 71 - 71 - 71 - 7				condary significant clay	e		. a		Ē
128 128/20 128/20 16115 showed 128 GP-GC: Fractocorce 128/20 16115 showed 128 GP-GC: Fractocorce 128/20 16115 showed 129 GP-GC: Fractocorce 128/20 121 sadary 129 Growned with solud 10-1570), 121 sadary 129 brown, moist. 120/20 17130 120 IA GW 1010 120 IA GW 1010 120 IA GW 17130 120 IA GW 17130 120 IA GW 121 120 IA GW 17130 130/20 IA Mole IN 121 130/20 IA IA IA 130/20 IA IA IA 130/20 IA IA IA 130/20 IA IA IA IA GW IA IA IA IA<		· ·		Residin (10-1550)	÷			i i	E.
128 104 crease-bran color have 128 @ 16!15 staped 60-60: Fractocore 128 @ 16!15 staped 128 60-60: Fractocore 129 120 mid clay (10-1580), 129 100 win, wwist. 129 100 win, wwist. 130 17:30 130 17:30 Not making 130 @ 17:35 130 17:			=		1 ·	3a	e	•	E
128 C. Marine GP-GC: Fractocorree			E	action e-ban color here	.		543	· •	120'S HUS CLOED
PROJECT IA GW ENG FORM 5056A-R, AUG 94 Well installation was lost on 15 FEB99 Work was re-done 29-31 MAR99; well completion			128-	(D-1.1. Englarge	-				128@ 1811 S Myrac
PROJECT IA GW ENG FORM 5056A-R, AUG 94 Well installation was lost on 15 FEB99 Work was re-done 29-31 MAR91: well completion	1		=	crowet with sand		а			n.l. = 121'and very E
124 brown, muist. 130 Restert £17130 130 Not making 130 17:35 130 17:55 130 17:55 130 17:55 130 17:55 130 17:55 130 17:55 130 1		- 1	Ξ	milden (10-15%).	× .			 I 	slawly resing offer -
PROJECT <u>IA</u> <u>GW</u> ENG FORM 5056A-R, AUG 94 Well installation was lost on 15 FEB99 Work was re-done 29-31 MAR99; well completion			129-	brown, muist.			1		May 3
PROJECT IA GW ENG FORM 5056A-R, AUG 94 Well installation was lost on 15 FEB99 Work was re-done 29-31 MAR99; well completion			. =			· ·			restert @1730 F
PROJECT IA GW ENG FORM 5056A-R, AUG 94 Well installation was lost on 15 FEB99 Work was re-done 29-31 MAR99; well completion							÷ •		working E.
ENG FORM 5056A-R, AUG 94 Well installation was lost on 15 FEB99 Work was re-done 29-31 MAR99: well completion			30=						120/0 17:20 E
ENG FORM 5056A-R, AUG 94 Well installation was lost on 15 FEB99 Work was re-done 29-31 MAR99: well completion		PROJECT	I	AGW :				HOLEN	10 1 11 0
Well installation was lost on 15 FEB99 Work was re-done 29-31 MAR99: well completion	E	NG FOF	RM 5056	A-R, AUG 94				99	(Proponent: CECW-EG)
Work was re-done 29-31 MAR99: well completion				Well insta	Mation	mas	lost	AA 1	5 FERAA
Went completion		*		Work was	re-dan	e 29-31	MAR	99:	ell completion
						1		in a	anyerion

RESOURCE PROTECTION WELL REPORT

START CARD NO. R16889

0
eb
Ř
e
3
is
÷
0
o
ati
E
ē
<u>_</u>
the
Ъ
þ
an
ata
õ
the
\geq
Ξ
3
ırra
Warra
T Warra
NOT Warra
s NOT Warra
loes NOT Warra
y does NOT Warra
ogy does NOT Warra
cology does NOT Warra
Ecology does NOT Warra
of Ecology does NOT Warra
int of Ecology does NOT Warra
ment of Ecology does NOT Warra
artment of Ecology does NOT Warra
spartment of Ecology does NOT Warra
Department of Ecology does NOT Warra
he Department of Ecology does NOT Warra

. 1

PROJECT NAME: Installation of Water Monitoring Wells
WELL IDENTIFICATION NO. 98-IA-MW6/Tag #AEP 006
DRILLING METHOD: Auger
DRILLER: Craig S De Young
FIRM: Andrew Well Drilling Services
SIGNATURE M
CONSULTING FIRM: US Anny, Corps of Engineers
REPRESENTATIVE: Matt Brookshier

COUNTY: Pierce	
LOCATION: <u>SE 1/4</u> <u>SW</u> 1/4 Sec 21	Twn <u>18N</u> R <u>2E</u>
STREET ADDRESS OF WELL: Centra	al Impact Area/Artillery
Impact Area, Ft. Lewis, Washington	
WATER LEVEL ELEVATION:	30fi
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:	Unknown
INSTALLED: December 18, 1998	
DEVELOPED: December 18, 1998	

FORMATION DESCRIPTION Well Data As-Built 00.0-02.0 Gravel & silty gravel w/cobbles SIZE: 8" to 45.0ft 6" Protective 02.0-08.0 Coarse gravel w/sand 08.0-30.0 Sand & Gravel w/cobbles 2" Sch 80PVC CASING: Casing with Ht above Surface: 2ft 30.0-40.0 Fine Gravel Locking cap ---0-40.0-45.0 Fine sand and gravel Drive Shoe: None SCREEN: 2"Sch 80 .010 Slotted PVC Type: 39.0 to 44.0 ft -10-Location: MFG: Boart Longyear Cement/ Bent FILTER: < Grout Silica Sand Composition: 10/20 and 20/40 ~--Installation: Poured from surface in cased hole -20-SECEIVED 36.0 to 45.0 ft Depth: FEB 23 1994 GROUT: Composition: **Bentonite Pellets** WELL DRILLING UN! Poured from surface in cased hole Installation: 36.0 to 33.0ft Depth: --30-Bentonite Composition: Bentonite/cement grout Pellets Tremie Pipe Installation: Depth 33.0 to surface SURFACE COMPLETION: Silica Sand Vault Cover 1 -40-117 manut ę, 1 --45-

SCALE: 1" = 10ft

PAGE: _1_ OF _1_

31 AUG 94

HTRW DRILLI	NG LOG	DISTRICT CE	NW	5	-	73-1A-MW			
COMPANY NAME INANT.		2. DAILL SUBCONTRAC ANTEL	ton We	11 Drilli	19	SHEET / SHEETS			
PROJECT TADACT	+ Area	+ LO 	Fti Lewis, WA						
NAME OF DAULER That		6 M/	NUFACTURES Vobile	B-G	RAL				
SIZES AND TYPES OF DALLING 4	ID HSA; 8	"00; · H	LE LOCATION	875.60	, 71. NA	SESW			
(Split Spoon) driven	by 30016	hanner 9 su	RFACE ELEV	100 w 315	ET JE	and			
with 26" stroke		10. D	ATE STARTED)	11 DATE COMP	LETED			
		13.0	9 DEC	98	20 01	=1.48			
2 OVERBURDEN INCARESS 45 F	T	3	5,851	=T (apprx)	note due to	heaving)			
DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK OFT	-	16 D	EPTH TO WAT	ER AND ELAPSED TWE	AP TEH DHILLING CO				
TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 45 FT	17 0	17 OTHER WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS (SPECIFY)							
DEOTEONICAL SAMPLES	DISTURBED	UNOISTURBED	19 TOTA	L NUMBER OF CORE B	OXES				
SAMPLES FOR OHENICAL ANALYSIS	voc	METALS OTHER	SPECIFY	OTHER (SPECFY)	OTHER (SPECIFY)	21 TOTAL CORE			
2. DISPOSITION OF HOLE	BACKFILLED MON	ITORING WELL OTHER	(SPECIFY)	21 SIGNATURE OF	ISPECTOR	tith			
rell completion		×	Ş.,	Hatt 8:00	kshier li	ATH HOL			
OCATION SKETCH/COMMEN	πs			S	SCALE:				
						د .			
			: :						
			<u> </u>						
			: :						

HTRW Drilling Log

-

÷

•

-

	RW	DRILLING LOG	(CONTINUATIO	N SHEET)			- HOLE MEMBER
PROJECT	Ft. 1.6	in's Impact Area	NOPECTOR MA	the Brook	kshi	er	SHEET 2 SHEETS
ELEV (a)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PIELD SCREEMING RESULTS MI	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX HO	ANNUTTER	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
PROJECT		69-57: 600 vel (correct) and sind (and im-course) with coldes (6-3", max). 4, 14 (Wack, 10-15%) in first 2FT of M (root zone) Growel and colder are non in quior, eroin to black, day 6P: Coarse growel, and coldes 20%, very 1.14/2 fines (1.3/1000 and colders 20%, very 1.14/2 fines (1.3/1000 and c		Grab		HOLE	Mabile 8-61 with 4"ID HSA. Begin drilling MW6 MOEL 48 at 804. Laghdrilling; many cather at soface dostruction at 3FT Fisch run at 80 Cuttings are dry dire to heat of 6.14 Some at at better drilling, rough at 7-8FT, gravely wichtles
						HOLEN	KO.

•

. ^

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG	OITAUNITINO	N SHEET)			B-IA-MW6
PROJECT	7. Lei	wis Impact Area "	MA MA	H-Brook	shie	r	SHEET 3 SHEETS
ELEV (4)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANNETTERE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS IN
	12 13 13 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14	SP: (avereto redive sond, sub-anjukor, 4/ light citating of day of silt (1-2%), gravel present, raybe upte 15%; moist, brown Growel is rounded as usual, some what elonijated.		A=10-11 FD% recovery		N: 8 25	Pair recovery, simple pointy represents materials. Drill 10-15 FT 851-852 Fairly smooth drilling, gravels present
	19 15 16 17 18	SP GF signal and gravel, Sund is con- to medium, sub-angular gravel is sub-angular gravel is sub-angular gravel is sub-angular productly 3/4-1" with since fines and a fear yrains to 2/2", the whitz fines as conting over larges grains; in His single No clay appears, Moist, brown.		Bi 15-16 50% Recovery		N: 25 40	Poor recovery again, nost fiher miterial is fulling out of spoon Dull 15-20 FT Glo-GII Shooth dulling Some gervels present
140 1					-		
PROJEC	т					HOLE	NO.
ENG FO	RM 505	56A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG

-

PRODUCT Free Learn's Impact Area Impact Area Impact Brocked Area Impact Brocked Area EAN MATH DECEMENTION MATHINGS Person Mathing Mathing Brocked Area Impact Area Mathing Brocked Area Mathing Brocked Area Mathing Brocked Area Impact Area Mathing Brocked Area Mathing Brocked Area Mathing Brocked Area Impact Area Mathing Brocked Area Mathing Brocked Area Mathing Brocked Area Impact Area State State State Impact Area Mathing Brocked Area Impact Area State State Impact Area Mathing Brocked Area Impact Area State State Impact Area Impact Area Impact Area State State State State Impact Area Impact Area Translide Area Translide Brocked Area State State Impact Area Translide Area Translide Brocked Area State State Impact Area Translide Area Translide Brocked Area Translide Brocked Area Impact Area Translide Area Translide Brocked Area Translide Brocked Area Impact Area Translide Brocked Area Translide Brocked Area Translide Brocked Area Impact Area Translide Brocked Area Translide Brocked Area Translide Brocked Area <th>HT</th> <th>RW</th> <th>DRILLING LOG (C</th> <th>OITAUNITINO</th> <th>N SHEET)</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>B-IA-MUL</th>	HT	RW	DRILLING LOG (C	OITAUNITINO	N SHEET)			B-IA-MUL
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	FROJECT	tile.	wis Impact Area "	Alti	# Brack	chie	2-	SHEET A SHEETS
25 SP-EF as above privation of the second of	ELEV (a)	DEPTH (N)	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	MALLYTEAL SAMPLE NO		REMARKS PN
PROJECT HOLE NO.			Descontion of MATERIALS NO SR II: Consider from ind gravel, gravel is horie reminded them ind, elay contry an all grains, Moist, brown, 40% gravel, Collo sould Gravel, S. 1-1/2" nombal, soul is course to medium. Loss these adhering to large grain sizes. Moist, brown.	PELD SORE GAING	D:2526 75% Recovery	MULTICAL SAMPLE NO N	N: 25 50/4"	Remarks M Por reariety agin, instruct diviller to correct situation Most finer Materials buy Pallen out of Simple bucket Drill 20-25 FT 1009-1011 Rough drilling at begining they snoothing through run. Formation sweaks to be less growthy and mo, star, will try simple D Stoobble broken up in simple Storwise grad Recovery Drill 25-30 FT 1040-1043 prothy rough drilling, obstruction at 29 FT, provide at 29 FT, proved is and material coming up auger. all have light
NG FORM 5056A-R. AUG 94	PROJECT						HOLE	anning of thes.
	NG FOR	M 5056	A-R, AUG 94					(0.

۲.

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG (C	OITAUNITHO	SHEET)			AB-IA-MWG
PROJECT	F.L	ewis Impact Area	Main Main	H 8.00	Leshi	er.	SHEET 5 SHEETS
ELEV (41)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR DORE BOX NO	MALLYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS (N
	32 33 33	GP: Fine gravel, mostly subangular, some arowel up to 1/4", sond (ned ium-coarse) present up to 20%; Thin clay(thes) coating on all grains as before moist, brown. Only slightly ione on the gravel side than sample D. Similar motorial	-	E: 30-31 80% Necovery	R	N: 23 30	Grad necovery, formation is prety noist Drill 30-35 FT 1106-1107 drilling, is swather than last drive some bucking indicating occasion cobbles
PROJEC	34 35 36 37 38 37 38 37	GP as above with cobbles, wet, brown. one broken cobble comong sample material		F: 35-36 50% recovery		N:16 38	Simple is wet, atempt WL: none Cobole probably impeded good simple recovery Drill 40-35-40 1133-1135 drill action simila to previous runs only coarse gravel from auger mostly 12-22" grain auger mostly 12-22" grain auger mostly
PROJEC	т					HOLE	NO.
ENG FO	RM 505	6A-R, AUG 94				-	(Proponent: CECW-EG

•

۲.

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG «		N SHEET)			£	18-IA-MIJ6]
FRANECT	7, Les	vis Impact Area !	SPECTOR Min	# Brook	shie	<u>_</u>		SHEET & SHEETS	
ELEV (4)	DEPTH (M	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO HI	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE ND	BLOW COUNT		REMARKS (N	
	41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49	Sond, sub angular, Much have the sard in upper part of sample due to sattlement them water polum. Lower half of sample is coarse to medium with a little fine sand. 45% growel and minute fires. saturated, brown Getter reverteing of formitive programs of formitive prove / 2 coarse sound 5% larges growel, less could them usual to subcrigitive 5% fire servel (witt?) probably less, send is primarily sub-angular, sturated, grey - brown	PESALTS M	оп соле волно н G- : 40-41 60% Лионегу H : 45-46 50% геленегу		N: 77 38 17 38 42	6 vide out v claye withes down file low and the low	All and a service of the service of	
PROJECT	т					HOLE	NO.		-
ENG FOR	RM 505	6A-R, AUG 94				<u> </u>	(Propor	ent: CECW-EG	-1

2

WELL COMPLETION REPORT

,

Project Ft. Leivis Impact Area	Well No. 98-IA-MW6
Completion date 20 DEC 98 Contractor Andrew Well Drilling Rig Mobile B-61 Operator Matt Gilbert	WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT)
Inspector Mat Brookshirer Depth 45 FT Datum ground surface	6" protective 11
HOLE DATA Size: $\underline{\mathscr{S}''}$ in. to $\underline{45FT}$ ft. in. to $\underline{45FT}$ ft. in. to $\underline{45FT}$ ft.	Cousing when with the 20-40 wind idain the total and idain the total in basse
CASING Type Mfr Ht. above gnd. surf Drive shoe Size:in_toft	
in. to ft.	
SCREEN Type .01" X 5 FT Mfr. <u>Bourt Longveour</u> Composition <u>PVC</u> Dia. <u>Z</u> "	Cement Bestanite Grout
Fittings:LengthDia.Packer	
FILTER Source CSSI Composition Silica Sand Gradation 20-40	
Inst. method <u>po ored through HSA</u> Volume used <u>4 cobic ff (4 sacks)</u> Depth <u>45 FT</u> to <u>35.8 FT</u> ft.	Bestonite Pellets
Composition <u>Cenert-Bertanite (3%)</u> Volume used <u>23 ft3 (2) cenert/2 bert</u> . Inst. method <u>Tremie</u> pipe)
Depth 33 to $0'$ ft. to ft.	Sand -
Used: bentonite pellets indicated during growt mixing, Surface protection emplaced on 21 DEC98.	-44.5FT
	45 FT

A-72

2

HTRW DRILL	DISTRICT C	EN	WS			0	-	78-IA-	MW	
1 COMPANY NAME USACE	2. DAILL SUBCO	2. DARLI SUBCONTRACTOR Andrew Well Drilling				ng	SHEET SHEETS			
SPROJECT Ft. Lewis :	a	Ft. Lewis, WA				1	•			
S NAME OF DARLER Marth G	6 MANUFACTURERS DESIGNATION Mobile 8-61 &			IN OF DE	Ingersol Rand T-4					
T SIZES AND TYPES OF DALLING DI	The 4" FD HSAX	dandered	TIT	ZV,	RIE.	Sec.	1, N.	WNES	SE	
vele: Centinved with a	A 6" CASING WI	th deive	9 SURFA	CE ELEVA	~28	OFT	fron	7.5	and	mgl
hole hommer. No shuples torken disch			11 JAN99				26	SFEB99		
2 OVERBURDEN THICKNESS 59	FT		15 DEPT	HOROUN	DWATER ENC	OUNTERE	° 41.4	OFT	-	
DEPTH DAALED INTO ROCK OF	Ϋ́Τ		16 DEPTI	H TO WAT	ER AND ELAP	SED TIME	AFTER DRI	LING COM	PLETED	
A TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 59 F	T.		17 OTHE	A WATER	LEVEL MEAS	UREMENTS	S (SPECIFY)			
BEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES	UNDISTUR	BED 19 TOTA		AL NUMBER OF CORE BOXES						
SAMPLES FOR CHEMICAL ANALYSIS	voc	METALS	OTHER (SPECIFY)		OTHER (SPECIFY)		OTHER (SPECIFY)		21 TOTAL CORE RECOVERY	
2. DISPOSITION OF HOLE	BACKFILLED MON	TORING WELL	OTHER	ECIFY	ZI SIGNAT	A P	SPECTOR	shie	5	
LOCATION SKETCH/COMME	INTS	<u> </u>			10	S	CALE:			
		T : T					T			
			+						1	
			÷							
					••••••••					
									ļļ.	
				(4) (4)						1
····			<u> </u>				ļ	<u></u>	. <u>.</u>	····;··

HTRW Drilling Log

۲

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG (ONTINUATIO	N SHEET)			198-IA-MW
FRANECT	7.1	ewis Inpact Area "	SPECTOR MA	t Bra	kst	ier	SHEET Z SHEETS
ELEV (4)	DEPTH RM	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RESULTS	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANNETTER	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
		SP-SM: fine cound		0.1			Mobile 8-61 tomia
		And Silt; occasional		Grab			4" ID HSA; 3"00
	, =	to dark brown.					driven wy sarthex36"
	Ξ	rest zone					10-5 FT
1	Ξ						
	zE	sk-sm: fine sind		Grab			in the
	E	subanulas te est			×.	č.	Alatofrand
		rounded : so aravel					and conteres an
	33	noted, damp, brown					surface; none
	Ξ	· contract for · contraction contract					In cuttings
1						5	
1	4=						
	E			12			
	=		6 UZ				
- 1	53						
	E	C					Drill 5-IDFT
		sm: silty and,		Grab			845-847
	6 =	to dilentory test	d a				
	E	and is very fine,					~)/ 1 sl
	Ē	verounded, moterial					Sheoth drill
	73	is non planestic, noist					incrian
	E	brawn, steamuch					hader at
- í	E	sarticles to test	:: :*	#23			3.5FT = cobble?
	8 =	Inge- Hun 164"					
	Ę	5			· ·		*
	E						5
	7=	SP/india 4)			2		
	T	(see drive it)		12			
		21 - 2	ę.	·		6	
ROJECT			1.77			HOLE	10.
G FOR	M 5056	A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EC

A-74

.

i. Le
۲

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG	OITAUNITINO	N SHEET)			18- IA-MW
PROJECT	=7. L	ewis Impact Area "	SECTOR Mai	H Broc	Jesh	icr	SHEET ZSHEETS
ELEV (4)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE ON CORE BOX NO HI	ANULYTICAL SAMPLE NO		REMARKS
		SP: Partygraded Medium to fine sond, sub-randed to coop- ingular; about 20% sitt; damp, brown, no gravel or adules for matica is poetly clean relow withy hyper		A: 10- 11.5FT BOCK Recovery		N=14 K 11	huchensier drill \$10-15FT 905= 908 drill cuttings we clear, nedim Sand. Very snorth drill action, No growed
	19 19 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	SP as above SP: Prominy graded Medium rand (to 7/2"), with (randed) gravel to 10%, no fines, damp, brown, Carnsional cobale to 5" gravels are notly volumic origin; accessional gravitic or gravels are notly volumic or gravels are notly volumic		B: 15- 16.5 FT 70% Faciery		N: 27 28 19	Drill 15-20FT 928-930 rougherdnilling through 18FT then carsy again Occasion of genel in cuttings; south redition and with some nilt
PROJECT						HOLE	NO.
NG FOF	RM 505	5A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)

A-75



HTRW	DRILLING LOG	(COM	NOITAUNITIN	SHEET)				18-IA-MW7
PROJECT FT. 1	ewis Impact Area	MSPE	ECTOR M	At Ba	roks	hier	-	SHEET 5 SHEETS
ELEV DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	P	RESULTS	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	MULTICAL SMITLE NO	BLOW COUNT	-	MARKS IN
	GP: Poorty graded, we	X		E: 30- 3152		N: 4	0.113	0-35 FT
	Nominal to 2") with			50%		23	933	-936
5/-	and day coating	*		recovery			2.11.1	gis
	free clay (vellow) +	rel	-				atter	32PT
3z -	5%, very moist, bo	in					gravel	ly and inne
							ionde	(345 PT)
33-							More	iowel in from
						х. -	hole_1	Dir, abat
34-			2	8 16			5010 3 Game	silt.
			*	6				
35-				6.75		N:		
-	With cobiles with	×	1	36.5FT		50/	Colobie	land signal
36-	brown.	"		10%		1.2	is che	ayey &
				recovery	l		dente	ed.
37		× 20	÷	1.10		а.	2.11	35-36.5
				Rulledurg	drilly	tina	1055-	11000 36FT
30-				repaired to	oth A	A	UP ; m	Roy La
	? very hard			armercore	T.,		Cutting	save all
	till? GC-sec G			returne	viting	s are	0-113	5-40 FT
34				all course	e grav	ack fine	shole (FT South
	Bottom of boring at	+		and very	tine 4	and and	out or y	t progress sho after
PROJECT	140,041					HOLE	38 FT	
ENG FORM 50	56A-R, AUG 94						(Propon	ent: CECW-EG



HT	RW	DRILLING LOG	ONTAUNITHOO)	N SHEET)			HOLE MANSER 98-27-14137
PROJECT	7. Lei	wis Impact Area	Mar Mar	A Brook	sier	· ·	SHEET SHEETS
ELEV (A)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	MELD SCHEGANG MESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE GR. CORE BOX NO HI	SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARS
	Ξ	SF-Sil: Gavelly Sind	-	witings			9250 50FT
	. =	with silt; send is		seturn.			Mathinghat
	57 -	anse to medyin			e es		out to of
	Ξ	fines : arwel is sub-	-				casing
	=	rounded "/4" and longe	1	2			-
	52-	train.					
		24	•				
		· •				2 2	*
				12.1			
	11						
	57					6	
						14	
			*	2		e	
	55 -	F-<11 acatrice	3				440 6 55FT
	. 1	slightly war with	1	Cuttings			
-	Ξ	ind somewhat		ENT			
	56-	tess growel light	-				
	. 1	treish,	21.5			5 x	
			55				
~	57	increasingly sitty					
	1	through end it run		2 31			CIR I
	58 -	to 57 FT					Endefront
	Ξ		1	8 10	8.	· •	1010: WIG
	Ξ						42,65FT
	AE	Q 1 2 1 1 7 1		1.	1		1024 WLG
	· Ξ	totom of conny at 59.0	-				41.4 FT
	Ξ						
ROJEC	т —	·				HOLE	NO-77
	RM 505	6A-R. AUG 94					(Proposet: CEOW FC

-



WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Project Ft. Lewis Impact Area Well No. 98-IA-MW7 Completion date 27 FEB99 Contractor Andrew Well Doilling WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT) Rig Ingeral -Rand T-4 Operator Math Gilbert Inspector Muth Brookshier Depth == 55.0 Datum ground surface 6" protective casing HOLE DATA Size: 6 in. to 59 ft. in. to _____ ft. in. to _____ ft. CASING Type Mfr. Ht. above gnd. surf. Drive shoe_ Size: _____ in. to ft. ft. in. to in. to ft. Cenert Bertonite (3%) SCREEN Type Boart-Longyeor OI" slot Grout MEr. Low thoras Composition PUC Dia. 2" Fittings: Length Dia. Packer Riser Tailpipe FILTER Source CSST Composition silica - 43.7 Gradation 20-40 Bestonite Inst. method Poured Pellets Volume used ~8 ft 46.5 Depth 59.0FT to 46,5FT ft. 51.0 GROUT 20-40 Composition Center + - bester te (3%) 50,0 Glica Volume used 42 ft3 Inst. method Tremie sand Depth <u>43,7</u> to _ 20 ft. to 18 0 ft. REMARKS: Hole back fill 55.0 20-40 sand pellets (2-pai to 20 FT bas then nou sacking bentonite simpled 12ft te SN 59.0

A-81

RESOURCE PROTECTION WELL REPORT START CARD NO. R16880

Repor
Well
n this
0
nformatio
hel
and/or t
Data
the
Warranty
NOT
does
Ecology
of
Department
The

ئب

PROJECT NAME: Installation of Water Monitoring Wells
WELL IDENTIFICATION NO. 98-IA-MW8/Tag #AEP 008
DRILLING METHOD: Auger
DRILLER: Craig S. DeYoung
FIRM: Andrew Well Drilling Services
SIGNATURE A L
CONSULTING FIRM: US Army, Corps of Engineers
REPRESENTATIVE. Matt Brookshier

COUNTY: Pierce	
LOCATION: <u>SE 1/4 NE1/4 Sec 8</u> Twn <u>18N</u> R <u>2E</u>	
STREET ADDRESS OF WELL: Central Impact Area/Artif	lery
Impact Area, Ft. Lewis, Washington	
WATER LEVEL ELEVATION: 33.5ft	
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION: Unknown	
INSTALLED: December 18, 1998	
DEVELOPED: December 18, 1998	

1.

	As-Built		Well Data	FOI	RMATION DESCRIPTION
0-	6" Protective Casing with Locking cap	SIZE: CASING: Ht above Surface:	8" to 45.0ft 2" Sch 80PVC 2ft	00.0-05.0 ()5.0-10.0 10.0-23.0 23.0-26.0 26.0-45.0	Gravel w/cobbles Coarse sand Gravels w/Sand Sandy gravel Gravelly & Cobbley Sand
-10-		Drive Shoe: SCREEN: Type: Location: MFG:	None 2"Sch 80 .010 Slotted PVC 43.0 to 38.0 ft Boart Longyear		
-20-	Cement/Bent 5 Grout	FILTER: Composition: Installation: Depth:	Silica Sand 10/20 and 20/40 Poured from surface in cased hole 32.0 to 45.0 ft		7 () 21 21
30-	5 Pellets	GROUT: Composition: Installation: Depth: Composition: Installation: Depth:	Bentonite Pellets Poured from surface in cased hole 29.0 to 32.0ft Bentonite/cement grout Tremie Pipe 29.0 to surface		
40-	S Silica Sand	SURFACE COMPLI	ETION: Vault Cover		
		4			

SCALE: 1" = 10tt

PAGE: _1__ OF _1__

HTRW DRILLI	NG LOG	DISTRICT C	ENWS			HOLE MUMBER
1 COMPANY NAME	Facilian	2. DRILL SUBC	UNTRACTOR	YING SETV	ite Inc.	SHEET 1 SHEETS
D.S. HAMY LOADS OT	A	· · · ·	+ LOCATION	. > . 1A		
Ft. Lewis Impact	fren	<u> </u>	6 MANUFACTUR	ER'S DESIGNATION OF D	ALL	31
Matt Gilbert	TD HSA. S	Malic	6 HOLE LOCATIO	<u>D-61</u>		1-
AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT	5 3" DD × 17	1 spl;+	TBN:	RZE: Sec.	8: NESE	INE
spoon sampler with	20010 N	mme	~ 320 F	T (from 7.	5' quadrangle	2)
	3		7 TANG	8	FJAI	V98
2 OVERBURDEN THICKNESS 45 F	T		15 DEPTHOROU	NOWATER ENCOUNTER	ED March	1
3 DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK			16 DEPTH TO WA	TER AND ELAPSED TWE	AFTER DRILLING CO	MPLETED
A TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE	- 1944		17 OTHER WATE	A LEVEL MEASUREMENT	IS (SPECIFY)	alling
45 FT	DISTURBED	LINDISTLI	850 19 701	AL NUMBER OF CORE 8		
" split spoon drive	- 8					
SAMPLES FOR CHEMICAL ANALYSIS	VOC	METALS	OTHER (SPECIFY)	OTHER (SPECET)	OTHER (SPECHT)	AECOVERY
2. DISPOSITION OF HOLE	BACKFILLED MO	X X	OTHER (SPECIFY)	2) SIGNATURE OF	KELOUT LA	AHOS
OCATION SKETCH/COMMEN	тѕ			S	SCALE:	
					<u> </u>	*
						,
			÷		ļ	
					.	
					Įįį.	
		<u>.</u>				

HTRW Drilling Log

HTRW	DRILLING LOG		SHEET)			18-IA-MWB
MOJECT FH.	Lewis Impact Area !	astection / but	Brooks	hier		SHEET Z SHEETS
ELEY DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO (4)	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
Intra	GW: Well gooded growel with cobbies, sand,					Mobile 861 taring 4"ID HSA; Sampling
1 miliu	particles and larger are well counded, sand is sh-	-	626			driver by 500 x12" good with 36" strake
2	silt is black foot zone	2				23AAA Drill 0-5FT
Intra	silt doops to this conting as lovaer particle	 s				1010-1012 Pretty rough doiting
3 11	below 2 FT. Formation is damp and blackte					cobbles upto 5"
4	to brown to 5FT.					Mostly vokanicorigin porticks; ganitid greissic rock 1-2%
mpin		₩1				
51111	×				•	DullEn
6	Sin: well graded sard	-	Gab			1019-shad to leave to talk
7	coarse to medium, sob- rounded to sobargolar 10-20% growel present	+				Drillers report refusal at 9FT
. mpn	fine coating of sit and very fine sand as large					Brick on Site of 1049: In Mers back down to 5 FT
8 1111	particles (+2%); damp brown	2				Dr:11 5-10FT 1049-1050 Some backing
9			5			not too rough
	*		2.4			
PROJECT					HOLE	NO.
NG FORM 505	6A-R. AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-E

H	TRW	DRILLING LOG «	OITAUNITNO	N SHEET)			198-IA-MUR
PROJECT	Ft. Le	wis Impact Area "	SPECTOR /201	H Broo	ksh	ier	SHEET 3SHEETS
ELEV (a)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FIELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANALYTELL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COLMT	REMARKS
ELEV (a)		GP: Poorly graded gravel 1-1/4" and coarse to melling Sand, larger grains have light contring of silt. Gravel 70% sand 30% drinp, brown. SP: Poorly graded, couse, subangular sand with gravel. Gravel is sub conded 2"-14". Trace offices present, mich	PELD SCREEDING	B=15-165 70% Recovery	MULTICAL EMPLE DO R	N: 13 15	neworks N Instruct doillers to go to 15FT for next sample try: must be pushing a large cottle - down. Drill 10-15FT 1109-1110 fairly sucoff, drilling, rougher from 13-15FT unterial is slightly carses than 5-1000 Interval Drillers change to orand new 3"00 X 18th spint spoon; still Using 3000 hanner with 36" stroke
PROJECT	17 18 19 19 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	less than cuttings from 0-15FT, Anterial is brown, noist. Probably occossional coldoles					Drill 15-20 FT 1137-1138 Somewhat rough drilling through 16,5 FT swatches there after, gowely from 13-16,5FT Cuttings returning over still primarity grivel, some sond
PROJECT	T			·		HOLE	10.
NG FOR	RM 5056	A-R, AUG 94		100 M			(Proponent: CECW-EG)

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG «	ONTINUATIO	SHEET)				B-IA-MWS
PROJECT	7. Len	is Inoact Area "	SPECTOR Ma	Ht Sroo	the	'er		SHEET 4 SHEETS
ELEV (41)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANNETTCAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	~	INARKS IN
2 · ·		SP : poorly graded, couse		C: 20-21.5		N:20 25	boken	addle
	Z)=	send 10%; grave 1:2-1/2 subrounded 10%, tax		80% Necovery		30	OV	
		dark grey.			ł		1200	- -
	22-	A few persize cods of 6/11-grey					rough	fram 22
	23-	clay. Occassional					spot t	simal put
					е. 1		Cutter teath	cane up
e Ja	24	a D					will and the	Inve sande
	25	CRIC 11 11					up for	repire
		graded grainel with 5% fines, arrivel is		0; 2,5 FT + 26,5FT		13	1225 Nyer	puiling s
	24	nostil coarse : / norten		75the recovery		18	13 Ag	drilling in
	77-	sand is subargular (40%) some free day, nostly)				new a	terhead
		larger grain sizes.	na w			5 15 85	1353	-1354
	28-						Frant	25-26.5
							to 30	PFT wit chul
	29						silte	goidebit
000.0								
PROJEC						HOLE	NO.	
ENG FO	RM 50	56A-R, AUG 94					(Propon	ent: CECW-EG

-

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG «	OTAUNITHO	N SHEET)			HOLE MARGER
PROJECT	7. Len	vis Inpact Area "	SPECTOR MA	# Brack	shie		SHEET 5SHEETS
ELEV (A)	DEPTH (N	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE ON COME BOX NO (4)	SAMPLE NO	BLOW COLUT	REMARKS
PROJECT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SP: Mar , Mar grains conted with fires (some free clay) about 5%; wet, brown. Cobbles occasionally, one andesite cobble in spoon. Formation is just lunch wet, some free water SP: cobbley conserved, and fine gravel, some fines will fine sind, about 5%; wet, brown. Fased on a houtful of insterial		E: 30 FT -31.5 FT 50% recovery F: 35FT 36.5 FT No recovery		N: 12 40 45/3 Refusa	Sampler hita inge rock at 30.6 FT 1420 WL @ 31.4 FT Drill 30-35FT 1424-1425 drilling is brinky Rugh, course waterials, according at the statesional attle Instruct drillers to drill to topp and take next sample; forwation is too coldely to get good second WLAD 340FT MAN water into up to 32 FT on drive supto 32 FT on drive supto 35 FT
10 55				•		HOLEN	40.
NG FOR	RM 5056	5A-R, AUG 94			101112.00		(Proponent: CECW-EG)

HTR	W	DRILLING LOG	CONTINUATIO	N SHEET)			MOLE MUMBER
FROJECT FY.	la	w's Impact Area !	Ma	H Brock	kshie	~	SHEET & SHEETS
ELEV DE	PTH M	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREEMING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANNUTTER		REMARKS
		SP: Conseto median		G: 40 FT-		N:	Formation herved
	H	and with gravel		41.5FT		10 heave	2FT material instead
41	三	is sub andilas will	(10001		48	back down with
	Ξ	compacted, scattered		Nicht A		10	more weight angite
	Ξ	gravel is subroinded		reaver			1572 1973,35
47	E	to well coinded, occa.	-			3	1 5 57 2049 55,40
-	Ę	sional cobble, maybe	1 N				
	E	strihar wet I					U111 40-45FT
43	3-	may mer prown	1				1541-1542
	Ξ		° a – ,		6		rough doilling
	Ξ)				Initlys.nooth.
44	1=						gavelly
	Ξ				2		
	E	Botton of having 45000					•
45	E	2P : alun BDFI		11/1000	- 29	N.	<i>c.m</i>
	=	Sand with lite		46.50-		5 hours	6 henve in sten
	Ξ	gravel, compact.				21	1609 WE @ 33.35
46	=	occasional larger	1			50/4.	sounde atter
×	=	gravel and cobile					A YE I W
1-7	=	, kriwn.					dellars and
94	E	My ortiles are					supplies.
	-	simple					Ë E
. 114	Ξ,						Ē
40	Ξ	34C		· . 1			
D	111						
77	III	*					
	TT					× 1	Ē
	Ξ						
PROJECT						HOLE	ю.
NG FORM	5056	A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Project Ft. Lewis Inanct Agen Well No. 98-IA - MW3 Completion date BIANG Contractor Andrew Well Unilling Rig Mobile 8-61 WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT) AEP-008 Operator Matt Gilbert 6" protective cosing Inspector Mart Brookshier filled with 20-40 Datum Depth card, don'n Loles HOLE DATA atbase Size: <u>9</u> in. to <u>45FT</u> ft. in. to _____ ft. in. to _____ ft. CASING Type Mfr. Ht. above gnd. surf. Drive shoe_ Size: _____ in. to _____ ft. in. to _____ ft. Cement in. to ft. Bentanite (3%) SCREEN Grout Type .01" slot Mfr. Boart Longyear Composition PVC Dia. 2" Fittings: Length Dia. Packer Riser 2" 40 FT Tailpipe FILTER Source CSSI -29.0 FT Bentonite Composition Silice Pellets Gradation ZO-40 Inst. method poined down HSA Volume used ~3 cv ++ 32.9FT Depth 45 to 32.9FT ft. 37.0FT GROUT Composition Cenent-Bentonite (3%) 38,UFT 20.40 Volume used 33 P+3 gradation Inst. method Tremie pipe Depth <u>79.0</u> to <u>O</u> to silica sand ft. ft. REMARKS: Had trouble with 43.0FT Kridgiry in HSA had to dewa with deel roa with bestasite ach "tanged with red pellets, Earing groute while dolling be 45.0FT to ovll amer ve to hamaged bit, and redritted back down to to FT Mark

RESOURCE PROTECTION WELL REPORT START CARD NO. RI6881

The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

PROJECT NAME: Installation of Water Monitoring Wells
WELL IDENTIFICATION NO. 98-IA-MW9/Tag #AEP 009
DRILLING METHOD. Auger
DRILLER: Craig S. DeYoung
FIRM: Andrew Well Drilling Services
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
CONSULTING FIRM: US Army, Corps of Engineers
REPRESENTATIVE: Matt Brookshier

COUNTY:	
LOCATION: <u>SW 1/4 NE 1/4 Sec_16</u> T	wn <u>18N</u> R <u>2E</u>
STREET ADDRESS OF WELL: Central J	Impact Area/Artillery
Impact Area, Ft. Lewis, Washington	
WATER LEVEL ELEVATION:	33
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:	Unknown
INSTALLED December 18, 1998	
DEVELOPED: December 18, 1998	

1

As-Built	Well Data	FORMATION DESCRIPTION
6" Protective Casing with Locking Cap	SIZE: 8" to 55.0ft CASING: Ht above Surface: 2ft 2" Sch 80 PVC	00.0-10.0Gravel w/silty sand10.0-25.0Gravel and Sand25.0-30.0Sandy gravel30.0-55.0Sand w/gravel
-10-	Drive Shoe:NoneSCREEN:Type:2"Sch 80 .010 Slotted PVCLocation:49.0 to 44.0 ftMFG:Boart Longyear	
20- Cement/Bent.	FILTER: Composition: Silica Sand 10/20 and 20/40 Installation: Poured from surface in cased hole Depth: 41.0 to 50.0 ft	RECEIVED
30-	GROUT: Composition: Bentonite Pellets Installation: Poured from surface in cased hole Depth: 38.0 to 41.0ft Composition: Bentonite/cement grout Installation: Tremie Pipe Denth: 38.0 to surface	FEB 23 1999 WELL DRILLING UNIT
-40-	SURFACE COMPLETION: Vault Cover	
50-		

SCALE. 1" = 10ft

PAGE: _1_ OF _1_

HTRW DRILLI	NG LOG	DISTRICT (ENM	15		18-IA-MU	
1 COMPANY NAME	Enghans	2. DRILL SUBC	WWW We	11 Orilling S	ervice	SHEET / SHEET	
S PROJECT	Maniferina We	+ LOCATION	Ft. Lewis,	WA	• •-		
S NAME OF DRALER MANT	Filbert		6 MANUFACTU	URER'S DESIGNATION OF	Mobile	8-61	
SIZES AND TYPES OF DRLLING 4	"ID Hollow	stem	A HOLE LOCA	SW NES	ec. 16: Th	8N:RZE	
3" OD Split 2000	drive simply	er ×12"	9 SURFACE E	LEVATION 320F	T: 75'	grad	
2ª DD splitspoor	drive camp	165 × 184	10. DATE STAF	ATED 12ND 190	11 DATE COMP	LETEO	
2 OVERBURDEN THICKNESS			15 DEPTH OR	DUNDWATER ENCOUNTER	NED 42.25	PT	
DEPTH DRALLED INTO ROCK			18 DEPTH TO	WATER AND ELAPSED TH	AE AFTER DRILLING CO	MPLETED	
TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE			17 OTHER WA	TER LEVEL MEASUREMEN	NTS (SPECIFY)		
55 F	DISTURBED	UNDISTU	BRED 19 1	TOTAL NUMBER OF CORE	BOXES		
Drive Samples	10	METALE		N OTHER (SPECIFY)	OTHER ISPECIEY	21 TOTAL CO	
	010050100		on the second			RECOVERY	
2. DISPOSITION OF HOLE	BACKALLED	X.	OTHER (SPECP	Matt Broo	Eshier Mai	1105	
OCATION SKETCH/COMMEN	πs				SCALE:		
			TT				
						• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
						•	
					the second se		

HTRW Drilling Log

.

۲.

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG (C	ONTINUATION	N SHEET)				HOLE MUMBER 98-IA-MW9
PROJECT	Ft.le	whis Impact Area "	SPECTOR Mai	+ Brack	shie	es.		SHEET 2 SHEETS
ELEV. (a)	DEPTH	DESCRUPTION OF MATERIALS	FELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	R	EMARKS (h)
		G-W: well graded gravel 1/2 2"nominal grading to 1/2", dry, grey to brown <5% dask brownsitt MX of gravitic and volcenic gravels to orght up auger flights are incharged from above	RESULTS M	Grab Sample		BLOW COUNT	17 hat 13 had a stand of the st	Probler 148: 148: 148: 155: 14: 155: 14: 15: 14: 15: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1
	Ē					*		
PROJECT					•	HOLEN	Ю.	
NG FOF	RM 5058	A-R. AUG 94					(Propone	nt: CECW-EG)

÷

U

HTRW	DRILLING LOG «	ONTINUATION	N SHEET)		•	HOLE NUMBER
PROJECT Ft. Lew	VIS Impact Area "	SPECTOR Ma	# Brook	shie	r	SHEET 3 SHEETS
ELEV DEPTH (a) (b)	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FELD SCREENING RESULTS HR	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS (h)
ELEV (M) II	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS 10 GW-SW-Well graded gravelly send, gravel 1" nominal grading through nedium send, dry, brown gravel is rounded 50% sand 50% gowel by drive sample GW-SW-Wellgraded gravel and sand as abaie, wist, brown (no silt) very clean gravels mare sub- reinded then abave to be pretty sett (dawarts / drilling)	AESULTS HA	B 15-16		N= 16 339	REMARKS MI 14016 homer W/ 36"strake 18NOV28 begin W/ dove sample at 0800 3"00 split Spoon 12" long 50% recovery FUT A Drill 10-15FT 825-827 Seft drithing Sondy Zene 50% recovery Drill 15-20FT 950-952 Voryeasy dritting blows are pretty weak Still
=			20.1			~
PROJECT					HOLE	NO.
ENG FORM 5056	6A-R, AUG 94	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				(Proponent: CECW-EG)

۶.

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG (°	ONTINUATION	N SHEET)			HOLE NUMBER 48-IA-MW9
PROJECT	F. Le	wis Impact Area "	SPECTOR MA	# Brook	eshic	r.	SHEET 4 SHEETS
ELEV (A)	DEPTH (DI	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FIELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
PROJECT	21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 1111	No winple collected No woisture on goon Change in materials sure where between 16 and 25 FT Poor sample recovery GP-GC- GRAVEL with chy and send, goavel to 3 (broken in gran) in chy and send, goavel to 3 (broken in gran) in chy and sending sind matrix, moist, grey/brown Change in matorials between 26-30 FT gradation changing?		C 20-2.1 D 25-26		731 50/1 N= 100/5*	Noreovery Advised doillers to putasimple retaines in spoonfor next drive drill 20-25 933-935 very easy drilling 10 % recovery Drill 25-30 1001-1004/ easy drilling
ENG FOR	RM 5056	6A-R. AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)

A-94

,

۴.

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG (°	ONTINUATIO	N SHEET)		21		HOLE NUMBER 98-IA-MW9]
PROJECT	7, Len	vis Impact Area	Ma	# Brook	shie	r		SHEET 5 SHEETS	
ELEV (A)	DEPTH (D)	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FIELD SCREENING RESULTS HI	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT 191	F	(h)]
PROJECT	3) 37 37 37 35 36 37 38 37 38 37 38 37 38 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39	SP - Frenchy conted Medium cond with growel (1") 10% and clay (s:11?) exacting, atout 2%, Churcan present in bottom of comple, moist, grey brown charcoal or and pieces are up to 3/8" SP as above, poor charcoal or and pieces are up to 3/8" SP as above, poor comple recovery, Appears to be more gravel than E to about 30%, same clay content. Moist brown grey No charcoal gravel up to 1/2"		т Е 30-31.5 F 35-36,5	18	N= 43 45 100% N= 37 43 50/5	14014 25x2 2 Drivery 11 25x2 2 Drivery 11 30 Drivery 11 108- et al 108- that the construct	hanner 18 long speen, theatto speen,	
						HOLEN	Ю.		
ENG FOF	RM 5056	5A-R, AUG 94	1				(Propone	nt: CECW-EG)	1

.

۲.

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG (°	ONTINUATION	N SHEET)			HOLE NUMBER 98-IA-MW9
PROJECT	7, Le	with Impact Area "	SPECTOR MO	At Brook	shie	5	SHEET & SHEETS
ELEV (a)	DEPTH (D)	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FIELD SCREEHING RESULTS HI	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	MALLYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT	REMARKS
	H	SP-SC-COArse to		6		N=	10% recovery
		medium sand with				43	protochypushed
	шĒ	Some day 5-7%				56/6	a cobde down
	<i>'</i>	moist, brown/grey		40-41.			infrontot some
	Ш	iter and could		AMAN		mm	barte to 3"
	42	very poor sample					Sample-for
	. 11	to classify materiks					H
	111	by					D:1 40-45
	43-						
	L11						
	II	×	1. I			9	510LQ 1250
	44 -			[42.25FT
		1855 1					
				0	- x.		
	45 T	5P- Poply and		H.		N=	240 16 honner
		Medium to course				\$28 50/4	3"00 x 12" sprin
		sand w/ Convertent		45-45.9			80% recovery
		and come clay(50)					Drill 45-50
		Wet mentaling					1324-1327
	47	, greyionve					fairly easy
	` TT	Gand comentatgap					drilling
		graden 19 4 / 11 Nomina					Ē
	48 =		ļ				NIQ 415
							1335
	11				×		
1	49=	(*/)					
	111					0	
	111		H				
PROJECT						HOLE	NO.
ENG FOR	RM 505	6A-R. AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-FG)

١¢

.

۲.

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG . @	ONTINUATION	N SHEET)			MOLE NUMBER
PROJECT	Ftl	ewis Impact Arec:	SPECTOR MG	itt Bro	oks	ier	SHEET 7-SHEETS
ELEV (a)	DEPTH (b)	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	FIELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANALYTICAL SAMPLE NO	SLOW COUNT 19	REMARKS (h)
ELEV (A)	<u>5</u>	einis Ampart Hora. Description of Materials 101 SP as above, pointy Sorted sand 3/8'' and 1/11" nominal, trace gravel to 1/2" some chy, saterated, brown/grey More chy than H- Much soupier Bottom of boring@55FT SP-5C: Poorly sorted cause sand and day with some gravel up to 1/2". Nominal sand 3/8"-1/2" with some the sand in a clayey matrix greytow of olive, wet.	PELD SCREEMING RESULTS M	ст Бло GEOTECH ЗАМРТЕ OR CODE BOXHO IM I 50-51 55-56	ANULTICAL SAMPLE NO R	N= 29 50/5" N= 27 48	14016hammer with 3"00 x 12" spoon Drill 50-55 WL @ 42.5 FT 1359 Drill 50-55 1406-1409 easy drilling WL @ 51.5FT 70% recovery 1445 WL @ 51.5
	mhu			×		6	
PROJECT						HOLE	40.
NOFO							
NG FOF	RM 505	5A-R, AUG 94	3				(Proponent: CECW-EG)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Project Ft, Lewis Impart Area	Well No. 98-IA-MW9
Contractor Andrew Well Drilling Rig Mobile E-61 Operator Matt Gilbert Inspector Matt Brookshier Depth 50 FT Datum Growd Surface	WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT)
HOLE DATA Size: g'' in. to <u>55</u> FT ft. in. to ft. in. to ft.	Hild with 20.40 sand; drain holess in bass e.
CASING Type Mfr Ht. above gnd. surf Drive shoe Size:in. toft. in. toft.	+ 4 portective posts sat and filled w/coverte
SCREEN Type OI inch Slot × 5FT Mfr. Beart Longyer Composition PVC Dia. 2"	Cenent Bentonite(5%)
Fittings: Length Dia. Packer	Grout
FILTER Source Colorado Silica Sond Composition Silica Gradation 20140 Inst. method poored and surged Volume used n2 ft ³ (2 sacks) Depth <u>50 FT</u> to <u>41.5 FT</u> ft.	38.3
GROUT Composition <u>(chert-bentanite(3%)</u> Volume used $\frac{30 \text{ marks} + 1 \text{ mark} = n 31 \text{ ft}^{3}}{\text{Inst. method } \frac{10 \text{ mark} = n 31 \text{ ft}^{3}}{\text{Depth } 38, 3 \text{ ft}} \text{ to } O \text{ ft} \text{ ft.}$	Pellets 41.5 42,75 20x40
REMARKS: Attempted to fill 55-50FT with 20×40 send, but formation heaved filling that area. Bestantie Fellet plug hydrated with 20 "gallens of water for 18 hours	Sand == 49,25
down holes dolled in casing river and 2. 1/2 down holes dolled in base of rises Cop is locked with 485 series lock	18.10119 1017 55.0

A-98

RESOURCE PROTECTION WELL REPORT START CARD NO. R16882

The Department of Ecology does NOT Warranty the Data and/or the Information on this Well Report.

PROJECT NAME Installation of Water Monitoring Wells
WELL IDENTIFICATION NO. 98-1A-MW10/Tag #AEP 012
DRILLING METHOD: Auger
DRILLER: Ctaig S. DeYoung
FIRM: Andrew Well Drilling Services
SIGNATURE SILT
CONSULTING FIRM: US Army, Corps of Engineers
REPRESENTATIVE: Matt Brookshier

COUNTY:	
LOCATION <u>SE 1/4 NW 1/4 Sec 11</u>	Twn <u>18N</u> R <u>2E</u>
STREET ADDRESS OF WELL: Cent	ral Impact Area/Artillery
Impact Area, Ft. Lewis, Washington	
WATER LEVEL ELEVATION:	27ft
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION:	Unknown
INSTALLED: December 18, 1998	
DEVELOPED: December 18, 1998	

	As-Built			Well Data	FORMATION DESCRIPTION
0-		6" Protective Casing with Locking cap	SIZE: CASING: Ht above Surface:	8" to 43.0ft 2" Sch 80PVC 2ft	00.0-05.0Gravel w/cobbles05.0-09.0Coarse sand09.0-43.0Sandy Gravels
			Drive Shoe: SCREEN:	None	
-10-			Type: Location: MFG:	2"Sch 80 .010 Slotted PVC 39.0 to 34.0 th Boart Longyear	
-20-		Cement/ Bent Grout	FILTER: Composition: Installation: Depth:	Silica Sand 10/20 and 20/40 Poured from surface in cased hole 32.0 to 43.0 ft	j mi j mi j
30-		Bentonite Pellets	GROUT: Composition: Installation: Depth: Composition:	Bentonite Pellets Poured from surface in cased hole 30.0 to 32.0ft Bentonite/cement grout	
		Silica Sand	SURFACE COMPL	ETION: Vault Cover	
40-					
45-					
	4 14 19 1				

SCALE: 1" = 10ft

PAGE: <u>I</u> OF <u>I</u>

HTRW DRILLI	NG LOG	DISTRUCT C	STRUCT CENWS				
1 COMPANY NAME USACE		2. DAILL SUBCO	NTRACTOR WE	11 Drilling	Service	or 6	
S PROJECT	of Area		+ LOCATION	wis, WA			
S NAME OF DAILLER			A MANUFACTUR	B-6/	ILL .		
SIZES AND TYPES OF DALLING 4	" ID HSA:	8*00	A HOLE LOCATIO	N	1 61165	011.1	
AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT 3.	OD X12" SP	VI 36" strate	9 SURFACE ELE	VATION ZIDE	+ 500 2E	7000	
<u>,</u>			10. DATE START	10 360 F	11 DATE COMP	ETED	
			14.068740800	21 NOV 48	5JAN	94	
2 OVERBURDEN THICKNESS 43FT					29.55F		
DEPTH DRALLED INTO ROCK	-	-	16 DEPTH TO WA	TER AND ELAPSED THE	APTER DRILLING CO	-	
TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 43 FT			17 OTHER WATE	R LEVEL MEASUREMENTS	(SPECIFY)		
D GEOTECHNICAL SAMPLES		UNDISTUR	8ED 19 TO	TAL NUMBER OF CORE BO	XES		
O SAMPLES FOR DHEMICAL ANALYSIS	voc	METALS	OTHER (SPECIFY)	OTHER (SPECFY)	OTHER (SPECIFY)	21 TOTAL CORE	
2. DISPOSITION OF HOLE	BACKFILLED NO	ITORING WELL	OTHER (SPECIFY)	2 SIGNATURE OF NO		11	
vell completion		X		Matt brook	shier 114	hall	
OCATION SKETCH/COMMEN	งกร			S	CALE:		
						<u>.</u> .	
			<u></u>				
			<u></u>				
			<u> </u>				
***************************************			: : :		: : :		

HTRW Drilling Log

۲.

HT	RW	DRILLING LOG (C	ONTINUATION	N SHEET)			HOLE NUMBER
PROJECT	Ft. Le	wis Impact Aren	SPECTOR Ma	# Brook	cshie	s	SHEET 2 SHEETS
ELEV.	DEPTH (D)	DESCRUPTION OF MATERIALS	FELD SCREENING RESULTS	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	ANULYTICAL SAMPLE NO	BLOW COUNT HE	REMARKS (N)
	=	siltygowel, root zone,			1-1		Bign 0825 21Nov18
		1" gravel, dark brown, Morst	ł		GTAP		4"ID HSA tand
	(E			[by Mobile B-61
	[' =						Hasbien misha
	Ξ						for 36 hours
		8					
	2 =						
		GW: Well graded			Grab		UNII O-TOPT
		gravel with medium					0825-0827
	3 -	sand, Gravel 3 through	1				molera to h.
		3/4", sand 32- # /m.p.			8		sain daving
	11	is well rounded sand		[ni huding
	4 =	is subspunded to sub-					19 Juli
	=	angular, mostly volcaning					From FIME TO FIME
		rack, a few granitit	Ť.				cell and to bla
	5	gravek. grey /brown,		ал. Г			with drill
		moist]	· ·			trons. Miss. DA
	Ξ	SW: well grated come		1			
	6 =	to nedium sand with		Grab			
	Ξ	some arminels (rounded)	. e .				ABUE
	=	up to 1", sand is sub-				$\left \right $	large colde or
	7 -	rounded brownpline					boulder at 700
	Ξ	Noist	1				giving Niz problems
	Ξ	man it adains				1	0850: dans to
	8 -	gravels at this site that		Torque	e lowe	tes	Checkor interstant
	Ξ	AIA barings; Volcanics are		hadto	be real	read	910 could not press
	=	1) to a growels.					Moved Min 3 Prenst
<	19=						Transmission is down
	1 =						drilling MW 10 at
	-			20			1343. T. 7FT@ 1353 refusal must
	=	i				~	TO IDETO 1445(15ET SW)
PROJEC			_			HOLE	NO.
NG FC	DRM 50	SEA D ALLC DA					(Proponent: CECW-EG

HTR	W	DRILLING LOG	(C	ONTINUATIO	N SHEET)				HOLE MEMBER]
FA.	lei	vis Impact Area	*13	Matt	Brooksh.	ier			SHEET 3 SHEETS	1
ELEY DE	н	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS		RELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECK SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO (4)	MALITICAL SAMPLE NO			RN RN	1
н 12 13 14 15 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 19 19	<u>munifulnifulnifuntunnunnifuntunnunnihilinitärkunnunnunnun</u>	SP: Poorly graded medium, subangular sm with growel (10%) a fine sand present up 10%, notines, dry, durk brown. Gravel is rounded to sub rounded and nostly volcaniz origin (3/4"-17z" nominal), sur 13 subanguluous noor (14"-17z" nominal), sur 13 subanguluous noor (14"-17z" nominal), sur 10 to 45%) is rounded ince fores present; 10 sterough to discolo ikin. Simple is dry dark brown to dark gre	dideto vy Letteddo vy		A: 10-11 65% recovery B: 15-16 60% Recovery		N: 46 27 14 18	Frankering Frankering Drote 11 Verilie Veril	ly make it 7 FT, mark 15 PT SWA 5 BT SWA 5 BT SWA 5 BT SWA 5 BT SWA 10-15 FT 10-15 FT 1	
ENC FORM	0.55					_	HOLE	NO.		
ING FORM 5	056	A-R, AUG 94						(Propon	ent: CECW-EG	1

.

*

HTRW	DRILLING LOG		N SHEET)			MOLE MANSER 98-DA-MWID
MOJECT Ft. Le	wis Impact Area	ASPECTOR AL	# Brooks	Liza		SHEET 4 SHEETS
ELEV DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	PELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE	MALLYTICAL SAMPLE NO		REMARKS
	GP-SP: Growel and		C:20-21		At:	No recovery in
	sand similar to down	2	· 120.5-		77	spoon (Ibroken
21-	very loose naterial		21.5		W:19	cobble) will redo
	Gravel is rounded to		50%		32	stopedat-20.5
	with light 1' I'		1.0007			PULZA ZC-
22-	fine and and silt Sin					UNIT 20-26FT
	is mostly conse (40% of	Ê .		· ·]		1557-1554
	with some wedding to					Duther at 71
23-	fine constituent (5-10%)		1			to ZZFT then
	dry, dark brown to gre	7				smooth again
24						
25 -	SR-P					
	Sand with Gonded cons	e	D:25-26		Nin	Univing imprinst
=	to needium griel, 1,th	2 Le	50%		10/411	alinge atbles
26=	or notines; and is sub		recovery			builder:=+25.5
Ξ	te schmand //				e -	D.J
	inoist, dout han in t					1-11 25-30FT
27=	dark grey		1			1621-1623
		25				righer drilling
E	15 II.	8				robbile zone
28 -	×				831	at 27-28 FT
=				6 ²⁸ - 1	. I	guide bit is
						Citize an
29 -		÷ .			28	northy 1" growel
-						conted with this
=						and and files
PROJECT				I	HOLE	NO.
NG FORM 505	6A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)

H	RW	DRILLING LOG (C	OITAUNITHO	N SHEET)			18-DA-MWID
PROJECT	Ft, Lei	wis Impact Area "	SPECTOR Ma	# Brack	shier		SHEET 5 SHEETS
ELEV (41)	DEPTH	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	RELD SCREENING RESULTS M	GEOTECH SAMPLE OR CORE BOX NO	MULTICAL SAMPLE ND	BLOW COLAT	REMARKS
	37 37 37 36 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 39 39	SP: Roorly graded medium to the sand with occasional gravel, send is sub angular, some silt present, wet, brown with no gravel, slightly more silt, wet, brown		F: 30-31 100% reiovery F:35-36 160% recovery		N: 13 15 N: 6 13	1632 WLat 29.55 FT Drill 30-35FT 1636-1638 SWOOTH drill action 5JAN99,915 WL at 30.45FT Drill 35-40 FT 919 - 921 Very snooth drill operation
PHOJECT			24			HOLEN	ю.
NG FOF	RM 5056	A-R, AUG 94					(Proponent: CECW-EG)



WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Project Ft. Lewis Incact Hrea Completion date 6 JAN99 Well No. 98- IA-MIUID WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT) Contractor Andrew Wall D-Mling Rig Mobile B-61 AEP-OIZ. Operator Matt Gilbert Inspector Matt Brackschier 6" protective casing & Hed with 20.40 Depth 43 FT Datum Grand Surface sond; drain hole HOLE DATA Size: $\underline{3}$ in. to $\underline{43}FT$ ft. in. to ft. in. to ft. CASING Type Mfr. Ht. above gnd. surf. Drive shoe Size: _____ in. to ft. in. to _____ ft. Cenert in. to ft. Bentonite (3%) Groot SCREEN Type .01"slot MEr. Bourt Longyear Composition PVZ Dia. 2" Fittings: Length Dia. Packer Riser 36 FT 2" Tailpipe FILTER Source CSSI Composition silica Gradation 20.40 Inst. method pour through HSA ~30 FT Volume used Z cult Bertonite Pelets Depth ~43 to 32.5 ft. 32.5FT 33 FT GROUT Composition Cenert-Bentonite (5%) 34 FT Volume used 18 cuff 20.40 Depth <u>~30</u> to to Inst. method owned down HSA 1.1. gradation to ft. O ft. Silica 4.5 sand REMARKS: Boing was dotted to 43FT due "-- 3AFT to heaving formation. Sectorite dig thickness is estimated due to bridge .(-Relats in IKA. Grout was not trenier . . due to plag of selets inside auges: was thread through a took poinds 43 FT the obstruction. Drillers polled Pik UD 255 while renoving nunger. Sirvered 41-36 FT,



4-6

WELL COMPLETION REPORT Unique WA DOE # ACS 895 Project Building 3138 Monitoring Well Installation Well No. MW-3 Completion date 5/7/97 Contractor R&R Drilling WELL DETAIL (AS BUILT) Rig Mobile B-61 Operator Rick CARMEL Inspector RicHARD SAITH Depth 24 Feed Datum GROWND SURPACE FLUSHMOUNT COVER MASTERLOCK HOLE DATA 485 KEY ft. Size: 6 in. to 29 in. to ____ ft. 0 in. to ft. CONCRETE CASING Туре____ Mfr._ DRAIN Ht. above gnd. surf. HOSE Drive shoe ft. Size: to BENTONITE ft. CHIPS ft. to SCREEN Type Wheel abrater, Sch. 40 0010's latted Mfr. Johnson Composition PUC 2" Dia. 7.81 Fittings: Length Dia. Packer Riser 1 Tailpipe 20-40 FILTER SILICA Source Colorado SILICA SAND INC. Composition SILICA SAND SAND Gradation 20-40 Inst. method PoveED Down Hove Volume used650702/65 1791 Depth 5' to 23.5 ft. GROUT Composition Volume used Inst. metho ft. to Depth to ft. 22.9 REMARKS: BENTONITE CHIPS 23.1 THORROUGHLY HYDRATED - 2 (50/65) 23.5' aco 00 Slough sacks. 24

⁰²⁶⁷²⁻¹³ A-108

	10 - V.				I	ENV	IRO	NMENT	AL BORE	HOLE LOG	9	700)- M	111	3	
Date	Started		1/8/96	Lo	cation		N 6513	372.92/E 113	4129.45	Depth Water First Encountered (Ft) 7.0						
Date	Complet	ed	1/8/96	Dri	lling C	ompany R&R				Drilling Method 4 1/4" I.D. HSA						
Total Depth (Ft) 20.1 Sa				mpling	Metho	d	Split-spoon	sampler	Hammer: Weight	(lbs)	300	D	rop (In)	18		
Bore	hole Dian	n. (^(ln) 10	Gr	ound E	lev. (ft))	274.84	Monument Elev	278.08	PVC	Elev. (ft))	277	.68	
Depth (Ft)	Semple Number	Interval	Blow Counts/8 in	Recovery(%)	(mdd) CId	Time	Depth (Ft)		Lithologic D	escription		USCS [•] Symbol	Soil Log	Well Log	Depth (Ft)	
111111	1		9-24-25 6-7-7	72 77	0	1015 1026		Medium de sandy, fine organics; (l	nse to dense, da to coarse GRAV Fill?).	ark brown, silty, /EL; moist; scattere	d	GM			1.0	
1 1 1 1	96AM01 SL01		20-26- 32	44	0	1036	5.0	Very dense with cobble feet.	o, silty, sandy, fii es; moist; wet b	ne to coarse GRAV elow approximately	EL 7	GМ			4.8	
	96AM01 SL02A		40-35- 24	22	0	1043	10.0									
	SLO2B		45- 50/5*	58	0	1053	12.0	Very dense gravelly, fir Very dense	, grayish-brown ne to coarse SAM , brown, fine to	, slightly silty, ND; wet. coarse SAND, trac	0	SW-SM				
	96AM01 SL03		20-35- 50/2"	64	0	1108		of silt; wet	2							
- 15 - -	96AM01 SL04		45-50/3"	100	0	1121	15.0	Very dense coarse GRA compacted	, brown, fine to AVEL, trace of si	coarse sandy, fine it; wet; not	to	GW	.000 .000			
	96AM01 SL05		45-50/4"	70	0	1148							000.00		19.3	
20 							20.0	ВО	TTOM OF BORI	NG 20.08 FEET					20.1	
Rem	arks: R	efe	er to key f	or ex	planati	on of t	erminol	logy and symb	ools.							
	• U o' ai	SC	soil desc wise not may be g	riptio led. C radua	ns are ontact	based s betw	on visu een soi	al classificatio il layers are ap	on, unless oproximate	9700 E Fort	Block S Lewis	Site Ass , Washi	ngton	ent		
L T	2" 0.0). s	Split-Spoo	on Sai	LE mple	GEND	Water	Level and Dat	te Measured	LOG O	F BC	ORING	i MV	V-1		
						=				June 1996			т	-4108-0	03	
Logg	led By	F	vн			Revi	iewed E	By KAT		SHANNON & WILSON, INC. Geotechnical and Environmental Consultants FIG. 7					7	

KAT

	WC	203	518
File Original and First Copy with Department of Ecology Second Copy — Owner's Copy Third Copy — Driller's Copy STATE OF W	Start Card No UNIQUE WELL I.D. #	301	
(1) OWNER: NAME NISQUARIN INDIAN TRIPLE	Trater night Permit NO.		
(2) LOCATION OF WELL: County PICICE 50	NYAND SW 1/4 NW 1/4 Soc 22 T. 14	<mark>У.</mark>	1 E wm
(2a) STREET ADDRESS OF WELL (or nearest address)	LK P		
(3) PROPOSED USE: Domestic Industrial Municipal Irrigation Test Well Other	(10) WELL LOG or ABANDONMENT PROCEDURE D Formation: Describe by color, character, size of material and structure, and and the kind and nature of the material in each stratum penetrated, with a photon during the material in each stratum penetrated.	show thickne	ION ass of aquifers entry for each
(4) TYPE OF WORK: Owner's number of well #2		FROM	TO
Abandoned Development Method: Dug Bored Development Cable St. Driven	KINE TO CODESP. CITWILL W SAND SIT	0	8
Reconditioned Retary Jetted	ENA TO MED SAND WITH ALL	8	12
(5) DIMENSIONS: Diameter of well 16" inches.	A FAULL AND TRACE OF SILT		
Driffed \$0 feet. Depth of completed well \$0 tt.	9	12	22
	Fine TO COATSE GLAVEL		
(6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: Casing installed: 10 " Diam. from 3 ft. to \$ 50 ft.	WITH SAND TRACE SILT		
Welded K Diam. fromt. to ft.	FINE TO COATSE OF TAVEL W COBBLES	22	43
Threaded Diam. from tt. to tt.	and sand and trace silt		
Type of perforator used	E'N TO CONSIGE OF AVEL W. SAND	43	48
SIZE of perforations in. byin.	OU COBRES TRACE OF SUIT	~~	1.0
perforations fromft. toft.		48	52
perforations from ft. toft.	FINE TO COAISE GRAVEL W		
perforations from ft. toft.	COBBIES AND SAND AND TRACE		
Screens: Yes 📉 No 🗌	OF SILT		
Manufacturer's Name HOVSTON		52	62
Type Model No	Fine TO COATSE GTAVEL W SAND		
Diam. 19 Slot size 150 from 55 th. to 10 th.	OCL. COBBLES ANDTRACE SILT		
DiamSlot size from It. to ft.		1.7	
Gravel packed: Yes No 🕅 Size of gravel Gravel placed fromft. toft.	CORBLES AND SAND, AND A	02	//
Surface each Yes VI No To what denth? 19' th	TRACE OF SILT		-
Material used in seal B Cement Benion in C		77	80
Did any strata contain unusable water? Yes 🗌 No 🔀	FINE TO MED SAMP OCC		
Type of water? Depth of strata	gravel AND ATLACE OF		
Method of sealing strata off	5111		
(7) PUMP: Manufacturer's Name			
(8) WATER LEVELS: Land-surface elevation + -> C APROX X		5 \$ 0	30 YER
Static level 14 above mean sea level 7 22 ft.			
Artesian pressure Ibs. per square inch Date			
Artesian water is controlled by(Cap, valve, etc.)	11-93		9
	Work Started, 19. Completed		
(9) WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amount water level is lowered below static level. Was a pump test made? Yes No If yes, by whom? HUN HW	WELL CONSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION:		
Tiero: / gai./min. with it, drawdown after hrs.	I constructed and/or accept responsibility for construction compliance with all Washington well construction standard	is. Material	is used and
<u> </u>	the information reported above are true to my best knowled	ge and beli	ief.
n is ii n n	- AGUA FLO INC		
top to water level) Time Water Level Time Water Level Time Water Level	(PERSON, FIRM, OR CORPORATION) (TYPE O	APRINT)	UPW
	(Signed) Will well DRALER	ise No	1469
Date of test ft. drawdown after hrs.	Contractor's Registration (1242,179 5.2		94
Airtest gal./min. with stem set at ft. for hrs.	No		_, 19 _ /
Temperature of water Was a chemical analysis made? Yes No K	(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESS	ARY)	
			6
	Start Card No.		0310
--	--	---	---
Ile Original and First Copy with lepartment of Ecology econd Copy — Owner's Copy bird Copy — Diffield Copy STATE OF W	ASHINGTON Water Right Permit No.	362	
NSCALATIN TRIBLE AND			
1) OWNER: Name 112001111 [INDIAN] TOTAL	AND CUL NIN 22 K	2	5
2) LOCATION OF WELL: County <u>PIETCE</u> SW 70 28) STREET ADDRESS OF WELL (or nearest address) <u>CLEAT CIERK</u>	<u>4 440 - 5W 1/4 N N 1/4 Sec 2 2 T. 7 (</u>	2_N., R_Z	<u> </u>
3) PROPOSED USE: Domestic Industrial D Municipal	(10) WELL LOG or ABANDONMENT PROCEDURE D	ESCRIPTI	ON
KL PRODUCTION DeWater Test Well Other X	Formation: Describe by color, character, size of material and structure, and and the kind and nature of the material in each stratum penetrated, with change of information.	show thicknes at least one e	ss of aquifers intry for each
(If more than one)	MATERIAL	FROM	то
Abandoned New well Method: Dug Bored Deepened Cable Driven Reconditioned Rotary Jetted	Grey Sicily Fine SAND	0	19
5) DIMENSIONS: Diameter of well 16t inches. Drilled 60 feet. Depth of completed well 80 ft.	BROWN GRAVEL QUD SAND WOLL COBBKS + TRAVE SIGT	/9	50
6) CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:	BROWN GRAVEL W SAND AND	50	54
Welded "Diam. fromft. toft.	COBDIES AND TORE 2101	54	58
Liner installed D "Diam. from ft. to ft.	BROWN GRAVEL AND SAND		
Perforations: Yes No K	and OCC. COBBIES		
SIZE of perforations in. byin.	BROWN GLAVEL, SAND	58	70
perforations fromtt. tott.	AND DUV. LOBBIES		
perforations from h. to h.		70	52.00
perforations fromfl. totl.	BROWN GRAVEL, SANN AND	10	op
Manufacturer's Name Model No. Type 55 Diam. 14 Slot size 150 trom 55 tt. to 70 ft. 10 Type 100 trom 70 tt. to 75 tt. 10 Size of gravel			
Gravel placed fromft. toft.			
Surface seal: Yes No No To what depth? 19 t. Material used in seal BUTONIT C CEMENT		25 26	76 X73
Did any strata contain unusable water? Yes No 🔊			
Type:			
(8) WATER LEVELS: Land-surface elevation 20 Static level the below top of well Date 4-1-99 th			
Artesian pressure Ibs. per square inch Date		-	-
Artesian water is controlled by (Cap, valve, etc.)	Work Starled 12 9 3_, 19. Completed	3_	19
(9) WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amount water level is lowered below static level Was a pump test made? Yes A No ☐ If yes, by whom A A FLO Yield: /500 gat./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	WELL CONSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION: I constructed and/or accept responsibility for construction compliance with all Washington well construction standau the information reported above are true to my best knowle NAME <u>AQUA</u> FCD INC (PERSON, FIRM, OR CORPORATION) (TYPE Address (413 Merijoian 2 for (Signed) Way Well DRILLER) Lice	on of this winds. Material dge and bel OR PRINT) DY AII DINSE No. <u>//</u>	vell, and it is used an ief. UP W 169
Date of test	Contractor's Registration CO1 3348 179 Date 5-3 No. USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECES	SARY)	_ 19 7
Temperature of water Was a chemical analysis made r tes No			

F W- G		Start Card No. 54	191	1
Depar Secor Third	rtment of Ecology nd Copy — Owner's Copy Copy — Driller's Copy STATE OF W	ASHINGTON Water Right Permit No.	30"	3
(1)	OWNER: Name NISQUALLY INDIAN TRIBL Add	855		
(1)	Distion of Wells and Distill	SWA AND SW INN INST ZZII	8 NR	15.wm
(2) (2a)	STREET ADDRESS OF WELL (01 pages) attrass Clear CIU	K		<u></u>
(20)		(10) WELL LOG or ABANDONMENT PROCEDURE D	ESCRIPT	
56	PLODUGION DeWater Test Well Other	Formation: Describe by color, character, size of material and structure, and	show thickne	ess of aquiters
(4)	TYPE OF WORK: Owner's number of well	change of information.		
	Abandoned New well Bored	Five TO COARSE GRAVEL WITH C CORPLES QUAD SAMO AUD TRACK	D	12
(5)	DIMENSIONS: Diameter of well 16" inches.	OF SILT		
(-)	Drilledfeet. Depth of completed wellft.	Charles and clockly in charl	17	26
(6)	CONSTRUCTION DETAILS: Coston Installed: (12 Diam. from 1 3 H. to 55.	OCC COBBIES AND TRACE OF SILT	16	
	Welded Diam. from tt. to ft. t	FINL TO COATSE GRAVEL WITH	25	48
	Perforations: Yes No X	FINE TO COARSE GIAVEL W CORRES	48	52
	SIZE of perforations in. byIn.	SAND TRACE SULT		
		FINE TO LOARSE GIAJEL W CORRES, SAND, ANDRALE SILT	52	45
1	Screens: Yes X No Annufacturer's Name HOUST OV			
	Type 32 Model No. Diam. 14 Slot size 100 from 60 ft. to 65 ft. Diam. Slot size 130 from 65 ft. to 9.0 ft.			
	Gravel packed: Yes No Size of gravel Gravel placed from ft. to ft.		01 16	1 5 199
	Surface seal: Yes No To what depth? 19 ft. Material used in seal Bentonite Centent ft. Did any strata contain unusable water? Yes No No Type of water? Depth of strata			
(7)	DIMP: Manufacturor's Name			
(')	Type:H.P			
(8)	WATER LEVELS: Land-surface elevation above mean sea level 20 Static level 4 4			
	Artesian pressure lbs. per square inch Date			
	(Cap, valve, etc.)	Work Started 1 - 94, 19. Completed 3		. 19 79
(9)	WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amount water level is lowered below static level Was a pump test made? Yes No No Yield: 1500 gal./min. with 8 11 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 18 11 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 17 18 18 19 11 11 11 12 13 14 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 16 <td>WELL CONSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION: I constructed and/or accept responsibility for construction compliance with all Washington well construction standard the information reported above are true to my best knowledge</td> <td>on of this v ds. Materia dge and bel</td> <td>vell, and its Is used and lief.</td>	WELL CONSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION: I constructed and/or accept responsibility for construction compliance with all Washington well construction standard the information reported above are true to my best knowledge	on of this v ds. Materia dge and bel	vell, and its Is used and lief.
	Recovery data (time taken as zero when pump turned off) (water level measured from well top to water level) Top to water level) Water Level Time Water Level Time Water Level	NAME AQUA FLO IN C	R PRINT)	
_		Address /4/3 MelipiAn & FJ/Allv (Signed) WTUY Button Lice	nse No. /	469
	Date of testft. drawdown afterhrs.	Contractor's Registration		94
		I I CONSCIENT Data 2 2		19°

le Original and Firat Copy with			504	
epartment of Ecology	WAIER WE			
ird Copy - Driller's Copy	STATE OF	Water Right Permit No		
OWNER: Name NISQUAL	14 indian Teibe	ddress		
LOCATION OF WELL: County	Pierce	5W/4 AM. SW 1/4 NW 1/4 Sec 22 T.K	5_N., R_	1Ewn
a) STREET ADDRESS OF WELL	(or nearest address) <u>CIEAV CIEA</u>	ek		
		(10) WELL LOG or ABANDONMENT PROCEDURE D	ESCRIPT	ION
1 PROPOSED USE.	ation Test Well Other V	Formation: Describe by color, character, size of material and structure, and	show thickne	entry for eac
	mber at well	change of information.		
) TYPE OF WORK: (If more that		MATERIAL	FROM	TO
Abandoned Deepened Reconditione	Method: Dug Bored Driven Cable 54 Driven Treed	BROWN SILTY FINE TO MED SAND With GRAVEL	0	12
	inches	g.	12	18
Drilled	of completed well 85 tt	BROWN GRAVEL WITH FINE TO MED		
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:	+2 [0		10	
Casing Installed: Welded	Diam. from 7 7 ft. to 58 ft Diam. from ft. to ft	BROWN FINE TO MED SHARD	18	23
Threaded	Diam. fromft. to ft			6-
Perforations: Yes No	a	11 11 IL	23	6-
Type of perforator used	r	-		63
SIZE of perforations	in. byin		1.7	1.9
perforations from	ft. toft	BROWN Well graved graver	62	60
perforations from	ft. toft. to deftark tark tark tark tark tark tark tark	AND FIVE TO MED SAND W		
perforations from	h. to	COBBLES	<u> </u>	
Screens: Yes 🕅 No 🗋	500	REALING GIGALEL W SAMA	68	73
Manufacturer's NameMOU	Model No	BRODIN GINE SAND		
Diam. 14" Slot size 150		the Day we also all all and CANA W	73	79
Diam Slot size	fromft. toft	The BROWN GIAVEL and SHIN M	12	+-44
Gravel packed: Yes No	N Size of gravel	CORRICA		1
Gravel placed from	H. to	BROWN COARSE GLAVEL	79	85
Surface seal: Yes V	To what depth?	" W SAND SUND EOBBLES		
Material used in seal	ionice cemens			
Did any strata contain unusable wat	er? Yes No			
Type of water?			25 : 6	5 15 1
Method or searing strata on				
7) PUMP: Manufacturer's Name Type:	H.P			
8) WATER LEVELS: Land-surfa	ice elevation 20			
Static level 4 above me	fi. below top of well Date	-		
Artesian pressure	lbs. per square inch Date		-	+ -
Artesian water is controlle	(Cap. valve, etc.)	Work Started 2 99, 19. Completed	5	19_4
(A) WELL TESTS: Drawdown is	amount water level is lowered below static level			
Was a pump test made? Yes	No If yes, by whom?	WELL CONSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION:		
Yield: 1500 gal./min. with	tt. drawdown after h	I constructed and/or accept responsibility for construction	on of this the Materia	well, and als used a
	**	" the information reported above are true to my best knowle	dge and be	elief.
n n	91	" ACOUNT GLO ING		
Recovery data (time taken as zero	when pump turned off) (water level measured from w	(PERSON, FIRM, OR CORPORATION) (TYPE	OR PRINT)	
Time Water Level Time	Water Level Time Water Leve	" Adding / U/Z Merildian & PUYI	ALLUP	
		(Signed Hell Hullot Lice	inse No. 🔟	146
				1.00 mil
Date of test	ft, drawdown after	hrs. Contractor's		9
Aintest gal./min. with	th stem set at ft. for	hrs. No ASS 17 Date		, 19
A dension flags	g.p.m. Date	USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECES	SARY)	
Anesian now		(DE ADDITIONAL STILLTO II REGES		

1	APPENDIX B
2	STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

SOP 1

GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING MONITORING WELLS USING A SUBMERSIBLE PUMP

This operating procedure provides general information on groundwater purging and sampling from monitoring wells using a submersible pump.

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED

- Level D personal protective equipment (e.g., nitrile gloves, rain gear, steel-toe boots, safety glasses, and high-visibility safety vest)
- Submersible pump (e.g., Grundfos) with reusable tubing
- Pump controller
- Power source (generator)
- Electric water level measurement meter
- Sample containers with preservative
- Insulated cooler(s), chain of custody seals, appropriate cooler packing supplies (e.g., bubble wrap), and ice or blue ice
- Sample labels and appropriate documentation (e.g., chain of custody forms)
- Field log

PROCEDURES

PREPARATION

- 1. Record necessary data in field log.
- 2. Don appropriate personal protection equipment, as specified in the Site Safety and Health Plan.
- 3. Consult the well log for each well to determine the most productive zone. If at all possible, the pump intake shall not be placed within 2-feet of the well bottom or low-water level.
- 4. Ensure any downhole equipment (pump, tubing, and water level meter) has been properly decontaminated prior to use.

PURGING

- 1. Set up power source and pump controller.
- 2. Discharge all purge water to a temporary container for disposal at the Landfill 2 Pump and Treatment system.
- 3. Begin purging at a rate of 0.1 to 0.5 liters/minute. The appropriate purge rate will be determined by monitoring groundwater draw down controlled by site specific conditions. The water level should stabilize and ideally the pump rate should be sufficiently low enough to allow an equal or greater amount of water to recharge the well so little or no water level draw down is observed.
- 4. Measure groundwater levels every 5 minutes to ensure that the groundwater in the well is not being drawn down. If significant draw down occurs, more than 6 inches, lower the speed of the pump or turn the pump entirely off.
- 5. Repeat until the water level stabilizes to closely match the recharge rate.
- 6. Purge groundwater for 15 minutes. After 15 minutes, depth to water will be checked and if the level is within 6 inches of the initial depth to water then a sample will be collected. If the water level is 7 inches or lower than the initial depth to water than the well will be given time to recharge.

SAMPLING

- 1. Collect sample directly from the end of the discharge tubing maintaining the established flow purge rate.
- 2. Minimize the formation of air bubbles, aeration, and turbulence by using the established flow rate while filling the sample vial for BTEX/TPH-G analysis and pouring the sample water gently down the inside of the bottle.
- 3. Form a meniscus over the mouth of the vial to eliminate formation of air bubbles and head space prior to capping.
- 4. Screw the Teflon-lined cap on tightly to prevent the container from leaking.
- 5. Label, package, and ship sample containers to the analytical laboratory as described in the RI/FS Work Plan.
- 6. Store and ship the samples at 4°C.

SAMPLE COMPLETION/DECONTAMINATION

- 1. Extract the pump from the well. Decontaminate all sampling equipment that comes in contact with the well water between the sampling locations. To decontaminate equipment:
 - Wash the water level meter using a Liquinox solution.
 - Rinse the water level meter with tap water.
- 2. Gather and dispose of all non-dedicated supplies and equipment properly.

SOP 2

FIELD PARAMETER MEASUREMENT FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Field parameters (temperature, pH, turbidity, oxidation-reduction potential, specific conductance, salinity, and dissolved oxygen) will be monitored during purging of the monitoring wells and prior to surface water sampling with a Horiba water quality meter or equivalent. Measurements will be conducted in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and the following procedures:

- Calibrate or verify calibration of the water quality meter according to SOP 3. For lowflow purging of the monitoring wells:
 - Set up and begin purging well.
 - Determine the flow rate using a graduated cylinder or equivalent.
 - Attach a flow-through cell to the polyethylene tubing. Position the water quality meter probe in the flow-through cell. Begin purging the monitoring well.
 - After the cell has been flushed at least twice, begin monitoring the field parameters, and continue approximately every 3 to 5 minutes during purging. Record water quality measurements the appropriate field logbook or on a well purge data sheet.
 - When the indicator parameters have stabilized for three consecutive readings, the well is considered stabilized and ready for sample collection. Remove the flowthrough cell from the tubing.
- For surface water sampling, position the probe directly in the water body. Record water quality measurements in the appropriate field logbook or on a well purge data sheet.

Decontaminate the water quality meter probe between wells by rinsing it with commercially purchased water. If debris or odor is noted, wash with Liquinox and rinse with commercially purchased water as needed.

SOP 3

WATER QUALITY METER CALIBRATION

The Horiba® water quality meter or equivalent will be calibrated at the beginning of each day prior to using the instrument to collect field parameters for samples (as detailed below in Steps 1-6). Alternatively, at the discretion of the operator, calibration may be omitted if a calibration check is performed and demonstrates the parameters are within the expected range (as described below in Step 7).

The daily calibration will be performed using the Auto-Calibration function and a standard pH 4 Auto-Calibration solution. The Auto-Calibration function performs a one-point calibration of the pH sensor, conductivity sensor, and turbidity sensor in the standard pH 4 Auto-Calibration solution, while the dissolved oxygen sensor is calibrated in the atmosphere simultaneously. The following procedure is for Horiba® U-20 series, however Horiba® U-50 series follow similar procedures and have similar expected parameter values.

The meter's calibration must be checked at the beginning of the day (immediately following calibration or in lieu of performing a calibration) and at the end of the day to determine if parameter values have drifted from original calibration. Additionally, it is highly recommended that a mid-day calibration check is performed so that any problems can be identified more readily. Calibration checks are not a recalibration of the meter but a check of the calibration to ensure the continued accuracy of the meter. Use of the meter for field samples must be bracketed by calibration checks that are within the expected range.

- 1. Triple-rinse the sensors with commercially available bottled drinking water.
- Fill the calibration beaker to the marked line with the standard pH 4 Auto-Calibration solution. If using a Horiba[®] U-50 series, the transparent calibration beaker will need to be inserted into the black calibration beaker upon filling the transparent beaker with the pH 4 Auto-Calibration solution.
- 3. Immerse the sensors in the beaker.
- 4. Turn "On" water quality meter.
- 5. Press CAL button, then press ENT button to start Auto-Calibration.

the calibration beaker.	之 beaker.	> mode 🗖 🗖	Calibration	
standard solution into	in the calibration CAL	Calibration ENT	Start of	
Put some of the pH4	Immerse sensor	AUTO 🔿		

6. Upon completion of the calibration of the pH, conductivity, turbidity, and dissolved oxygen sensors the water quality meter screen will display "END" for the U-20 series or "Cal Complete" for the U-50 series.



Note – If an error code is displayed, reference manufacturer's Operation/Instruction Manual.

Press the **MEAS** button to display measured parameter values. Record, at a minimum, values for pH, turbidity, conductivity, and dissolved oxygen (values for temperature, salinity, and oxygen reduction potential (ORP) may also be recorded to evaluate meter). Expected parameter value ranges are as follows:

- a. 4.00 units for pH (± 10%)
- b. 4.49 mS/cm for conductivity ($\pm 10\%$)
- c. 0 NTUs for turbidity (+ 10 NTUs)
- d. 8.00 mg/L to 12.00 mg/L for dissolved oxygen (\pm 10%)

*Note – The age of the Auto-Calibration solution and temperature fluctuations can effect expected parameter value ranges. If the recorded parameter value is outside the expected range, consult the manufacturer's Operations Manual for indicated value tables for parameters at various temperatures. If parameter values are outside of expected ranges, rinse sensors and perform Auto-Calibration again.

REFERENCES

Horiba, Ltd. 2000. Multi Water Quality Monitoring System U-020 Series Operation Manual.

Horiba, Ltd. 2009. Multi Water Quality Checker U-50 Series Instruction Manual.

1	APPENDIX C
2	EXAMPLE FIELD FORMS

A					CHAIN OF CUSTODY					SR#																		
(Acs) enditionment	1317 Sout	h 13th Ave	e., Kelso, W/	4 98626	360).577.	7222	800	695.7	222	360.	636.1	068 (f	ax)		F	AGE			OF			CC	C#.				
PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT MANAGER						-	1		DHMAN	BIEXO		010	1	1510	1	1		: NOS	5	50617	30	1	Ethener	7	/	/	7	
COMPANY NAME						-1 8	2/	100	10	M	0 2	5/	0	00/	0	1	0	10	5 /	01	\$/	1-	Del	1	/	'	/	
ADDRESS						NE	1	10		Pag	5/2	1	Jers 1	DE	200	10m	10		hos	020	-/	10	Etha	1	1	1	[
CITY/STATE/ZIP					- 1	NTA	1	Nics 8270	\$	200	II	000	81 act	10	Isso	10%	100	10. 4	1×	10	/	100	7	/	/	1		
E-MAIL ADDRESS					\neg	8/	1	Ego	S	1s page		o	erbi	103	2 S	1 H	S. 7	So S	T	10	20	ises othar	1	/	/	/		
PHONE #		FAX #			\neg	ő/	the state	827	100		HE REAL	0/0	180	Tetra	2elo	n/s	22/2	14	0		829 829	SAL	1	1		/		
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE					MBE	1	Tivole		droc	Clean Charles	Bs	sticide	oropt	als, 1	List	l ohn	le) NH		202	Xins	Solva	1751	/	/	/	/		
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	LAB I.D.	MATRIX	NCI 1	/	Ser	Vol 107	Î	0	A PO	Pere		Mel		(circl	ei o	2/2	Alk	Dio		ž/	/	/	/	REN	ARK	S
	1		1.1.1								=1									1								
				1.00														1						1				
					-	1		-	-						-	1	1			-		1		1	+			
	-					-		-	-			-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	+	+	_	_	
						-			-				<u> </u>	-	-	-	<u> </u>			-	-	-	-	-	-			_
	1.000		1.1.1.1																_									
1								T																				
		1			1	1											1			1			1	1				
-	-	-			-		-		-	-	-	-	-	-	1	-	-	-	-	-	1	1	-	\vdash	+			-
-	-	-			C		-	-	-		-	-		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	+	_		-
		2.1			4		-													_								
	1															6	1											
REPORT REQUIRE	MENTS	P.O. #	DICE INFOR	MATION	-	<u>Circle</u> Tot	which al Meta	metals ls: Al	are to As	be ana Sb B	lyzed: a Be	B Ca	a Cd	Co	Cr C	u Fe	Pb N	Ag M	in M	lo Ni	K Aç	y Na	Se	Sr Ti	I Sn	v	Zn	Hg
Blank, Surroga	te, as	Dill 10.			-	Disso	lved Met	als: Al	As	Sb B	a Be	вс	a Cd	Co	Cr C	u Fe	Pb N	Vg N	In M	lo Ni	K A	y Na	Se	Sr T	1 Sn	V	Zn	Hg
required		-				*IND	DICAT	ESTA	TEH	YDRO	CAR	BON	PROC	EDU	RE:	AK	CA 1	NI	NORT	THWE	ST O	THER	:		(0	IRC	LEO	NE)
II. Report Dup., N required	IS, MSD as	TURNAF	ROUND REG	UIREME	NTS	SPE	CIAL I	NSTR	UCTIO	ONS/C	OMN	IENTS	3:															
III. CLP Like Sumr (no raw data)	mary	5 d	ay Indard (15 wo	rking days	5)																							
V. EDD	Heport	Pro	wide FAX Res	ults																								
		Re	equested Rep	ort Date	-	□s	ample	e Ship	omen	t cont	ains I	USD/	A regu	lated	soil	samp	les (ch	neck l	box i	if appl	licabl	e)						
RELINQ	UISHED BY:				RECI	EIVED	BY:			1			REL	INQU	IISHE	D BY:	8					R	ECEI	VED	BY:			
Signature	Date/Tin	ne	Signa	ture		— T	ate/Ti	me		-	Sign	ature			Da	ate/Tin	ne	-		Sign	ature			D	ate/T	ime		-
Printed Name	Firm	_	Printe	d Name	-	F	ïrm	-	-	-	Print	ed Na	ame		Fir	m				Print	ed Na	ame		Fi	irm			

Copyright 2012 by ALS Group

SEALASI ENV	KA	TAL	Sea	laska F Marine 18743	Environ Science Cent Front Street Poulsbo, W	mental ter, P.O. Box , NE, Suite 2 A 98370	Service 869 201	S Well Inspection, Purging, and Field Measurement Form			
Contract Number:			Task Order:		Location	:		Si Na	te me:		
					Well I	Data					
Well ID:				,	Well Head L	ocked: Y:	N:	Depth to W	Vater (ft btoc):		
Total Well	Depth (ft bt	oc):		E	Exterior Seal	Good: Y:	N: I	Depth to Pro	duct (ft btoc):		
Mid Screer	n Depth (ft b	toc):		Pooled W	/ater in Well	Head: Y:	N:	Product 7	Thickness (ft):		
Purge Rate	(liters/min)	:	In	ner Casing	Straight and	Clear: Y:	N:	Volume P	urged (liters):		
Purge Meth	nod: Peristal	tic/Submers	ible/Blade	der/Other:				Remarks:			
	Water Sample Data										
Sample ID:	:		,	Гуре:	Da	ate:	Ti	me:	# Containers:		
QC Sample	ID:		, 	Гуре:	Da	ate:	Ti	me:	# Containers:		
Sampling F	Personnel:										
Remarks (c	color, odor, e	etc.):									
Time	Purge Vol. (liters)	Depth to Water (ft btoc)	pН	Spec. Cond. (ms/cm)	Turbidity (NTU)	DO (mg/L)	Temp. (°C)	ORP (mv)	Other		
G(. 1. 1		•	(± 0.2)	(100/)	(± 10%	(. 100/)	(. 100/)	(. 10)			
Stabili	2ation Reg	uirements	units)	(± 10%)	or <20)	(± 10%) ial Depth to	(± 10%) Water (Pre	(± 10) e-pumping)			
				W	ell Volume	Calculation	l				
		Well volur	ne (liters)	= [Well ca	sing volume	(liters/ft)] x	[Length of w	ater column	(ft)]		
1.25	" $\rightarrow 0.3$	$1.5" \rightarrow 0.$	Well c 4 2°	asing diame $" \rightarrow 0.6$	eter (in) $\rightarrow V$ 2.5" $\rightarrow 1$	Vell casing v $3" \rightarrow 1$	volume (liters .4 3.5"	$/\text{ft}) \rightarrow 2 - 4'$	$" \rightarrow 2.5 \qquad 6" \rightarrow 5.5$		

1	APPENDIX D
2	ANALYTICAL METHOD QUALITY CONTROL
3	AND CORRECTIVE ACTION TABLES

Table B-3. Nitro	Table B-3. Nitroaromatics, Nitramines, and Nitrate Esters Analysis by HPLC, LC/MS, or LC/MS/MS (Method 8330B)											
QC Check	Minimum Frequency	Acceptance Criteria	Corrective Action	Flagging Criteria	Comments							
Soil drying procedure	Each sample, LCS, and Method Blank. The appropriateness of the drying step is determined by each project.	Laboratory must have a procedure to determine when the sample is dry to constant mass. Entire sample must be air dried at room temperature.	NA.	Flagging is not appropriate.	Commercial PT samples must reflect the grinding, extraction, and analysis steps as a minimum. Record date, time, and ambient temperature on a daily basis while drying samples. If a laboratory utilizes a self-spiked LCS, the fortification must be performed prior to any preparation steps performed (drying, grinding, etc.) Drying may introduce a bias and is not recommended for certain compounds. Drying should be performed in the laboratory, not the field. Commercial PT samples must reflect the grinding, extraction, and analysis steps as a minimum.							
					(continued next page)							

Table B-3. Nitroaromatics, Nitramines, and Nitrate Esters Analysis by HPLC, LC/MS, or LC/MS/MS (Method 8330B)											
QC Check	Minimum Frequency	Acceptance Criteria	Corrective Action	Flagging Criteria	Comments						
Soil drying procedure (Continued)					LCS reference material is not required to be air dried if the vendor specifies that drying is not required. LCS and Blank matrix can be Ottawa sand, clean soil, or other vendor provided clean matrix.						
Soil sieving procedure	Each sample, LCS, and Method Blank. The appropriateness of the sieving step is determined by each project.	Weigh entire sample. Sieve entire sample with a 10 mesh sieve. Breakup pieces of soil (especially clay) with gloved hands. Collect and weigh any portion unable to pass through the sieve.	NA.	Flagging is not appropriate.	Do not include vegetation or debris in the portion of the sample that passes through the sieve unless that is a project specific requirement. Projects may require an alternate sieve size.						
Soil grinding procedure	Initial demonstration at start up and any time major equipment is changed or when a reduction in the number or time of grinding cycles occurs. Each required sample, LCS, Blank, and Matrix Spike sample. The appropriateness of the grinding step is determined by each project.	Initial demonstration of grinding equipment : The laboratory must initially demonstrate that the grinding procedure is capable of reducing the particle size to < 75 µm by passing representative portions of ground sample through a 200 mesh sieve (ASTM E11).	NA.	Flagging is not appropriate.	Grinding and sieving is an iterative process, so cycles and duration can be varied to reduce heat if all samples are treated the same. Grinding may introduce a bias and is not recommended for certain compounds. Each sample, LCS, and Method Blank must use the same grinding process (i.e., same time intervals and number of grinding cycles).						

Table B-3. Nitroa	romatics, Nitramines,	and initrate Esters Ana	IVSIS DY HPLC, LC/NIS		00 0330B)
QC Check	Minimum Frequency	Acceptance Criteria	Corrective Action	Flagging Criteria	Comments
Grinding Blanks	One per batch of samples. The Grinding Blank must be processed: after the LCS (if ground), or after a client identified sample with known contamination, or at the end of the batch.	No reported analytes must be detected > 1/2 LOQ.	Blank results must be reported and the affected samples must be flagged accordingly if blank criteria are not met. If required, reprep and reanalyze Method Blank and all QC samples and field samples processed with the contaminated blank.	If any individual Grinding blank is found to exceed the acceptance criteria, apply B-flag to the samples following that blank.	At least one Grinding Blank per batch must be analyzed. For batch preparation, the Grinding Blank and the Method Blank can be one in the same. A Grinding Blank using clean solid matrix (such as Ottawa sand) must be prepared (e.g., ground and subsampled) and analyzed in the same manner as the sample. If cross-contamination is a concern, then more than one Grinding Blank per batch may be necessary.
Soil subsampling process	Each sample, LCS, blank, and Matrix Spike sample. All sample types must be subsampled, including those that were not initially dried, ground, or sieved.	Entire sample is mixed and spread out evenly on a large flat surface (e.g., baking tray), and 30 or more randomly located increments are removed from the entire depth and breadth to obtain the appropriate subsample size.	NA.	Flagging is not appropriate.	The total subsample weight collected can vary based on the requirements of the extraction process.

Table B-3. Nitroaromatics, Nitramines, and Nitrate Esters Analysis by HPLC, LC/MS, or LC/MS/MS (Method 8330B)						
QC Check	Minimum Frequency	Acceptance Criteria	Corrective Action	Flagging Criteria	Comments	
Soil Sample Triplicate	At the subsampling step, performed on one sample per batch. Cannot be performed on any sample identified as a blank (e.g., Field Blank, Method Blank, Grinding Blank).	The RSD for results above the LOQ must not exceed 20%.	Examine the project- specific requirements. Contact the client as to additional measures to be taken.	If reported per the client, apply J-flag to all samples within that batch if acceptance criteria are not met and explain in the Case Narrative.	Sample triplicates are randomly selected unless the project specifies the sample to be used.	
Aqueous sample preparation	Each sample and associated batch QC samples.	Solid phase extraction (SPE) using resin-based solid phase disks or cartridges are required.	NA.	Flagging is not appropriate.	The salting-out procedure is not permitted.	
Ion Transitions (Parent-> Product)	Prior to method implementation.	The chemical derivation of the ion transitions must be documented.	NA.	Flagging is not appropriate.	NA.	
Initial Calibration (ICAL) for all analytes (including surrogates)	At instrument setup and after ICV or CCV failure, prior to sample analysis.	ICAL must meet one of the three options below: Option 1: RSD for each analyte \leq 15%; Option 2: linear least squares regression for each analyte: r ² \geq 0.99; Option 3: non-linear least squares regression (quadratic) for each analyte: r ² \geq 0.99.	Correct problem, then repeat ICAL.	Flagging is not appropriate.	Minimum 5 levels for linear and 6 levels for quadratic. No samples shall be analyzed until ICAL has passed.	

Table B-3. Nitroaromatics, Nitramines, and Nitrate Esters Analysis by HPLC, LC/MS, or LC/MS/MS (Method 8330B)						
QC Check	Minimum Frequency	Acceptance Criteria	Corrective Action	Flagging Criteria	Comments	
Initial Calibration Verification (ICV)	Once after each ICAL, analysis of a second source standard prior to sample analysis.	All reported analyte(s) and surrogates within $\pm 20\%$ of true value.	Correct problem. Rerun ICV. If that fails, repeat ICAL.	Flagging is not appropriate.	No samples shall be analyzed until calibration has been verified with a second source.	
Continuing Calibration Verification (CCV)	Before sample analysis, after every 10 field samples, and at the end of the analysis sequence.	All reported analytes and surrogates within ± 20% of the true value.	Immediately analyze two additional consecutive CCVs. If both pass, samples may be reported without reanalysis. If either fails or if two consecutive CCVs cannot be run, perform corrective action(s) and repeat CCV and all associated samples since last successful CCV. Alternately, recalibrate if necessary; then reanalyze all associated samples since the last acceptable CCV.	If reanalysis cannot be performed, data must be qualified and explained in the Case Narrative. Apply Q-flag to all results for the specific analyte(s) in all samples since the last acceptable calibration verification.	Results may not be reported without valid CCVs. Flagging is only appropriate in cases where the samples cannot be reanalyzed.	
Internal Standards (IS)	If employed, every field sample, standard and QC sample.	Retention time within ± 30 seconds from retention time of the midpoint standard in the ICAL; Internal standard signal (area or height) within -50% to +100% of ICAL midpoint standard. On days when ICAL is not performed, the daily initial CCV can be used.	Inspect instrumentation for malfunctions and correct problem. Reanalysis of samples analyzed while system was malfunctioning is mandatory.	If corrective action fails in field samples, data must be qualified and explained in the Case Narrative. Apply Q-flag to analytes associated with the non-compliant IS. Flagging is not appropriate for failed standards.	NA.	

Table B-3. Nitroaromatics, Nitramines, and Nitrate Esters Analysis by HPLC, LC/MS, or LC/MS/MS (Method 8330B)						
QC Check	Minimum Frequency	Acceptance Criteria	Corrective Action	Flagging Criteria	Comments	
Method Blank (MB)	One per preparatory batch.	No analytes detected > 1/2 LOQ or > 1/10th the amount measured in any sample or 1/10th the regulatory limit, whichever is greater.	Correct problem. If required, reprep and reanalyze Method Blank and all QC samples and field samples processed with the contaminated blank.	If reanalysis cannot be performed, data must be qualified and explained in the Case Narrative. Apply B-flag to all results for the specific analyte(s) in all samples in the associated preparatory batch.	Results may not be reported without a valid Method Blank. Flagging is only appropriate in cases where the samples cannot be reanalyzed. For batch preparation, the Grinding Blank and the Method Blank can be one in the same.	
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)	One per preparatory batch.	A laboratory must use the QSM Appendix C Limits for batch control if project limits are not specified. If the analyte(s) are not listed, use in-house LCS limits if project limits are not specified. Use LCS Tables 8330B for HPLC analysis. Use LCS Tables 8321 for LC/MS or LC/MS/MS analysis.	Correct problem. If required, reprep and reanalyze the LCS and all samples in the associated preparatory batch for the failed analytes, from the sub-sampling step on, if sufficient sample material is available.	If reanalysis cannot be performed, data must be qualified and explained in the Case Narrative. Apply Q-flag to specific analyte(s) in all samples in the associated preparatory batch.	A solid reference material containing all reported analytes must be prepared (e.g., ground and subsampled) and analyzed in exactly the same manner as a field sample. A Standard Reference Material (SRM) that is used for a LCS can be ground as a single batch and subsampled repeatedly as long as the SRM is within expiration date. (continued next page)	

Table B-3. Nitroaromatics, Nitramines, and Nitrate Esters Analysis by HPLC, LC/MS, or LC/MS/MS (Method 8330B)						
QC Check	Minimum Frequency	Acceptance Criteria	Corrective Action	Flagging Criteria	Comments	
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) (Continued)					If a laboratory utilizes a self-spiked LCS, the fortification must be performed prior to any preparation steps performed, such as drying, grinding, and sieving. Results may not be reported without a valid LCS. Flagging is only appropriate in cases where the samples cannot be reanalyzed.	
Matrix Spike (MS)	One per preparatory batch.	A laboratory must use the QSM Appendix C Limits for batch control if project limits are not specified. If the analyte(s) are not listed, use in-house LCS limits if project limits are not specified.	Examine the project- specific requirements. Contact the client as to additional measures to be taken.	For the specific analyte(s) in the parent sample, apply J-flag if acceptance criteria are not met and explain in the Case Narrative.	Analytes and surrogates are spiked into the MS and MSD after subsampling. For matrix evaluation only. If MS results are outside the limits, the data shall be evaluated to determine the source(s) of difference (i.e., matrix effect or analytical error).	

Table B-3. Nitroaromatics, Nitramines, and Nitrate Esters Analysis by HPLC, LC/MS, or LC/MS/MS (Method 8330B)						
QC Check	Minimum Frequency	Acceptance Criteria	Corrective Action	Flagging Criteria	Comments	
Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) or Matrix Duplicate (MD)	One per preparatory batch.	A laboratory must use the QSM Appendix C Limits for batch control if project limits are not specified. If the analyte(s) are not listed, use in-house LCS limits if project limits are not specified. MSD or MD: RPD of all analytes ≤ 20% (between MS and MSD or sample and MD).	Examine the project- specific requirements. Contact the client as to additional measures to be taken.	For the specific analyte(s) in the parent sample, apply J-flag if acceptance criteria are not met and explain in the Case Narrative.	Analytes and surrogates are spiked into the MS and MSD after subsampling. For matrix evaluation only. If MSD results are outside the limits, the data shall be evaluated to determine the source(s) of difference. For Sample/MD: %Recovery and RPD criteria only apply to analytes whose concentration in the sample is greater than or equal to the LOQ.	
Surrogate Spike	All field and QC samples.	QC acceptance criteria specified by the project if available; otherwise use QSM Appendix C limits or in-house LCS limits if analyte(s) are not listed.	Correct problem, then reprep and reanalyze all failed samples for all surrogates in the associated preparatory batch if sufficient sample material is available. If obvious chromatographic interference is present, reanalysis may not be necessary, but the client must be notified prior to reporting data and the failures must be discussed in the Case Narrative.	Apply Q-flag to all associated analytes if acceptance criteria are not met and explain in the Case Narrative.	Alternative surrogates are recommended when there is obvious chromatographic interference.	

Table B-3. Nitroaromatics, Nitramines, and Nitrate Esters Analysis by HPLC, LC/MS, or LC/MS/MS (Method 8330B)						
QC Check	Minimum Frequency	Acceptance Criteria	Corrective Action	Flagging Criteria	Comments	
Confirmation of positive results (second column)	All results > the DL must be confirmed.	Calibration and QC criteria are the same for the confirmation analysis as for initial or primary column analysis.	Report from both columns.	Apply J-flag if RPD > 40%. Discuss in the Case Narrative.	Use of a UV detector with a UV diode array detector or vice versa is not considered a valid confirmation technique.	
		Results between primary and second column RPD ≤ 40%.			Confirmation analysis is not needed if LC/MS or LC/MS/MS was used for the primary analysis.	
					Secondary column – Must be capable of resolving (separating) all of the analytes of interest and must have a different retention time order relative to the primary column.	
					Use project specific reporting requirements if available; otherwise, report from the primary column.	

This page intentionally left blank.